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Dear Mr. Gonzalez:

EFI Global, Inc. (EFI) is pleased to provide the results of our Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
(ESA) of the referenced property. This assessment was authorized on August 25, 2015 and was performed
in general accordance with the scope of services outlined in the Professional Services Agreement, dated
August 25, 2015.

This assessment was performed in accordance with ASTM E 1527-13, Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process and included a site
reconnaissance, as well as research and interviews with private individuals, knowledgeable parties, and
regulatory agency officials. An assessment was made, conclusions stated, and recommendations outlined.

If you have any questions concerning this report, or if we can assist you in any other matter, please contact
Mandeep S. Sandhu at (732) 629-7930 or Mandeep_Sandhu@efiglobal.com.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EFI Global, Inc. (EFI) has performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of Spenceran, Inc.
located at 1100, 1102, 1116, and 1122 Myrtle Avenue and 356, 367, 369, 371, and 373 Vernon Avenue,
Brooklyn, NY (the "Property") in accordance with ASTM E 1527-13, Standard Practice for Environmental
Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process. This ESA was authorized by Bogopa
Service Corp. on August 25, 2015 .

The Property is located within the Borough of Brooklyn in a mixed residential and commercial/retail area.
The Property consists of multiple lots that are located at 1102-1122 Myrtle Avenue, approximately 150
feet west of the intersection of Myrtle Avenue on the south side of Myrtle Avenue; at 367, 369, 371 and
373 Vernon Avenue, located on the north side of Vernon Avenue approximately 300 feet east of the
intersection of Vernon Avenue and Lewis Avenue and at 356 Vernon Avenue located on the south side
of Vernon Avenue approximately 250 feet east of the intersection of Vernon Avenue and Lewis Avenue.
The Property parcel along Myrtle Avenue is bordered to the north by Myrtle Avenue, beyond which are
commercial storefronts, offices and apartments; to the east by a New York Transit Authority Substation;
to the south by single and multi-family residential development located along Vernon Avenue; and to the
west by a vacant, fence-enclosed lot followed by mixed use development. The Property parcels located
along Vernon Avenue are surrounded by residential buildings located along Vernon Avenue and Lewis
Avenue to the south. Based upon topographic map interpretation and site observations, the inferred
direction of groundwater flow is to the north and east toward English Kills located approximately 0.9 mile
north-northeast of the Property.

The Property consists of nine lots with a combined size of approximately 1.12 acres. The Property (located
at 1102 to 1114 Myrtle Avenue) is improved with one single-story retail building that was constructed in
1921 and extended with a single-story storage area and loading dock (1100 Myrtle Avenue) to its current
form in 1999. The Property parcels located at 1116 and 1122 Myrtle Avenue abut the supermarket building
on the eastern side and are used as asphalt paved parking lots. The Property parcels located at 367,
369, 371, and 373 Vernon Avenue abut the supermarket building along the south side and consist of an
unpaved fence-enclosed lot used for parking. The Property parcel located at 356 Vernon Avenue is a
vacant fence-enclosed lot located on the south side of Vernon Avenue. The buildings at the Property are
occupied by Food Bazaar Supermarket.

The buildings are of single-story mostly slab-on-grade construction with a small below grade level located
along Myrtle Avenue on the northeastern portion of the Property. The buildings are finished on the exterior
with brick masonry and stucco and covered with a flat roof. The buildings are heated and cooled by
rooftop-mounted HVAC units fueled by natural gas.

The Property was improved with three, two-story dwellings on the northwestern portion along Myrtle
Avenue from as early as 1887, and with a large, five-story multi-family residential building and two row
houses north of Vernon Avenue from as early as 1904. One, two-story row house is present on the portion
of the Property south of Vernon Avenue as of 1904 (356 Vernon Avenue). Starting in 1918, the portion
of the Property along Myrtle Avenue is used largely for commercial or light industrial purposes, with the
exception of two row houses on the northeast corner of the Property (1120 & 1122 Myrtle Avenue). A
candy factory is present on the northwest portion of the Property (1100 Myrtle Avenue), which is vacated
by 1935 and then occupied by a furniture manufacturer by 1947. A large, rectangular, single-story auto
garage occupies the majority of the Property along Myrtle Avenue as of 1920, and is depicted with a
1,000-gallon gasoline UST in the northeast corner of the building (1114 Myrtle Avenue). In 1965, the row
houses to the northeast are replaced by a two-story factory building. In 1977, the furniture manufacturing
building has been demolished, and the lot is vacant. The garage building is used for auto repair, and
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the UST is no longer depicted. In 1980, the western half of the single family residential building north of
Vernon Avenue has been demolished and sits vacant, and by 1981, the entire Property is vacant with the
exception of the commercial building (former auto repair building) on Myrtle Avenue, and the single row
house south of Vernon Avenue. By 1996, the row house south of Vernon Avenue is demolished and the lot
sits vacant. A small warehouse storage addition is constructed on the southwest corner of the commercial
building on Myrtle Avenue in 1999 (1100 Myrtle Avenue).

The historical review indicates that the Property was used for residential as well as various commercial and
light industrial activities; that included an automobile garage (1102-1114 Myrtle Avenue) equipped with a
buried 1,000-gallon gasoline UST (shown in the 1947 to 1965 maps); auto repair activities from at least
1934 to 1980 (1102-1114 Myrtle Avenue) and furniture manufacturing (1947 to 1968).

No documentation was available to confirm that the former 1,000-gallon gasoline UST was properly closed
or removed. In addition, historical environmentally sensitive operations including auto repair and furniture
manufacturing activities at the Property represent an environmental concern. EFI previously conducted a
Phase | ESA report dated January 2013 for a portion of the Property (parcels located at 1102-1122 Myrtle
Avenue) and recommended and conducted a Limited Phase |l Subsurface Investigation at the Property in
March 2013. The investigation included the installation of three soil borings for the collection of soil and
groundwater samples at the Property. Three soil samples and one groundwater sample were analyzed
for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260 and for semi-volatile organic compounds
(SVOCs) by EPA Method 8270. According to the laboratory analytical report, several SVOCs were
detected in groundwater sample TW-1 above the applicable NYSDEC Technical Operation & Guidance
Series (TOGS) groundwater regulatory criteria. Specifically, benzo(a)pyrene was detected at 6.68
micrograms per liter (ug/l), exceeding the applicable TOGS criteria of equal to the laboratory method
detection limit (MDL). Benzo(b)fluoranthene was detected at 9.22 ug/l, exceeding the applicable TOGS
criteria of 0.002 ug/l. In addition, benzene, 2-butanone, and 10 SVOCs were detected in soil sample
B-3 at concentrations less than the NYSDEC Unrestricted Use Soil Cleanup Objectives (UUSCO). The
concentrations of two of SVOCs, benzo(a)pyrene (0.487 mg/kg) and benzo(b)fluoranthene (0.659 mg/kg),
were slightly below the UUSCO and RUSCO of 1 mg/kg for these contaminants. With the exception of
acetone, no other VOCs or SVOCs were reportedly identified in the soil samples collected at the Property.
The presence of acetone in the soils was attributed to laboratory contamination, as acetone is a common
laboratory artifact.

The previous EFI report concluded that the sampling conducted during this investigation indicates that
there does appear to have been an impact to the subsurface at concentrations exceeding state standards
as a result of the historical uses of the Property. EFI recommended that the Property be entered voluntarily
into the NYSDEC Brownfield Cleanup Program under 6 NYCRR Part 375 Subpart 375-3, and that further
subsurface investigations be completed at the Property, primarily to address the concentrations of the
SVOCs identified in the soil and ground water samples. The presence of confirmed soil and groundwater
contamination represents a recognized environmental condition (REC) at the Property.

EFI reviewed regulatory databases and files from federal, state and local environmental regulatory
agencies to identify use, generation, storage, treatment or disposal of hazardous materials or release
incidents of such materials that may impact the Property. The records reviewed included, but were not
limited to, the following: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information
System (CERCLIS); National Priorities List (NPL); Resource Conservation Recovery Information System
(RCRIS); Treatment, Storage and Disposal Facilities (TSD); Large and Small Quantity Generators;
Emergency Response Incidence Logs; state-registered underground storage tanks (UST); state leaking
underground storage tank (LUST) incident reports; state solid waste facilities/landfill sites (SWF/LS); state
hazardous waste sites (SHWS); and other local records.
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According to the regulatory database, the Property is listed as a RCRA-LQG (1120 Myrtle Avenue),
RCRA-Non Generator (369 Vernon Avenue) E-Designation (1100 Myrtle Avenue, 367 and 369 Vernon
Avenue) and Spills (356 and 367 Vernon Avenue) site.

The database review indicated that Con Edison Service Boxes at the Property address of 1120 Myrtle
Avenue are listed as a RCRA-LQG of hazardous waste, and are listed at 369 Vernon Avenue as
RCRA-Non Generators. The database review indicated that no RCRA violations were listed for the
Property. In addition, no reported leaks, spills or release incidents were listed for the Con Edison Service
boxes at the Property. These RCRA listings do not represent an environmental concern at the Property.

Review of the regulatory database identified the Property parcels at 1100 Myrtle Avenue, 367, 369, 371,
and 373 Vernon Avenue on the City of New York E-Designation database. The listing of the Property as an
E-Designation site does not necessarily constitute a recognized environmental condition at the Property.
However, the E-Designation requirements should be satisfied and proper approvals and permits should
be obtained from the appropriate City of New York regulatory offices prior to any planned development
activities.

In addition, the database review identified two Spills incidents at the Property (365 Vernon Avenue); one of
which was reported in September 2013. According to the regulatory database, a 55-gallon drum containing
diesel and water was abandoned at the Property. The drum was subsequently removed by the City of
New York and the Spills incident was closed by the NYSDEC on September 26, 2013. Based on the
resolved regulatory status and reported nature of the incident, the Spills incident does not represent an
environmental concern and is considered a historical recognized environmental condition (HREC) at the
Property, and a file review is not warranted.

An additional earlier Spills incident was reported at 356 Vernon Avenue in March 2010. According to
information provided in the regulatory database, the Spills incident was reported at Godfrey's Residence
and related to a leak from a boiler that reportedly spilled product on the cement floor. Of note, the Property
at 356 Vernon Avenue was vacant from at least 2001. EFI's review of the online City of New York
Department of Finance website indicated that the property address at 356A Vernon Avenue located to the
adjoining east side of the Property (356 Vernon Avenue) is occupied by a private residence owned by
Frances Godfrey. Therefore, it appears that this Spills incident occurred on the adjoining property to the
east at 356A Vernon Avenue and not at the Property. In addition, according to the regulatory database, the
spilled product was contained on the concrete floor of the boiler room and was subsequently closed by the
NYSDEC on March 3, 2010. Based on the reported nature of the incident and resolved regulatory status,
the Spills incident at the adjoining property to the east does not represent an environmental concern to the
Property, and a file review is not warranted.

Review of the online City of New York Building Department records indicated that oil burner permits
were issued at the Property (367, 369, 371, 373 and 356 Vernon Avenue). These Property parcels were
previously occupied by residential buildings that appeared to have been demolished in the 1970s and
1980. It is likely that these Property buildings were previously equipped with oil-fired boilers that were
fueled by heating oil stored in aboveground or underground storage tanks. The online review did not
provide any information about the former heating oil storage tanks at the Property. It is not known if the
former heating oil storage tanks were properly removed as per local and state regulations. This lack of
information confirming the proper closure of the former heating oil storage tanks at the Property represents
an environmental concern and is considered a REC at the Property.

Based on review of the Property's environmental setting and current uses, as well as a review of
government records and the regulatory database report, EFl concludes that the Property does not contain
a potential vapor encroachment condition (VEC).
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Conclusions

EFl has performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and
limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13 of 1100, 1102, 1116, and 1122 Myrtle Avenue and 356, 367,
369, 371, and 373 Vernon Avenue, Brooklyn, NY the Property. Any exceptions to or deletions from
this practice are described in Section 1.4 of this report. This assessment has revealed no evidence of
Recognized Environmental Conditions or Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions in connection
with the Property, except for the following:

« The historical review indicates that the Property was historically used for residential as well as
various commercial and light industrial activities that included an automobile garage (1102-1114
Myrtle Avenue) equipped with a buried 1,000-gallon gasoline UST (shown in the 1947 to 1965
maps); auto repair activities from at least 1934 to 1980 (1102-1114 Myrtle Avenue) and furniture
manufacturing (1947 to 1968). No documentation was available to confirm that the former
1,000-gallon gasoline UST was properly closed or removed. In addition, historical environmentally
sensitive operations including auto repair and furniture manufacturing activities at the Property
represent a REC to the Property. EFI previously conducted a Phase | ESA report dated January
2013 for a portion of the Property (parcels located at 1102-1122 Myrtle Avenue) and
recommended and conducted a Limited Phase Il Subsurface Investigation at the Property in
March 2013. Three soil samples and one groundwater sample were analyzed for VOCs by EPA
Method 8260 and for SVOCs by EPA Method 8270. According to the laboratory analytical report,
several SVOCs were detected in groundwater sample TW-1 above the applicable NYSDEC
TOGS groundwater regulatory criteria. Specifically, benzo(a)pyrene was detected at 6.68 ug/I,
exceeding the applicable TOGS criteria of equal to the laboratory MDL. Benzo(b)fluoranthene
was detected at 9.22 ug/l, exceeding the applicable TOGS criteria of 0.002 ug/l. In addition,
benzene, 2-butanone, and 10 SVOCs were detected in soil sample B-3 at concentrations less
than the NYSDEC Unrestricted Use Soil Cleanup Objectives (UUSCO). The concentrations of two
of SVOCs, benzo(a)pyrene (0.487 mg/kg) and benzo(b)fluoranthene (0.659 mg/kg), are slightly
below the UUSCO and RUSCO of 1 mg/kg for these contaminants. The presence of confirmed
soil and groundwater contamination at the Property represents a recognized environmental
condition.

* Review of the online City of New York Building Department records indicated that oil burner
permits were issued at the Property parcels 367, 369, 371, 373 and 356 Vernon Avenue.
These Property parcels were previously occupied by residential buildings that appeared to
have been demolished in the 1970s and 1980. It is likely that these Property buildings were
previously equipped with oil fired boilers that were fueled by heating oil stored in aboveground or
underground storage tanks. The online review did not provide any information about the former
heating oil storage tanks at the Property. It is not known if the former heating oil storage tanks
were properly removed as per local and state regulations. This lack of information confirming the
proper closure of the former heating oil storage tanks at the Property represents an environmental
concern and is considered a REC.

+ Review of the regulatory database identified the Property parcels at 1100 Myrtle Avenue, 367,
369, 371, and 373 Vernon Avenue on the City of New York E-Designation database. The listing
of the Property as an E-Designation site does not necessarily constitute a REC at the Property.
However, the E-Designation requirements should be satisfied and proper approvals and permits
should be obtained from the appropriate City of New York regulatory offices prior to any planned
development activities.
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EFl's assessment included additional services to evaluate asbestos-containing materials, radon,
lead-based paint, lead in drinking water, wetlands and mold. This assessment has revealed no evidence
of related conditions of concern in connection with the Property, except for the following:

» Suspect asbestos-containing building materials were observed in the building in the form of

non-friable drywall and joint compound, non-friable ceiling tiles, non-friable vinyl floor tiles,
non-friable grouts, mastics, and caulking and non-friable roofing materials. The aforementioned
building components were noted to be in overall good condition with low potential for disturbance.

Recommendations

As a result of this assessment, EFI recommends the following:

 Historical Use / Soil and Groundwater Contamination - Petroleum-impacted soil and groundwater

were previously detected at the Property, apparently from the historical use of the Property,
however the Property is not currently listed in the Brownfields database in the EDR database
report, or with the NYSDEC. EFI continues to recommend that the Property be entered voluntarily
into the NYSDEC Brownfield Cleanup Program under 6 NYCRR Part 375 Subpart 375-3, and
that further subsurface investigations be completed at the Property, primarily to address the
concentrations of the SVOCs identified in the soil and groundwater samples.

Former Heating Oil Tanks - Additional information is required to confirm that the former heating oil
storage tanks have been properly removed and do not represent an environmental concern at the
Property. A limited subsurface investigation including a geophysical survey may be required to
confirm the presence or absence of USTs, and whether the current or former presence of USTs
has adversely impacted the environmental integrity of the Property.

E-Designation - E-Designation requirements should be satisfied and proper approvals and
permits should be obtained from the appropriate City of New York regulatory offices prior to any
planned development activities.

Asbestos - Given the condition of the identified and suspect ACM, EFl is of the opinion that these
materials can be effectively managed as part of an asbestos Operations and Maintenance (O&M)
Plan until such time as renovation or demolition activities necessitate their removal. The objective
of an O&M Plan is to implement a practical management approach to controlling identified ACM
within the Property. The O&M Plan is designed to cleanup existing contamination, minimize future
fiber release by controlling disturbance of ACM, and monitor the condition of the ACM until it is
removed.

Environmental Report Summary

No Further Issue/Further
Report Section . REC |CREC| HREC Investigation (see
Action
second table)
2.3 Current Use of Property v
2.5 Current Use of the v
Adjoining Properties
41 Standard Environmental v v
Records Sources
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No Further Issue/Further
Report Section . REC |CREC| HREC Investigation (see
Action
second table)

4.51 Historical Summary v
45.7 Other Environmental

Reports v
5.3.1 Hazardous Substances v
5.3.3 Underground Storage v

Tanks (USTs)
5.34 Aboveground Storage v

Tanks (ASTs)
5.3.6 Other Suspect Containers v
5.3.7 Polychlorinated Biphenyl v

Compounds (PCBs)
5.3.12 Stained Soil/Stressed v

Vegetation
71 Asbestos-Containing

Materials v
7.2 Lead-Based Paint v
7.3 Radon v
7.4 Microbial Contamination v

(Mold)
7.5 Lead in Drinking Water v
Recommendation Summary
The recommendations are as follows:
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Report Section Comments Recommendation and Cost
4.5.1 Historical The historical review indicates that the |EFI previously concluded that the
Summary Property was historically used for light |sampling conducted during this
4.5.7 Other Reports |industrial activities that included an investigation indicates that there does
5.3.3 USTs automobile garage equipped with a appear to have been an impact to the

buried 1,000-gallon gasoline UST; auto
repair activities from at least 1934 to
1980, and furniture manufacturing. No
documentation was available to confirm
that the former 1,000-gallon gasoline
UST was properly closed or removed. In
addition, historical environmentally
sensitive operations including auto
repair and furniture manufacturing
activities at the Property represent a
REC at the Property. EFI previously
conducted a Phase | ESA report dated
January 2013 for a portion of the
Property and recommended and
conducted a Limited Phase |l
Subsurface Investigation at the Property
in March 2013, which revealed the
presence of confirmed soil and
groundwater contamination at the
Property. This represents an recognized
environmental condition.

subsurface at concentrations exceeding
state standards as a result of the historical
uses of the Property. However, the
Property is not currently listed in the
Brownfields database in the EDR
database report, or with the NYSDEC. EFI
continues to recommend that the Site
apply to be entered voluntarily into the
NYSDEC Brownfield Cleanup Program
under 6 NYCRR Part 375 Subpart 375-3,
and that further subsurface investigations
be completed at the Site, primarily to
address the concentrations of the SVOCs
identified in the soil and ground water
samples collected.

COST - $12,000 to $15,000 for subsurface
investigation and geophysical survey

4.3 Regulatory
Agency Records
Review

4.5.1 Historical
Summary

5.3.3 USTs

Review of the online City of New York
Building Department records indicated
that oil burner permits were issued at
the Property parcels 367, 369, 371, 373
and 356 Vernon Avenue. These
Property parcels were previously
occupied by residential buildings likely
to have been equipped with oil-fired
boilers and heating oil tanks. It is not
known if the former heating oil storage
tanks were properly removed as per
local and state regulations. This lack of
information confirming the proper
closure of the former heating oil storage
tanks at the Property represents a
recognized environmental condition.

EFI recommends that additional
information is required to confirm that the
former heating oil storage tanks have
been properly removed and do not
represent an environmental concern at the
Property. A limited subsurface
investigation including a geophysical
survey may be required to confirm the
presence or absence of USTs, and
whether the current or former presence of
USTs has adversely impacted the
environmental integrity of the Property.
COST - as per above
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Report Section

Comments

Recommendation and Cost

4.1 Standard
Environmental
Records Sources

Review of the regulatory database
identified the Property parcels at 1100
Myrtle Avenue, 367, 369, 371, and 373
Vernon Avenue on the City of New York
E-Designation database.

The listing of the Property as an
E-Designation site does not necessarily
constitute a recognized environmental
condition at the Property. However, the
E-Designation requirements should be
satisfied and proper approvals and permits
should be obtained from the appropriate
City of New York regulatory offices prior to
any planned development activities.

71
Asbestos-Containing
Materials

Suspect asbestos-containing building
materials were observed in the building
in the form of non-friable drywall and
joint compound, non-friable ceiling tiles,
non-friable vinyl floor tiles, non-friable
grouts, mastics, and caulking and
non-friable roofing materials. The
aforementioned building components
were noted to be in overall good
condition with low potential for
disturbance.

Asbestos O&M Plan - $500
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

EFI Global, Inc. (EFI) was retained by Bogopa Service Corp. to perform a Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment (ESA) of Spenceran, Inc. located at 1100, 1102, 1116, and 1122 Myrtle Avenue and 356,
367, 369, 371, and 373 Vernon Avenue in Brooklyn, NY (the "Property"). This ESA was performed in
accordance with the Professional Services Agreement authorized on August 25, 2015.

1.1 Purpose

The purpose of the ESA was to conduct all appropriate inquiry (AAl) into the previous ownership and uses
of the Property consistent with good commercial or customary practice as defined at 42 U.S.C. Section
9601(35)(B). As such, this assessment is intended to permit a user to satisfy one of the requirements
to qualify for the innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser
limitations on Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act liability.

1.2 Scope-of-Work

The scope of work for this project included observing Property and adjoining property conditions, reviewing
regulatory agency database records, contacting local officials and other persons knowledgeable of the
Property, and reviewing pertinent historical documents with regard to past land use, regional setting
information, and ownership records, and summarizing our findings. Each task is conducted with the intent
to identify recognized environmental conditions, as defined by American Society for Testing and Materials
(ASTM) Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments E 1527-13. This ASTM standard exceeds
the requirements set forth in 40 CFR Part 312, Standards and Practices for AAI.

RECs generally include features suggesting the presence or likely presence of hazardous substances or
petroleum products on the Property that cause or threaten to cause the incurrence of response actions.
RECs include hazardous substances or petroleum products under conditions that are in compliance with
laws. RECs may also include historical conditions that have been addressed in the past.

RECs do not include de minimis conditions that generally do not present a threat to human health or
the environment, and generally would not be subject to enforcement action if brought to the attention of
appropriate governmental agencies.

In addition to the scope of work outlined above, the following non-ASTM scope considerations were
included in our scope of services:

+ A limited lead-based paint evaluation was performed in accessible areas of the Property during
the site reconnaissance. The potential for lead-based paint was based on the date of construction
and the condition and location of painted surfaces where noted. If requested by the Client or
stipulated in the agreed scope of work, screening for lead-based paint was performed by testing
and/or sampling for laboratory analysis. See Section 7.2 for additional details regarding this scope
of work.

+ An evaluation of radon potential was provided utilizing average radon concentration zones
available from the US Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA). If requested by the Client,
sampling for site specific radon concentrations was performed. See Section 7.3 for additional
details regarding this scope of work.

+ A limited visual assessment of accessible areas of the Property were evaluated for the presence
of mold growth. The location and quantity of mold growth observed, if any, was documented.
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If requested by the client, confirmatory sampling for mold was performed. See Section 7.4 for
additional details regarding this scope of work.

+ A limited visual assessment for wetlands vegetation was performed as part of the completion
of the site reconnaissance. In addition, EFI reviewed readily ascertainable jurisdictional data or
maps to confirm if jurisdictional wetlands are located on the Property. See Section 4.4.5 for
additional details.

» An evaluation for lead in drinking water was provided utilizing annual drinking water quality reports
or interviews with municipal or utility officials. If requested by the Client, sampling for lead in
drinking water was performed. See Section 7.5 for additional details regarding this scope of work.

It should be noted that non-ASTM scope considerations provided as part of this ESA are not intended to
satisfy a regulatory requirement but are to give a lender or user of this report, an indication of significant
(significant due to quantity, accessibility, or condition) conditions which may exist at the Property.
Additional investigation may be appropriate to satisfy regulatory requirements, or in the event of future
demolition or maintenance work which may impact suspect materials.

1.3 Significant Assumptions

In conducting this Phase | ESA, EFI relied on federal and state regulatory agency database information,
published historical and physical setting sources, and interviews with knowledgeable parties, regulatory
officials, and other private individuals. EFI has assumed where reasonable to do so that the information
provided is true and accurate. If information to the contrary is discovered, our conclusions and
recommendations may not be valid.

EFI obtained environmental agency database information from Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR).
The databases usually present the location of the entities by their street address. In many cases this is the
only reasonable means by which we may locate a database entry. The actual location of an entry may not
be accurately indicated by the street address given.

Certain environmental hazards are impossible to visually identify; their presence can be verified only by
testing and analysis. EFI can make no direct inferences as to the subsurface conditions at the Property
based on the Phase | scope of work, which does not include a physical investigation of the subsurface.
No detailed wetlands assessments, endangered species, or fault investigations were performed during this
site assessment.

Conditions other than those observed may exist in inaccessible or unobserved areas of the Property.
During the site visit, materials identified on the Property were not disturbed and underlying conditions
were not observed. Should there be a substantial change in the functional utilization of the Property, or
if additional improvements are planned, the conclusions presented here may not be valid. If there are
changes in the use of the Property or changes in the adjacent property activities or conditions, EFI should
be notified so that we may observe these conditions.

Our conclusions and recommendations relate only to the areas we observed during the site
reconnaissance and the findings of the research noted in this report. The scope of this report is limited to
matters expressly covered.

1.4 Limitations and Exceptions

Other than the limitations set forth in various sections of the ASTM E 1527-13 protocol, there were no
limitations or exceptions for this assessment.

Spenceran, Inc. September 23, 2015
Brooklyn, NY 14 Project Number 94705-07294



1.5 Data Gaps

As required by the ASTM Standard E 1527-13, the ESA shall identify and comment on significant data gaps
that affect the ability of the Environmental Professional to identify recognized environmental concerns.

No significant data gaps were encountered as a result of this assessment.

1.6 Deviations

No deviations from the recommended scope of ASTM Standard E 1527-13 were performed as part of this
Phase | ESA with the exception of any additional services noted in Section 1.2 Scope of Work.

1.7 Special Terms and Conditions

There were no special terms and conditions. Instructions as to the location of the Property, access, and an
explanation of the Property and facilities to be assessed were provided by Mr. Kevin Bai, Bogopa Service
Corp.

1.8 User Reliance

All reports, both verbal and written, are for the benefit of Bogopa Service Corp. and JPMorgan Chase Bank,
NA. This report has no other purpose and may not be relied upon by any other person or entity without the
written consent of EFI. Either verbally or in writing, third parties may come into possession of this report or
all or part of the information generated as a result of this work. In the absence of a written agreement with
EFI granting such rights, no third parties shall have rights of recourse or recovery whatsoever under any
course of action against EFI, its officers, employees, vendors, successors or assigns. Reliance is provided
in accordance with EFI's Proposal and General Conditions executed by Bogopa Service Corp. on August
25, 2015.
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2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

2.1 Location and Legal Description

The Property consists of multiple lots that are located at 1102-1122 Myrtle Avenue, approximately 150 feet
west of the intersection of Myrtle Avenue on the south side of Myrtle Avenue; at 367, 369, 371 and 373
Vernon Avenue, located on the north side of Vernon Avenue approximately 300 feet east of the intersection
of Vernon Avenue and Lewis Avenue and at 356 Vernon Avenue located on the south side of Vernon
Avenue approximately 250 feet east of the intersection of Vernon Avenue and Lewis Avenue. Information
obtained from the New York City Department of Finance indicated that the tax assessment parcel numbers
for the Property are Block 1586, Lots 12, 14, 24, 27, 51, 52, 53 and 56; Block 1589, Lot 20.

A legal description was not identified during the municipal records review and was not provided by property
ownership/ management.

2.2 Site and Vicinity Description

The Property consists of approximately 1.12 acres and is developed with an approximately
22,045 square-foot commercial building. The ground surface at the Property slopes to the north-northeast.
Ground cover consists primarily of footprint of the building (1100-1114 Myrtle Avenue), asphalt paved
parking lot (1116-1122 Myrtle Avenue) and unpaved fence-enclosed lots (356, 367, 369, 371 and 373
Vernon Avenue). The Property can be accessed from Vernon Avenue located along the south and north
sides and Myrtle Avenue to the north side.

The Property is zoned R6B-Residential and C4-4L Commercial. The area surrounding the Property is
primarily mixed use consisting residential dwellings and buildings along Vernon Avenue and low-rise
commercial and retail buildings along Myrtle Avenue.

2.3 Current Use of Property

The Property is currently occupied by Food Bazaar Supermarket.

2.4 Description of Structures and Other Improvements

The Property is improved with one single-story commercial building with attached warehouse and loading
dock area, totaling approximately 22,045 square feet. The side (eastern) portion of the Property is
improved with a concrete-paved parking area, while the western portion features a concrete-paved loading
dock area. The current building was constructed circa 1920 and has reportedly been renovated over time.
The building is concrete masonry unit (CMU) and steel-frame construction and is finished on the exterior
with brick and stucco. The Property building has a flat roof.

The Property is heated via natural gas-fired rooftop HVAC units and ceiling-mounted natural gas-fired
blowers in the warehouse which supply heating and cooling to the retail and office areas.

The utilities are summarized in the following below:

Property Summary
Size of Property (approximate): 1.12 acres
General Topography of Property: General slope to the north and east
Adjoining and/or Access/Egress: Myrtle Avenue to the north; Vernon Avenue to
the north and south
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Paved or Concrete Areas (including parking): [Asphalt paved parking area on the eastern and
western portions along Myrtle Avenue; Concrete
sidewalks along the surrounding streets

Unimproved Areas: Property parcels located along Vernon Avenue
are fence enclosed unimproved lots

Landscaped Areas: None

Surface Water: None

Potable Water Source: City of New York Department of Environmental
Protection (NYCDEP)-Water Service

Sanitary Sewer Utility: NYCDEP-Sewer Service

Storm Sewer Utility: Municipal storm sewer

Electrical Utility: Con Edison

Natural Gas Utility: Con Edison

Building Summary

Building Name: Food Bazaar Supermarket 1100-1122 Myrtle
Avenue

Number of Floors: One

Total Square Feet of Space (approximate): 22,045

Construction Completion Date (year): 1920 and 1999

Construction Type: Brick and stucco exterior steel beam support and
flat roof

Interior Finishes Description: Sheetrock walls, ceiling tiles and floor tiles
covered floors

Exterior Finishes Description: Brick and stucco exterior walls with flat roof

Cooling System Type: Rooftop mounted HVAC units

Heating System Type: Rooftop mounted HVAC units

Emergency Power: None provided

2.5 Current Use of the Adjoining Properties

An area reconnaissance was conducted to assist in evaluating if adjacent land uses have or could have
impacted the Property. The area reconnaissance was conducted within a quarter of a mile of the Property
by touring the area by automobile/walking, by viewing particular businesses from public right-of-ways, and
by physical observations at selected businesses or properties. The following summary describes land use
on the adjoining properties, based on our observations.
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Directions From Site

Occupant

Use

Comments

North

Mixed use retail
and residential

Mixed use

Myrtle Avenue followed by
multiple one, two and three
story buildings are located to
the north. The buildings are
used for street level commercial
and miscellaneous retail
operations as well as upper
level residential purposes.

No areas of potential concerns
were identified

South Residential Residential located |No areas of potential concerns
along Vernon Avenue |were identified

East Mixed use Residential located |No areas of potential concerns
along Vernon Avenue |were identified
and a NYC Transit
System substation
(1124-1126 Myrtle
Avenue)

West Mixed use Vacant parcel along [No areas of potential concerns

Myrtle Avenue and
residential along
Vernon Avenue

were identified

Our observations of the adjoining and adjacent properties did not reveal evidence of potential
environmental concerns such as suspect storage facilities, visible fueling facilities or significantly

stained surfaces.
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3.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

3.1 User Responsibilities

ASTM E 1527-13 requires that the Environmental Professional request from the user of the Phase | ESA,
the Client, certain information discussed below concerning the Property or request from the user the names
of other individuals who can provide this information.

ASTM E 1527-13 assigns to the Client or its representative, the responsibility to check or engage
a title company or title professional to check reasonably-ascertainable recorded land title records for
environmental liens, judicial records, or activity and use limitations currently recorded against the Property
and provide that information for inclusion in this report.

If this Client or its representative is aware of specialized knowledge or experience that is material to the
identification of recognized environmental conditions, or if they have actual knowledge that the purchase
price of the Property is significantly less than the purchase price of comparable properties, ASTM E
1527-13 assigns to the Client the obligation to communicate that information for inclusion in this report.

Requested information was not received from the Client prior to the issuance of this report; however, the
lack of this information is not considered to represent a significant data gap.

3.1.1 Title Records

EFI requested that the Client provide information regarding title records, judicial records, and
environmental cleanup liens associated with the Property. This information is available through
reasonably-ascertainable recorded land title records, judicial records, and lien records that are filed
under federal, tribal, state or local law.

No information regarding title records, judicial records, or environmental cleanup liens was provided
by the Client. Based on the lack of active spills or releases at the Property, the lack of this information
is not considered a data gap.

3.1.2 Activity and Use Limitations Applicable to the Property

No information pertaining to AULs or governmental notification was provided by the Client. Based on
the lack of active spills or releases at the Property, the lack of this information is not considered a
data gap.

3.1.3 Specialized Knowledge or Experience of the User

The Client did not provide any specialized knowledge relating to the Property. Property ownership/
management who was interviewed as part of this investigation did not report any specialized
knowledge of the Property outside of what is contained in this report.

3.1.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information

EFI requested the Client to describe any commonly-known or reasonably-ascertainable information
about the Property that would be helpful to EFI to identify conditions indicative of releases or
threatened releases to the Property.

The Client did not provide any environmentally-relevant, commonly-known or
reasonably-ascertainable information pertaining to the Property.
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3.1.5 Relationship to the Purchase Price to Fair Market Value

EFI asked the Client if the purchase price being paid for the Property reasonably reflects the fair
market value of the Property. If there was a difference in the purchase price and fair market value,
whether the lower price was a result of contamination known or believe to be present at the Property.

No information indicating that the purchase price of the Property is significantly less than the
purchase price of comparable properties was reported to EFI by the Client or its representative.

3.1.6 Reason For Performing Phase |

We understand that the purpose of this assessment is to complete an evaluation that will help to
provide the factual support of the innocent landowner defense to CERCLA liability and to understand
potential environmental conditions that could materially impact the operation of the business
associated with the Property (business environmental risk).

3.2 Additional Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information

No other pertinent information in connection with the Property was provided by the owner, the property
manager, or the occupants.
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4.0 RECORDS REVIEW

4.1 Standard Environmental Records Sources

EFI contracted Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) to conduct a search of Federal and State
regulatory agency databases containing known and suspected sites of environmental contamination. The
databases searched and the number of listed sites identified within the approximate minimum search
distance from the Federal and State environmental records database listings specified in ASTM Standard
E 1527-13 are summarized in the following table. Detailed information for each Federal and State database
is provided below. Copies of the EDR research data and a description of the reviewed databases are
included in Appendix C of this report.

ASTM-REQUIRED STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES
SEARCH |PROPERTY| ADJACENT TOTAL
DATABASE RADIUS LISTINGS LISTINGS LISTINGS
Federal National Priorities List (NPL) 1 mile 0 0 0
Federal Delisted NPL Sites 1/2 mile 0 0 0
Federal CERCLIS List 1/2 mile 0 0 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP List 1/2 mile 0 0 0
Federal Corrective Action Sites 1 mile 0 0 2
(CORRACTS) Sites
Federal RCRA Non-CORRACTS 1/2 mile 0 0 0
Treatment/Storage/Disposal (TSD)
Facilities
Federal RCRA Generators List On-site and 2 0 0
adjoining
property
Federal Institutional Control/Engineering |On-site 0 0 0
Control Registries
Federal ERNS List On-site 0 0 0
State and Tribal Hazardous Waste Sites |1 mile 0 0
(SHWS)
State and Tribal Landfill and/or Solid 1/2 mile 0 0 2
Waste Disposal Sites (SWLF)
State and Tribal Registered On-site and 0 0 0
Underground Storage Tank (UST) Sites |adjoining
property
State and Tribal Leaking Underground |1/2 mile 0 1 24
Storage Tank (LUST) Sites
State and Tribal Institutional Control/ On-site 0 0 0
Engineering Control Registries
State and Tribal Voluntary Cleanup 1/2 mile 0 0 0
Program (VCP) Sites
State and Tribal Brownfield Sites 1/2 mile 0 0 1
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ASTM-REQUIRED STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES

DATABASE

SEARCH
RADIUS

PROPERTY
LISTINGS

ADJACENT
LISTINGS

TOTAL
LISTINGS

OTHER PERTINENT FEDERAL AND STATE DATABASES THAT HAD LISTINGS FOR THE
PROPERTY AND/OR PROPERTIES IN THE VICINITY

Other-E Designation On-Site 5 NA NA
Other-Spills On-site and 1 2 22
adjoining
property
EDR US Historical Auto Stations 1/4 mile 0 2 17
Above-ground Storage Tanks (AST) 1/4 Mile 0 1 16

4.1.1 Federal Databases
Federal National Priority List (NPL)

The NPL is the U.S. EPA's list of uncontrolled or abandoned hazardous waste sites that have
been identified for priority remedial actions under the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation and Liability Act (Superfund).

The Property is not a Federal NPL facility and no Federal NPL facilities were identified within one
mile of the Property.

Federal Delisted NPL

The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the
criteria that the EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites
may be deleted from the NPL when no further response is appropriate.

The Property is not a Federal Delisted NPL facility and no Federal Delisted NPL facilities were
identified within one mile of the Property.

Federal CERCLIS List

CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA
by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS
contains sites that are either proposed to be or are on the NPL and sites which are in the screening
and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

The Property is not a Federal CERCLIS-listed facility and no Federal CERCLIS-listed facilities were
identified within a half mile of the Property.

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP Sites List

The CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP) List indicates that, to the best of EPA's
knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps
will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this
decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later
time. This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it
only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL
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site.

The Property is not listed as a CERCLIS-NFRAP facility and no CERCLIS-NFRAP sites are listed
within a half mile of the Property.

Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) CORRACTS
Facilities List

The EPA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Program identifies and tracks
hazardous waste from the point of generation to the point of disposal. The RCRA Treatment, Storage
and Disposal (TSD) database is a compilation by the EPA of reporting facilities that treat, store or
dispose of hazardous waste. The CORRACTS database is the EPA's list of treatment storage or
disposal facilities subject to corrective action under RCRA.

The Property is not listed as a RCRA CORRACTS TSD facility. Two RCRA CORRACTS TSD
facilities were listed within one mile of the Property. According to the regulatory database, the two
facilities are located at least 0.623 mile at a lower hydraulic gradient relative to the Property. Based
on the relative distance and gradient, these facilities are not RECs to the Property.

Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Non-CORRACTS
TSD Facilities List

The RCRA TSD database is a compilation by the EPA of reporting facilities that treat, store or dispose
of hazardous waste.

The Property is not listed as an RCRA TSD facility and no RCRA TSD sites are listed within a half
mile of the Property.

Federal RCRA Generator and Non-Generator Lists

The RCRA program identifies and tracks hazardous waste from the point of generation to the point
of disposal. The RCRA Generators database is a compilation by the EPA of reporting facilities that
generate hazardous waste.

The Property is listed as an RCRA Generator.

* The database review indicated that Con Edison Service Box at the Property address at
1120 Myrtle Avenue is listed as a RCRA-LQG facility and at the Property address at 369
Vernon Avenue as a RCRA-Non Generator. The database review indicated that no RCRA
violations were listed for the Property. In addition, no reported leaks, spills, or release
incidents were listed for the Con Edison Service boxes at the Property. These RCRA listings
do not represent a REC to the Property.

Four additional RCRA Non-Generators are listed on the adjoining properties located at 359 Vernon
Avenue, 793 Willoughby Avenue, 926 Broadway, and 11267, 1131, and 1135 Myrtle Avenue and are
associated with Con Edison service boxes. According to the regulatory database, no reported RCRA
violations were listed for these facilities.

Federal Institutional Control/Engineering Control Registries

The EPA maintains a listing of sites with institutional controls currently in place. Institutional controls
include administrative measures, such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions,
property use restrictions, and post remediation care requirements intended to prevent exposure to
contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally required as part of the institutional
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controls.
The Property is not listed as a US IC/EC Controlled property.
Federal Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS)

The Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) records information on reported releases of
oil and hazardous substances. The database contains preliminary information on specific releases,
including the spill location, substance released and the responsible party.

The Property is not listed on the ERNS database.

4.1.2 State Databases
State CERCLIS-Equivalent List

The State Hazardous Waste Sites (SHWS) records are the states' equivalent to CERCLIS. These
sites may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Sites identified on the SHWS
include both priority sites planned for clean up using state funds (state equivalent of Superfund) and
sites where clean up will be paid for by potentially responsible parties.

The Property is not listed as a SHWS facility. The database indicated that one SHWS site is
listed within one mile of the Property. According to the regulatory database, the facility is located
approximately 0.873 mile to the northeast at a lower hydraulic gradient relative to the Property.
Based on the distance and relative lower hydraulic gradient this facility is not a REC to the Property.

Solid Waste Landfill Facilities (SWLF)

SWLF records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular
state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities or open dumps that failed
to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites. The SWLF
database was searched by EDR and reviewed by EFI for evidence of landfills and solid waste
treatment facilities within a half mile of the Property.

The Property is not listed as a SWLF facility. Two SWLF facilities were identified within the search
radius:

+ The Bedford Auto Sales site is located at 984 Myrtle Avenue, approximately 0.31 mile west
and down gradient of the Property. The available information indicates that
vehicle dismantling activities are currently performed at this site. Based on respective
distance, regional topography, and since the site was not identified on additional federal or
state databases related to the release or storage of hazardous substances, this facility is
not considered a REC to the Property.

« The Ram Auto Wreckers site is located at 230 Cook Street, approximately 0.46 mile
north-northeast and down gradient of the Property. The available information indicates that
vehicle dismantling activities are currently performed at this site. Based on respective
distance, regional topography, and since the site was not identified on additional federal or
state databases related to the release or storage of hazardous substances, this facility is
not considered a REC to the Property.

State Registered Underground Storage Tank List (UST)/HIST UST

The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) compiles a list of
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registered UST locations.

The Property is not listed as an UST or HIST UST facility. No registered UST facilities are listed
adjacent to the Propert

State Registered Aboveground Storage Tank List (AST)/HIST AST
The NYSDEC compiles a list of registered AST locations.

The Property is not listed as an AST or HIST AST facility. One registered AST facility is listed
adjacent to the Property.

+ Five Star Transmission, Inc. is listed on the northern adjoining property at 1123
Myrtle Avenue. The available information indicates that a 275-gallon AST was formerly in
use at this site. At present, the building is occupied by a New York 99 Cent Store. Based
on the cross-gradient location of this site in relation to the Property, and since site was
not identified on additional federal or state databases related to the release or storage of
hazardous substances, this facility is not considered a REC to the Property.

State Leaking Storage Tank List (LTANKS)/ HIST LTANKS
The NYSDEC compiles lists of all reported leaks of hazardous substances from USTs and ASTs.

The Property is not listed as a LTANKS or HIST LTANKS facility. Twenty-four LTANKS facilities were
identified within a half mile of the Property. Fifteen of the facilities are located at least 0.25 mile at
a lower or cross hydraulic gradient and therefore do not represent RECs to the Property. Seven of
the remaining nine LTANKS/ HIST LTANKS sites are noted to be closed by the NYSDEC; therefore,
based on the regulatory status, these sites are not considered RECs to the Property. The two active
and one adjoining closed LTANKS sites are discussed below:

* The Private Parking Area at 358-374 Vernon Avenue is located to the adjoining south side
of the Property. This facility is listed as a closed LTANKS site related to the identification
of petroleum-impacted soil during the removal of gas and fuel oil tanks in 1998. Following
cleanup activities, that included the removal of approximately 40-50 yards of contaminated
soil, the spill case was closed in July of 1999. Subsequent to the removal activities, the
facility was redeveloped with the existing residential building in 2001. Based on resolved
regulatory status and cross-gradient location, this facility is not considered a REC to the
Property.

* Sumner Houses-NYCHA 10 Lewis Avenue is located approximately 0.114 mile to the
northwest at a lower hydraulic gradient relative to the Property. A tank test failure was
reported at this facility in July 1995 and the LTANKS incident is identified by the NYSDEC
Spills #9505222. The facility is currently undergoing remedial investigation under the
NYSDEC oversight. Based on the on-going remedial activities, relative distance and lower
hydraulic gradient, this facility does not represent a REC to the Property.

* Sumner Houses-NYCHA 10 Lewis Avenue is located approximately 0.223 mile to the
south-southwest at a lower hydraulic gradient relative to the Property. A tank test failure
was reported at this facility in December 2005 and the LTANKS incident is identified by the
NYSDEC Spills #9415020. The facility is currently undergoing remedial investigation under
the NYSDEC oversight. Based on the on-going remedial activities, relative distance and
lower hydraulic gradient, this facility does not represent a REC to the Property.
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State Institutional Controls

The NYSDEC compiles lists of No Further Action (NFA) Sites with Land Use Restrictions and
Monitoring. A land use restricted site is a property where there are limits or requirements on future
use of the property due to varying levels of cleanup possible, practical, or necessary at the property.

The Property is not listed as having Land Use Restrictions or Institutional Controls.

State Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) Sites

The NYSDEC compiles a listing of sites that are being voluntarily cleaned up by the Responsible
Party(s) under supervision of State officials. The VCP database was searched by EDR and reviewed
by EFI for evidence of properties in this program within a half mile of the Property.

The Property is not listed on the VCP database and no VCP properties were identified within the
search radius.

State Brownfield Sites

The NYSDEC compiles an inventory of Brownfields Projects. A Brownfields site is an abandoned,
idled, or underused property where the threat of environmental contamination has hindered its
redevelopment. All of the sites in the inventory are working toward a Brownfields agreement for
cleanup and liability control. The state's Brownfields' database was searched by EDR and reviewed
by EFI for evidence of properties in this program within a half mile of the Property.

The Property is not listed on the Brownfields database. One Brownfields property was identified
within the search radius. According to the regulatory database, Former Getty Service at 1103-1107
Dekalb Avenue is located approximately 0.312 mile to the southeast at a lower hydraulic gradient.
Based on the relative distance and lower hydraulic gradient of this facility, it does not represent a
REC to the Property.

4.2 Additional Environmental Record Sources

A summary of all additional environmental record sources can be found below.

Federal ASTM Supplemental

» Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees (CONSENT)

* Records of Decision (ROD)

+ National Priority List Deletions (Delisted NPL)

» Facility Index System/Facility Identification Initiative Program Summary Report (FINDS)
* Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System (HMIRS)

« Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS)

* Mines Master Index File (MINES)

* Federal Superfund Liens (NPL Liens)

+ PCB Activity Database System (PADS)
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» Department of Defense Sites (DOD)

+ Indian Reservations (INDIAN RESERV)
* Open Dump Inventory (ODI)

* Uranium Mill Tailings Sites (UMTRA)

» Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS)

RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System (RAATS)
» Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System (TRIS)
» Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA)

» Section 7 Tracking Systems (SSTS)

FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS INSP)

State or Local ASTM Supplemental

+ Spills Incidents (SPILLS)
» Registered Bulk Fertilizer and Pesticide Storage Facilities (BULK)
» Drycleaner Facility Listing (DRYCLEANERS)

EDR Proprietary Historical Databases

» Former Manufactured Gas (Coal Gas) Sites
» US Historical Auto Stations
» US Historical Cleaners

Brownfields Databases

+ Listing of Brownfields Sites (US Brownfields)

+ Sites with Restrictions (AUL)

Orphan (Unmappable) Sites

A total of eight sites were identified by EDR in this list; however, based on a cursory review, the Property
and immediately adjacent properties did not appear to be included.

E Designation - Review of the regulatory database identified the Property parcels at 1100 Myrtle Avenue,
367, 369, 371, and 373 Vernon Avenue on the City of New York E-Designation database. An E-Designation
is a NYC zoning map designation that indicates the presence of an environmental requirement pertaining
to potential Hazardous Materials Contamination, Window/Wall Noise Attenuation, or Air Quality impacts
on a particular tax lot. E-Designations are established on the Zoning Map by the Office of Environmental
Remediation and City Council as a part of a zoning change/action. The E-Designation rule sets forth
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procedures that landowners and developers must follow to satisfy E-Designations and obtain city building
permits for their projects. According to information provided in the regulatory database, the Subject
Property is listed as an E-Designation facility for “Air Quality-HVAC fuel limited to natural gas", Hazardous
Materials -Phase 1 and Phase 2 Testing Protocol" and Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation".
The listing of the Property on an E-Designation database does not necessarily constitute a recognized
environmental condition at the Property. However, the E-Designation requirements should be satisfied and
proper approvals and permits have to be obtained from the appropriate City of New York regulatory offices
prior to any planned development activities.

Spills - The database review identified two Spills incidents at the Property parcel 365 Vernon Avenue;
one of which was reported in September 2013. According to the regulatory database, a 55-gallon drum
containing diesel and water was abandoned at the Property. The drum was subsequently removed by the
City of New York and the Spills incident was closed by the NYSDEC on September 26, 2013. Based on
the resolved regulatory status and reported nature of the incident, the Spills incident does not represent an
environmental concern and is considered a historical recognized environmental condition at the Property,
and a file review is not warranted.

An additional earlier Spills incident was reported at 356 Vernon Avenue in March 2010. According to
information provided in the regulatory database, the Spills incident was reported at Godfrey's Residence
and related to a leak from a boiler that reportedly spilled product on the cement floor. Of note, the Property
at 356 Vernon Avenue was vacant from at least 2001. EFl's review of the online City of New York
Department of Finance website indicated that the property address at 356A Vernon Avenue located to the
adjoining east side of the Property (356 Vernon Avenue) is occupied by a private residence owned by
Frances Godfrey. Therefore, it appears that this Spills incident occurred on the adjoining property to the
east at 356A Vernon Avenue and not at the Property. In addition, according to the regulatory database, the
spilled product was contained on the concrete floor of the boiler room and was subsequently closed by the
NYSDEC on March 3, 2010. Based on the reported nature of the incident and resolved regulatory status,
the Spills incident at the adjoining property to the east does not represent a REC to the Property, and a file
review is not warranted.

The database also identified twenty (20) additional Spills within one-eighth mile of the Property. According
to the regulatory database, all reported Spills incidents were identified as closed by the NYSDEC and
therefore do not represent RECs to the Property.

EDR US Historical Auto Stations - The database review identified a total of seventeen (17) historical auto
stations in EDR's proprietary database information. Two of the identified historical auto stations are located
at adjoining properties, and are described below:

» The northwesterly adjoining property located at 1123 Myrtle Avenue was identified as Naz
Transmission & Auto Repairs Incorporated for the years 1999 to 2003. This property location is
also listed as Five Star Transmission in the AST database; however no releases were reported.
Based on the cross-gradient location of this site in relation to the Property, and since site was not
identified on additional federal or state databases related to the release of hazardous substances,
this facility is not considered a REC to the Property.

+ The northeasterly adjoining property located at 1135 Myrtle Avenue was identified as Tony's Auto
Repair for the years 2005, 2008, and 2010. Tony's Auto Repair was also observed to be present
during the property reconnaissance visit, and no evidence or conditions indicative of a release
was observed. Based on the down-gradient location of this site in relation to the Property, and
since site was not identified on additional federal or state databases related to the release or
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storage of hazardous substances, this facility is not considered a REC to the Property.

No other issues of concern were identified during the review of the additional environmental record
sources.

4.3 Regulatory Agency and Records Review

If the Property and/or any of the adjoining properties are identified on one or more of the standard
environmental record sources, pertinent regulatory files and/or records associated with the listing should
be reviewed as a part of the Phase | ESA investigation. The purpose of the regulatory file review is to obtain
sufficient information to assist in determining if a REC, HREC, CREC, or de minimis condition exists at
the Property in connection with the listing. This applies to information that is attainable within a reasonable
time and cost constraint.

The Property and an adjacent property were identified on the various databases. However, because no
active spills or releases are associated with the listings, a regulatory file review is not warranted.

4.4 Physical Setting Source(s)

The elevation of the Property is approximately 70 feet above mean sea level, as depicted on the U.S.G.S.
7.5 Minute Series Topographic Map of the Brooklyn, NY Quadrangle, dated 1995. The Property and
surrounding properties slope gently to the north and east. Storm water flow is routed to storm drains along
the adjoining Myrtle Avenue.

4.4.1 Topography

The terrain in the general vicinity of the Property slopes gently to the north and northeast.
The Property has been graded to generally level with engineered slopes for drainage. Land in
the general vicinity consists of highly developed relatively flat urban land. The Property did not appear
to receive significant surface water runoff from adjoining properties.

4.4.2 Surface Water Bodies

No surface water is located on the Property. The nearest surface water in the vicinity of the Property
is English Kills, located approximately 0.9 miles to the north northeast of the Property.

4.4.3 Soils/Geology

Based on the soil survey maps published by the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA)
Natural Resources Conservation Service, the Property is mapped as Urban Land, which is made
up of areas where the original soil characteristics have been permanently altered due to
extensive urban development.

The Property is situated within the central portion of Kings County, and according to the Generalized
Bedrock Geology Map of New York, is comprised of consolidated gravels, sands and clays of the
Cretaceous era. The estimated depth to bedrock is more than 30 feet below land surface.

4.4.4 Hydrology

Shallow groundwater flow generally follows the local topography, but may be affected by localized
conditions. Based on the local topography of the area, shallow groundwater in the vicinity of the
Property is expected to flow to the north and northeast.

According to information obtained from a prior Phase Il Limited Subsurface Investigation conducted
at the Property in March 2013, the depth to groundwater was reported to be 14 feet below grade
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level.

4.4.5 Wetlands

No wetlands, settling ponds, lagoons, surface impoundments, or natural catch-basins were observed
at the Property during this investigation. According to the US Fish and Wildlife Service Geospatial
Wetlands Information online map, there are no wetlands on the Property. A map illustrating the
wetlands in the vicinity of the Property is provided in the EDR database.

4.4.6 Flood Zone Information

A review of the Flood Insurance Rate Maps, published by the Federal Emergency Management
Agency, was performed. According to Panel Number 3604970208F, dated September 5, 2007 the
Property is located in Flood Zone:Zone B, X (shaded). Moderate risk areas within the
0.2-percent-annual-chance floodplain, areas of 1-percent-annual-chance flooding where average
depths are less than 1 foot, areas of 1-percent-annual-chance flooding where the contributing
drainage area is less than 1 square mile, and areas protected from the 1-percent-annual-chance
flood by a levee. No BFEs or base flood depths are shown within these zones. (Zone X (shaded) is
used on new and revised maps in place of Zone B). A map illustrating the flood plains in the vicinity
of the Property is provided in the EDR database.

4.4.7 Oil and Gas Exploration

No oil or gas wells were identified at the Property.

4.4.8 Mining Activities

No indication of mining activities was identified during completion of this assessment.
4.5 Historical Use

4.5.1 Historical Summary

Historical information identifying the past use of the Property was obtained from a variety of sources
as detailed in Appendix B of this report and included city directories, Sanborn Fire Insurance maps,
and local agency records. Review of historical information indicated that the Property was improved
with three, two-story dwellings on the northwestern portion along Myrtle Avenue from as early as
1887, and with a large, five-story multi-family residential building and two row houses north of Vernon
Avenue from as early as 1904. One, two-story row house is present on the portion of the Property
south of Vernon Avenue as of 1904 (356 Vernon Avenue). Starting in 1918, the portion of the
Property along Myrtle Avenue is used largely for commercial or light industrial purposes, with the
exception of two row houses on the northeast corner of the Property (1120 & 1122 Myrtle Avenue).
A candy factory is present on the northwest portion of the Property (1100 Myrtle Avenue), which
is vacated by 1935 and then occupied by a furniture manufacturer by 1947. A large, rectangular,
single-story auto garage occupies the majority of the Property along Myrtle Avenue as of 1920, and
is depicted with a 1,000-gallon gasoline UST in the northeast corner of the building (1114 Myrtle
Avenue). In 1965, the row houses to the northeast are replaced by a two-story factory building. In
1977, the furniture manufacturing building has been demolished, and the lot is vacant. The garage
building is used for auto repair, and the UST is no longer depicted. In 1980, the western half of the
single family residential building north of Vernon Avenue has been demolished and sits vacant, and
by 1981, the entire Property is vacant with the exception of the commercial building (former auto
repair building) on Myrtle Avenue, and the single row house south of Vernon Avenue. By 1996, the
row house south of Vernon Avenue is demolished and the lot sits vacant. A small warehouse storage
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addition is constructed on the southwest corner of the commercial building on Myrtle Avenue in 1999
(1100 Myrtle Avenue).

Review of historical information indicates the following areas of suspect environmental concern at the
Property.

» The historical review indicates that the Property was historically used for residential as well
as various commercial and light industrial activities that included an automobile garage
(1102-1114 Myrtle Avenue) equipped with a buried 1,000-gallon gasoline UST (shown in
the 1947 to 1965 maps); auto repair activities from at least 1934 to 1980 (1102-1114 Myrtle
Avenue) and furniture manufacturing (1947 to 1968).

The historical Property and adjoining site operations are discussed in the following sections.

4.5.2 City Directories

EFI reviewed city directories for the Property and adjoining properties provided by EDR that covered
the years [1928, 1934, 1940, 1945, 1949, 1960, 1965, 1970, 1973, 1976, 1980, 1985, 1992, 1997,
2000, 2005, 2007 and 2012. The Property addresses were first listed in 1928 as a garage (1102),
Robert S Storage Batteries (1120), Amity Products Corporation, Just Born Inc. French Chocolates,
and Norma Chocolate Works (1100) and multiple residential listings.

A copy of the city directories is provided in Appendix B. A summary of the city directories is provided
below:

Summary

Date Site Comments Surrounding Area Comments

1928 Amity Products Corporation, Just Born Residential and miscellaneous
Inc. French Chocolates, S H Born, Norma [retail listings

Chocolate Works and Irving C. Shaffer
(1100); Garage and David Katz (1102); B
A R Ellis (1118) and Robery S. Storage
Batteries and Gustav Wanderer (1120);
Residential listing (356, 369, 371, 373
Vernon Avenue)

1934 Just Born Inc. (1100); Meile Auto Repair  |Residential and miscellaneous
Company (1102); residential listings retail listings

(1108); Broadway Garage and Pinkus
Realty Corporation (1114); residential
listings 1118); Servel Sales and Service
(1120) and Max Mallio HDW (1122).
Residential listing (356, 369, 371, 373
Vernon Avenue)
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Date

Site Comments

Surrounding Area Comments

1940

Dante Furniture Company (1100);
Broadway Garage (1114); residential listing
(1118); and Best Wick Distributors and
Lester and Company Hardwoods (1122).
Residential listing (356, 369, 371, 373
Vernon Avenue)

Residential and miscellaneous
retail listings

1945

Dante Furniture Company and Charles
Spina Furniture (1100); Broadway Garage
(1114); residential listing (1118); and
Brooklyn Show Machinery Company and
Ralph Catalano Machinery (1122).
Residential listing (356, 369, 371, 373
Vernon Avenue)

Residential and miscellaneous
retail listings

1949

Ferrigno Brothers Furniture Company Inc.
(1100); Brooklyn Truck Renting Company
(1114); Mallin Lock Manufacturing
Company and residential listing (1118);
and Brooklyn Show Machinery Company
and Ralph Catalano Machinery (1122).
Residential listing (356, 369, 371, 373
Vernon Avenue)

Residential and miscellaneous
retail listings

1960

Majestic Staple Company and Trova
Sportswear Inc. (1100); Metropolitan

Truck Leasing Service (1114); Durro
Process Printing Company and Glenwood
Sportwear Inc. (1118); and Ralph Catalano
Machinery (1122)

Residential listing (356, 369, 371, 373
Vernon Avenue)

Residential and miscellaneous
retail listings

1965

PG Dean Inc. (1098); Majestic Staple
Company and Trova Sportswear Inc.
(1100); Metropolitan Truck Leasing Service
(1114); Durro Elliot Corporation (1116);
and Brooklyn Shoe Machinery Company
and Anthony Fedele Machinery (1122).
Residential listing (356, 369, 371, 373
Vernon Avenue)

Residential and miscellaneous
retail listings

1970

Stabbe Senter Press Inc. (1116) and
Brooklyn Shoe Machinery Company
(1122).

Residential listing (356, 369, 371, 373
Vernon Avenue)

Residential and miscellaneous
retail listings

1973

Brooklyn Shoe Machinery Company and
Speed O Magic Corporation (1122).
Residential listing (356, 369, 371, 373
Vernon Avenue)

Residential and miscellaneous
retail listings
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Date Site Comments Surrounding Area Comments

1976 L&L Auto Radiator Service (1102) Residential and miscellaneous
No listing (356, 369, 371, 373 Vernon retail listings
Avenue)

1980 No listing (1100-1122) Residential and miscellaneous
No listing (356, 369, 371, 373 Vernon retail listings
Avenue)

1985 Skate City (1102) Residential and miscellaneous
No listing (356, 369, 371, 373 Vernon retail listings
Avenue)

1992 No listing (1100-1122) Residential and miscellaneous
No listing (356, 369, 371, 373 Vernon retail listings
Avenue)

1997 Neighborhood Wholesaler Brooklyn (1102) [Residential and miscellaneous
No listing (356, 369, 371, 373 Vernon retail listings
Avenue)

2000 AFS Market (1102) Residential and miscellaneous
No listing (356, 369, 371, 373 Vernon retail listings
Avenue)

2005 First Dimension AFS Market Inc. (1102) Residential and miscellaneous
No listing (356, 369, 371, 373 Vernon retail listings
Avenue)

2007 No listing (1100-1122) Residential and miscellaneous
No listing (356, 369, 371, 373 Vernon retail listings
Avenue)

2012 No listing (1100-1122) Residential and miscellaneous
No listing (356, 369, 371, 373 Vernon retail listings
Avenue)

4.5.3 Aerial Photos

Based on the dense, urbanized nature of the surrounding area, historical aerial photographs for the
Property and surrounding area were not reviewed for this assessment.

4.5.4 Sanborn/Historical Maps

Historical Sanborn Fire Insurance maps dated 1887, 1888 1904, 1907, 1933, 1935, 1947, 1950,
1951, 1965, 1968, 1977, 1979, 1980, 1981, 1982, 1984, 1986, 1987, 1988, 1989, 1991, 1994, 1995,
1996, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006 and 2007 for the Property were provided by EDR. Review
of historical information indicated that in the historical maps 1887, 1904 and 1915, the Property lots at
1110 to 1120 Myrtle Avenue were occupied by two story residential dwellings and the lot 1122 Myrtle
Avenue was occupied by a single story retail store. Copies of the maps are included in Appendix B
of this report. A summary of the Sanborn maps is provided below.
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Summary

Date Site Comments Surrounding Area Comments
1887 The Property lots at 1110 to 1120 Myrtle Avenue Mostly vacant lots along Vernon
were occupied by several two-story dwellings; the lot [Avenue; a large area to the north
at 1122 Myrtle Avenue was occupied by a single of Myrtle Avenue is identified as
story retail store, and the lot at 356 Vernon Avenue |[Stables & Repair Shop. Scattered
was occupied by a three-story dwelling. All residential development is
remaining Property lots were vacant. depicted to the south and east
1904 No major changes along Myrtle Avenue. The Surrounding properties along
dwelling at 356 Vernon Avenue has been replaced |Myrtle Avenue appear to be
with a two-story row house. The lots at 367, 369, 371|improved commercial/retail and
and 373 Vernon Avenue have been improved with a |mixed use residential and retail
five-story multi-family residential building. stores; with residential
development depicted along
VVernon Avenue
1918 No major changes, except the two-story dwelling at |Similar to that depicted in the
1110 Myrtle Avenue has been demolished and the |previous map
lot is depicted as vacant. The lots located at
1098-1100 Myrtle Avenue are depicted as developed
with a candy factory.
1935 The 1102-1114 Myrtle Avenue portion of Similar to that depicted in the
the Property is shown as a 120-car parking garage. |previous map
A 1,000-gallon gasoline UST is
located near the northeast corner of the garage,
adjacent to a former boiler room. 1116-1118 Myrtle
Avenue are occupied by two, two-story dwellings.
1120 and 1122 Myrtle Avenue are occupied by
commercial storefronts. The former candy factory is
depicted as a vacant commercial building.
Properties along Vernon Avenue appear similar to
that depicted in the previous map
1947-1968|The 1102-1114 Myrtle Avenue portion of Similar to that depicted in the
the Property remains occupied by previous map
the above-referenced 120-car parking garage with
associated 1,000-gallon gasoline UST.
1116-1120 Myrtle Avenue is occupied by a furniture
manufacturing facility, and 1122 Myrtle Avenue is
occupied by a commercial storefront. In addition, the
former candy factory building is depicted as
occupied by a furniture
manufacturing facility (1098-1100 Myrtle Avenue).
Properties along Vernon Avenue appear similar to
that depicted in the previous map
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Date Site Comments Surrounding Area Comments

1977-1980|The 1102-1114 Myrtle Avenue portion of Similar to that depicted in the
the Property is shown as an auto repair facility and  |previous map; with a vacant
the formerly depicted UST is not present. parcel depicted to the adjoining
The former furniture building is shown as an south side of Vernon Avenue

undeveloped lot.
Properties along Vernon Avenue are depicted as
vacant parcels, with the exception of 356 Vernon

Avenue.
1981-1989|The 1102-1114 portion of the Property is shown with |Similar to that depicted in the
a commercial building. previous map

1116-1120 Myrtle Avenue is depicted as an open lot,
with an apparent commercial storefront located at
1122 Myrtle Avenue.

The 1098-1100 portion is shown as a vacant lot.
Properties along Vernon Avenue are depicted as
vacant parcels, with the exception of 356 Vernon
Avenue.

1991-1995|The 1122 Myrtle Avenue portion of the Property is  |Similar to that depicted in the
shown as a fire ruin. No additional major changes to |previous map; with a residential

the Property were noted. building depicted on the adjoining
Properties along Vernon Avenue are depicted as south that was previously shown
vacant parcels, including 356 Vernon Avenue. as a vacant parcel

2001-2007|The Property is improved with a Similar to that depicted in the
commercial structure located at 1102-1114 previous map

Myrtle Avenue, and appears to have been
combined with the current one-story warehouse
building located at 1098-1100 Myrtle Avenue. The
1116-1122 portion of the Property is depicted as a
vacant (parking) lot.

Properties along Vernon Avenue are depicted as
vacant parcels.

4.5.5 Historical Topographic Maps

Historical topographic maps were not reviewed as part of this assessment. Historical use of the
Property was researched using other standard historical sources.

4.5.6 Title Records

Review of a 50-year chain of title was not included in the scope of the assessment. A title report
was requested from the Client, but was not received prior to issuance of this report. As a result,
the information required for review of recorded land title records is considered not to be readily
ascertainable.

4.5.7 Other Environmental Reports
The following prior assessments were provided to EFI for review.

Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment Report, AFS Market, Inc., 1102-1122 Myrtle Avenue,
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Brooklyn, New York, 11206; prepared by EFI Global of Farmingdale, NJ dated January 4, 2013. The
following is a brief summary of information obtained from the report:

According to the EFI Report, the Property was located within the Borough of Brooklyn, New
York in an area consisting primarily of single and multi-family residential and commercial
storefront development. The Property is located at 1102-1122 Myrtle Avenue, was
reportedly comprised of four adjoining tax parcels comprising 0.74 acre of land and
is improved with a one-story supermarket, paved parking, and loading dock areas. The
building is of one-story slab-on-grade construction with no below-grade areas.

The EFI report stated that according to the historical information, the Property was first
developed for residential purposes prior to 1887 with four residential dwellings located at
1110 and 1116-1120 Myrtle Avenue, one commercial storefront located at 1122 Myrtle
Avenue and several vacant lots. The 1098-1100 Myrtle Avenue portion of the Property was
originally developed as a Candy Factory which operated from approximately 1918 to 1934.
This building was also operated as a furniture manufacturer from at least 1947 until at least
1968, and as the current supermarket warehouse and loading dock since approximately
2001. The 1102-1114 Myrtle Avenue portion of the Property was originally constructed circa
1921 and has historically been occupied by a parking garage from approximately 1921 to
1968, truck rental company from at least 1949 to approximately 1965, auto repair facility
from at least 1977 to 1980, skating rink from 1981 to the early 1990s, and a supermarket
since 1993. The 1116-1120 Myrtle Avenue parcels were originally developed for residential
and purposes prior to 1887. By 1904, 1116 Myrtle Avenue was converted to a commercial
storefront. All three parcels were also occupied by a furniture manufacturer from at least
1947 until approximately 1980. The former structures were reportedly demolished in 1947
and 1979, and this portion of the Property has since been occupied by paved parking areas
associated with the current supermarket. The 1122 Myrtle Avenue parcel was originally
developed as a commercial storefront prior to 1887 and is known to have been occupied
by a paint shop in the early 1900s. The building was reportedly demolished in the early
1990s, and has since been occupied by paved parking areas associated with the current
supermarket.

The Report identified the following recognized environmental conditions at the Property:

A 1,000-gallon gasoline UST was utilized at the Property between the approximate years of
1947 and 1968. The tank was situated in the northeast portion of the former parking garage
building located at 1102-1114 Myrtle Avenue. As no records related to the removal or
investigation of this UST have been identified to date, the potential presence of an
unregulated UST is considered a REC relative to the Property.

The Property has been historically utilized for a variety of commercial and light
industrial uses dating back to approximately 1921. Prior historic uses of environmental
concern have included a furniture manufacturer from at least 1947 to 1968 (1098-1100
Myrtle), auto repair facility in 1934 and from at least 1977 to approximately 1980 (1102
Myrtle), and furniture manufacturer from at least 1947 to approximately 1980 (1116-1120
Myrtle). Based on the potential for adverse environmental impacts to the Property
subsurface as the result of the former on-site activities, the historical use and occupancy of
the Property has been identified as a REC.
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Suspect asbestos-containing building materials were observed in the building in the form of
non-friable drywall and joint compound, non-friable ceiling tiles, non-friable vinyl floor tiles,
non-friable grouts, mastics, and caulking and non-friable roofing materials.
The aforementioned building components were noted to be in overall good condition with
low potential for disturbance.

EFI Recommended that following:

Limited

EFI recommended a Phase Il Limited Subsurface Investigation be performed to determine if
the subsurface of the Property has been impacted by the former operation of a 1,000-gallon
gasoline UST.

Historic Property Use - EFl recommends a Phase |l Limited Subsurface Investigation
be performed to determine if the subsurface of the Property has been impacted by
the historical use of the Property for furniture manufacturing and auto repair.

Phase Il Subsurface Investigation Report, AFS Market, Inc., 1102-1122 Myrtle Avenue,

Brooklyn, New York, 11206; prepared by EFI Global of Farmingdale, NJ dated January 4, 2013. The
following is a brief summary of information obtained from the report:

Based on the above identified RECs, EFl's investigation was performed to determine
whether the historical use of the Property as an automotive garage and the presence
of petroleum underground storage tanks (USTs) formerly in use onsite have negatively
impacted the subsurface conditions at the Property.

The investigation included the installation of three soil borings for the collection of soil and
groundwater samples at the Property. Three soil samples and one groundwater sample
(TW-1), were analyzed for VOCs by EPA Method 8260 and for SVOCs by EPA Method
8270. According to the laboratory analytical report, several SVOCs were detected in
groundwater sample TW-1 above the applicable NYSDEC TOGS groundwater regulatory
criteria. Specifically, benzo(a)pyrene was detected at 6.68 micrograms per liter (ug/l),
exceeding the applicable TOGS criteria of equal to the Ilaboratory MDL.
Benzo(b)fluoranthene was detected at 9.22 ug/l, exceeding the applicable TOGS criteria of
0.002 ug/l. In addition, benzene, 2-butanone, and 10 SVOCs were detected in soil sample
B-3 at concentrations less than the NYSDEC Unrestricted Use Soil Cleanup Objectives
(UUSCO). The concentrations of two SVOCs, benzo(a)pyrene (0.487 mg/kg) and
benzo(b)fluoranthene (0.659 mg/kg), are slightly below the UUSCO and RUSCO of 1 mg/
kg for these contaminants. With the exception of acetone, no other VOCs or SVOCs were
reportedly identified in the soil samples collected at the Property. The presence of acetone
in the soils was attributed to laboratory contamination, as acetone is a common laboratory
artifact.

The EFI Report concluded that the sampling conducted during this investigation indicates
that there does appear to have been an impact to the subsurface at concentrations
exceeding state standards as a result of the historical uses of the Site. EFI recommended
that the Site apply to be entered voluntarily into the NYSDEC Brownfield Cleanup Program
under 6 NYCRR Part 375 Subpart 375-3, and that further subsurface investigations be
completed at the Site, primarily to address the concentrations of the SVOCs identified in the
soil and ground water samples collected.
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4.5.8 Building Department Records

Records from City of New York Building Department online Building Information System were
reviewed for evidence indicating the developmental history of the Property, and for the presence of
documentation relative to USTs. The online records provided the following information:

+ 1098-1100 Myrtle Avenue - Alteration permits were identified dating back at least 1917 and
a full demolition permit was identified in 1970. The current warehouse addition was first
occupied in 2001.

* 1102 Myrtle Avenue - A new building permit was identified in 1920 and 1921. Certificates of
Occupancy for a roller skating rink and supermarket were also identified in 1981 and 1993,
respectively.

*+ 1116 Myrtle Avenue - Permit records dating back to 1921 were identified, including
two demolition permits in 1946 and 1979 as well as an oil burner application in 1947.

+ 1122 Myrtle Avenue - References to the 1935 installation (construction) of a store and
one-car garage were identified, in addition to an oil burner application in 1948 and full
demolition permit in 1992.

+ 367 Vernon Avenue- Permits dating back to 1939 were identified. A demolition permit was
reportedly issued in 1974. An oil burner application was reportedly filed in 1947 and 1960.

+ 369 Vernon Avenue - Permits dating back to 1914 were identified. A demolition permit
was reportedly issued in 1980. An oil burner application was filed in 1963 and 1973 at this
Property.

» 371 Vernon Avenue- Permits dating back to 1912 were identified. A demolition permit was
reportedly issued in 1980. An oil burner application was filed in 1950 at this Property.

» 373 Vernon Avenue- Permits dating back to 1920 were identified. A demolition permit was
reportedly issued in 1980.

+ 356 Vernon Avenue-Permits dating back to 1923 were identified. An oil burner application
was filed in 1950 at this facility. A demolition permit was reportedly issued in 1992.

The review of the online City of New York Building Department records indicated that oil burner
permits were issued at the Property parcels 367, 369, 371, 373 and 356 Vernon Avenue. These
Property parcels were previously occupied by residential buildings that appeared to have been
demolished in the 1970s and 1980. It is likely that these Property buildings were previously equipped
with oil-fired boilers that were fueled by heating oil stored in aboveground or underground storage
tanks. The online review did not provide any information about the former heating oil storage tanks
at the Property. It is not known if the former heating oil storage tanks were properly removed
as per local and state regulations. This lack of information confirming the proper closure of the
former heating oil storage tanks at Property represents a recognized environmental condition at the
Property.

No other records of historical or environmental significance were identified. Please see Appendix F
for a copy of the pertinent records.
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4.5.9 Other Land Use Records

City of New York Department of Finance-

EFIl reviewed assessment records on the New York City Department of Finance website.
The Property is known as 1102-1122 Myrtle Avenue (Block 1586, Lots 12, 14, 24 and 27), 367, 379,
371 and 373 Vernon Avenue (Block 1586 and Lots 51, 52, 53 ad 56) and 356 Vernon Avenue (Block
1589 and Lot 20). The lots encompass a reported 31.12 acre of land. The Property buildings were
noted to total approximately 22,045 SF and is listed with a construction date of 1921 and 1999. No
additional pertinent information was identified.

City of New York Health Department-

EFIl submitted a Freedom of Information Letter (FOIL) for the Property to the New York City
Department of Health and Mental Hygiene-Bureau of Environmental Health Services for information
pertaining to hazardous substances, USTs, releases, inspection records, asbestos, mold and LBP
violations, etc. A response has not been received from this agency as of the release date of this
report. Any pertinent information will be forwarded to the Client upon receipt. Please see Appendix F
for a copy of the FOIL request.

City of New York Department of Planning
According to the City of New York online information, the Property is zoned C4-4L Commercial use
and R6-B-Residential use.

4.6 Data Failure

Based on the definition presented in ASTM E 1527-13, data failure occurs when all of the standard
historical sources that are reasonably-ascertainable and likely to be useful have been reviewed and the
historical use of the Property has not been documented back to the Property's first developed use, or 1940
whichever is earlier. When data failure occurs, ASTM E 1527-13 requires the Environmental Professional
to document the data failure and assess the potential impact on the ability of the Environmental
Professional to identify recognized environmental conditions.

EFI was able to document the historical use of the Property in accordance with the Standard and therefore
no related data failure was identified.

4.7 Vapor Encroachment Conditions

As summarized in Sections 4.1 and 4.2 of this report, the Property was not identified in the regulatory
database report for releases or spills. Based on these current conditions, a vapor encroachment condition
(VEC) is not considered a concern with regards to the Property.
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5.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE
5.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions

The site reconnaissance was conducted on September 8, 2015 by Ramesh Challapalli, Field Professional
with EFI, accompanied by Kevin Bai of Bogopa Service Corporation. The weather was sunny with an
approximate temperature of 85 degrees Fahrenheit. The visual reconnaissance consisted of observing
the boundaries of the Property and systematically traversing the Property to provide an overlapping field
of view, wherever possible. The peripheries of the on-site structures were observed along with interior
accessible common areas, storage areas, and maintenance areas. The roof of the building was not
accessible at the time of the site visit. Photographs of pertinent site features identified during the site
reconnaissance are included in Appendix A.

5.2 General Site Setting
5.2.1 Site Description

The Property consists of approximately 1.12 acres and is developed with an approximately 22,045
square foot, single-story commercial building. The ground surface at the Property slopes gently
downward to the north. Ground cover consists primarily of the building, and asphalt and unpaved,
fence-enclosed lots. The Property can be accessed from Vernon Avenue located along the south and
north sides and Myrtle Avenue to the north side.

The Property building is entirely occupied by Food Bazaar Supermarket. The lots along Vernon
Avenue are unpaved, fenced-enclosed parcels.

5.2.2 Exterior Observations

The buildings are single-story, slab-on-grade construction, with the exception of a small basement
located on the northeast corner of the supermarket building. The buildings are finished on the exterior
with brick masonry and stucco. No surface water bodies are observed on or in the vicinity of the
Property.

5.2.3 Interior Observations

The building finishing materials included drywall, painted concrete, carpet, and ceramic and
vinyl floor tiles. No evidence of trench drains, pits, significant staining, bulk chemical storage, etc.
was observed inside the building other than those installed in the kitchen and food processing areas
installed to catch surface runoff.

5.2.4 Potable Water

The Property is connected to the municipal water supply provided by City of New York Department of
Environmental Protection-Water Department. The source of the water is groundwater wells,
lake, reservoirs, etc., located in Upstate Catskills Region of New York. According to the NYCDEP's
2014 Annual Drinking Water Supply & Quality Report, the public water supply has met all required
drinking water regulatory requirements, including those for lead and copper.

5.3 Site Visit Findings
5.3.1 Hazardous Substances

EFI found no evidence of hazardous substance other than typical household maintenance/cleaning
supplies. No unlabeled containers or drums were observed during the site reconnaissance.
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5.3.2 Petroleum Products

No evidence of petroleum products was identified on the Property during the site reconnaissance.

5.3.3 Underground Storage Tanks (USTs)

No evidence of USTs was observed at the Property during the site reconnaissance; however, one
1,000-gallon gasoline UST was depicted on historical Sanborn fire insurance maps in the northeast
corner of the subject building, adjacent to a former boiler room. The UST is depicted on maps dated
1935-1965.

No documentation was available to confirm that the former 1,000-gallon gasoline UST was properly
closed or removed. In addition, historical environmentally sensitive operations including auto repair
and furniture manufacturing activities at the Property represent an environmental concern. EFI Global
previously conducted a Phase | ESA report dated January 2013 for a portion of the Property
(parcels located at 1102-1122 Myrtle Avenue) and recommended and conducted a Limited Phase Il
Subsurface Investigation at the Property in March 2013. The investigation included the installation
of three soil borings for the collection of soil and groundwater samples at the Property. Three
soil samples and one groundwater sample were analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs)
by EPA Method 8260 and for semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs) by EPA Method 8270.
According to the laboratory analytical report, several SVOCs were detected in groundwater sample
TW-1 above the applicable NYSDEC Technical Operation & Guidance Series (TOGS) groundwater
regulatory criteria. Specifically, benzo(a)pyrene was detected at 6.68 micrograms per liter (ug/l),
exceeding the applicable TOGS criteria of equal to the laboratory method detection limit (MDL).
Benzo(b)fluoranthene was detected at 9.22 ug/l, exceeding the applicable TOGS criteria of 0.002
ug/l. In addition, benzene, 2-butanone, and 10 SVOCs were detected in soil sample B-3 at
concentrations less than the NYSDEC Unrestricted Use Soil Cleanup Objectives (UUSCO). The
concentrations of two of SVOCs, benzo(a)pyrene (0.487 mg/kg) and benzo(b)fluoranthene (0.659
mg/kg), were slightly below the UUSCO and RUSCO of 1 mg/kg for these contaminants. With
the exception of acetone, no other VOCs or SVOCs were reportedly identified in the soil samples
collected at the Property. The presence of acetone in the soils was attributed to laboratory
contamination, as acetone is a common laboratory artifact.

The previous EFI report concluded that the sampling conducted during this investigation indicates
that there does appear to have been an impact to the subsurface at concentrations exceeding state
standards as a result of the historical uses of the Site. EFI recommended that the Site apply to be
entered voluntarily into the NYSDEC Brownfield Cleanup Program under 6 NYCRR Part 375 Subpart
375-3, and that further subsurface investigations be completed at the Site, primarily to address the
concentrations of the SVOCs identified in the soil and ground water samples collected. The presence
of confirmed soil and groundwater contamination represents a recognized environmental condition at
the Property.
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Summary

Use Status InsYteaalll';a d Capacity (gals.) Contents c:;‘::;:::':" Comments
No Longer Utilized |Unknown [1,000 Gasoline Unknown Depicted on
Sanborn fire
insurance
maps dated
1935-1965.

5.3.4 Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTs)

No evidence of ASTs was observed at the Property during the site reconnaissance.

5.3.5 Subsurface Equipment

The presence of subsurface equipment, such as sump pumps, septic systems and elevators, was
not observed at the time of the reconnaissance.

5.3.6 Other Suspect Containers

No evidence of other suspect containers was observed on the Property during the site
reconnaissance.

5.3.7 Polychlorinated Biphenyl Compounds (PCBs)

Electrical transformers and certain equipment that contains hydraulic fluids are a potential source of
environmental concern due to the potential presence of polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) containing
cooling oils used in some units.

Con Edison transformer vaults were observed along the Myrtle Avenue sidewalk. The vaults are
owned and operated by Con Edison and accessible to authorized Con Edison personnel. Con
Edison would be responsible for cleanup and disposal in the event of a leak or release. No exterior
evidence of leaks, spills or discoloration was observed in the vicinity of the Con Edison vaults at the
time of the site visit.

5.3.8 Interior Staining/Corrosion

No interior staining or corrosion was observed in the buildings during the site reconnaissance.

5.3.9 Discharge Features

Discharge features (floor drains, catch basins, oil/water separators, etc.) were not observed, other
than those installed in the kitchen and food processing areas installed to catch surface runoffs, on
the Property during the site reconnaissance. Also, no waste water discharge, with the exception of
sanitary waste, occurs at the Property.

5.3.10 Pits, Ponds, and Lagoons

Pits, ponds, lagoons and pools of liquids were not observed on the Property during the site
reconnaissance.

5.3.11 Solid Waste Dumping/Landfills

Readily apparent evidence of solid waste dumping, suspect fill material, or landfills was not identified
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on the Property during the site reconnaissance.

5.3.12 Stained Soil/Stressed Vegetation

Stained soil or stressed vegetation was not observed on the Property during the site reconnaissance.

5.3.13 Wells

Evidence of water supply or groundwater monitoring wells was not observed on the Property during
the site reconnaissance.

5.3.14 Additional Hazardous Observations

During the site reconnaissance, EFI did not observe evidence of additional hazards at the Property.
No additional hazards were reported by those interviewed during the site visit. Additionally, EFI did
not note any unusual odors indicative of hazardous substances.
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6.0 INTERVIEWS

6.1 Interview with Owner

EFI provided an environmental property questionnaire to property ownership requesting information about
the Property, past and current operations, historical uses and any known environmental concerns including
asbestos-containing material, lead-based paint, underground storage tanks, aboveground storage tanks,
poly-chlorinated biphenyls, and spills or releases of hazardous materials.

A completed copy of the questionnaire was not returned to EFI. Please see Appendix F for a blank copy of
the questionnaire.

6.2 Interview with Site Manager

According to Mr. Kevin Bai of Bogopa Service Corp, who has been familiar with the Property since 1990,
the Property has historically been utilized for commercial purposes since at least the late 1990s. He
indicated that he was not familiar with the historical use of the Property parcels located along Vernon
Avenue. Mr. Bai indicated that the supermarket building was historically heated by natural gas-fired HVAC
units. He indicated that he was not aware of any environmental concerns at the Property.

6.3 Interviews with Site Occupants

Mr. Kevin Bai also represents the site occupant, and information obtained from his interview is provided
above.

6.4 Interviews with Local Government Officials

Please see Section 4.5.8 and 4.5.9 for information obtained from interviews with local government officials/
agencies.

6.5 Interviews with Others

No additional individuals, agencies, and/or sources were interviewed during the course of this assessment.
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7.0 OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

7.1 Asbestos-Containing Materials

Asbestos is the name for a group of naturally occurring silicate minerals that can be separated into fibers.
The fibers are strong, durable, and resistant to heat and fire. They are also long, thin and flexible, so
they can even be woven into cloth. Because of these qualities, asbestos has been used in thousands of
consumer, industrial, maritime, automotive, scientific and building products. During the 20th century, some
30 million tons of asbestos have been used in industrial sites, homes, schools, shipyards and commercial
buildings in the United States. Common asbestos-containing materials include pipe-covering, insulating
cement, insulating block, refactory and boiler insulation materials, transite board, fireproofing spray, joint
compound, vinyl floor tile, ceiling tile, mastics, roofing products, and duct insulation for HVAC applications.
Inhalation of asbestos fibers can result in deleterious health effects.

The potential for ACM was evaluated based the USEPA Guidance Document: Managing Asbestos in
Place - A Building Owner's Guide on Operations and Maintenance Programs for Asbestos-Containing
Materials (the Green Book). The Green Book was used as a guide in identifying suspect materials while the
definition of suspect ACM and presumed asbestos-containing material is taken from 29 CFR Parts 1910,
et al. Occupational Exposure to Asbestos; Final Rule. OSHA considers building materials (and specifically
friable surfacing material and thermal system insulation) installed prior to 1981, presumed to be asbestos
containing until tested by laboratory analysis to prove otherwise.

Based on the 1920 and 1999 construction, building materials may contain asbestos. According to the
EPA, while suspect or presumed ACM may be managed in place under an operations and maintenance
(O&M) program, sampling would be required to document the presence or absence of asbestos-containing
material. A summary of suspect or presumed ACM is provided below.

Summary

Material Location Estlma_ted Friable Phys_lc_:al Action

Quantity Condition
Drywall/ Throughout the |Not estimated Friable Good O&M Plan
Sheetrock |building
and joint
compound
Ceiling tiles |Retail area Not estimated Friable Good O&M Plan
Floor tiles |Throughout the |Not estimated Non-friable Good O&M Plan
and mastic |building
Grout Throughout the |Not estimated Non-friable Good O&M Plan
building

Roofing Throughout Not estimated Non-friable Good O&M Plan
materials  |building roof

7.2 Lead-Based Paint

Many buildings constructed before 1978 have paint that contains lead. Due to the 1920 and 1999
construction date (pre-1978), lead-based paint may be present. All painted surfaces were observed to be
in good condition with no chalking, peeling, or flaking. Because the Property is not used for residential
purposes, lead-based paint is not considered to be a significant concern.
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7.3 Radon

Radon gas is a product of the decay series that begins with uranium. Radon is produced directly from
radium, which can be commonly found in bedrock that contains black shale and/or granite. Radon gas
can migrate through the ground and enter buildings through porous concrete or fractures. Radon tends to
accumulate in poorly ventilated basements. Long-term exposure to radon has been associated with lung
cancer.

To satisfy the requirements of the Client, an evaluation of radon potential was performed utilizing the
research results available from the USEPA. The USEPA has designated three zones depending on radon
potential. Zone 1 is an area with the average predicted indoor radon concentration in residential dwellings
exceeding the EPA action limit of 4.0 picoCuries per Liter (pCi/L). Zone 2 are areas with average predicted
indoor radon concentration of 2.0 - 4.0 pCi/L and Zone 3 are those areas with an average predicted indoor
radon concentration in residential dwellings below 2.0 pCi/L.

It is important to note that the EPA has found homes with elevated levels of radon in all three zones, and
the EPA recommends site specific testing in order to determine radon levels at a specific location.

Review of the USEPA Map of Radon Zones places the Property in Zone 3. Based on the zone classification
and the non-residential use of the Property, radon is not considered to be a concern.

7.4 Microbial Contamination (Mold)

In accordance with the scope of work, the site reconnaissance is to include a visual inspection for
indications of water intrusions or the presence of active mold growth on readily accessible interior and
exterior surfaces. Confirmation sampling was not included in the scope of work for the ESA. Readily
accessible areas of the building were observed for visual or olfactory indications of mold and for areas of
water damage.

No evidence of mold growth or suspect moisture intrusion was identified.

7.5 Lead in Drinking Water

The Property receives its drinking water from City of New York Department of Environmental
Protection (NYCDEP)-Water Department. According to online information obtained from the
department's website (annual water quality report), the water is tested before it enters the distribution
system. The water supplied to the Property meets federal and state drinking water standards, including
those for lead and copper.
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8.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

8.1 Findings and Opinions

8.1.1 Recognized Environmental Conditions

Recognized Environmental Conditions are associated with the presence or likely presence of any
hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a Property due to any release to the
environment, under conditions indicative of a release to the environment, or under conditions that
pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.

The historical review indicates that the Property was historically used for residential as well
as various commercial and light industrial activities that included an automobile garage
(1102-1114 Myrtle Avenue) equipped with a buried 1,000-gallon gasoline UST (shown in
the 1947 to 1965 maps); auto repair activities from at least 1934 to 1980 (1102-1114 Myrtle
Avenue) and furniture manufacturing (1947 to 1968). No documentation was available to
confirm that the former 1,000-gallon gasoline UST was properly closed or removed. In
addition, historical environmentally sensitive operations including auto repair and furniture
manufacturing activities at the Property represent an environmental concern at the Property.
EFI Global previously conducted a Phase | ESA report dated January 2013 for a portion
of the Property (parcels located at 1102-1122 Myrtle Avenue) and recommended and
conducted a Limited Phase Il Subsurface Investigation at the Property in March 2013.
Three soil samples and one groundwater sample were analyzed for VOCs by EPA Method
8260 and for SVOCs by EPA Method 8270. According to the laboratory analytical report,
several SVOCs were detected in groundwater sample TW-1 above the applicable NYSDEC
TOGS groundwater regulatory criteria. Specifically, benzo(a)pyrene was detected at 6.68
ug/l, exceeding the applicable TOGS criteria of equal to the laboratory MDL.
Benzo(b)fluoranthene was detected at 9.22 ug/l, exceeding the applicable TOGS criteria of
0.002 ug/l. In addition, benzene, 2-butanone, and 10 SVOCs were detected in soil sample
B-3 at concentrations less than the NYSDEC Unrestricted Use Soil Cleanup Objectives
(UUSCO). The concentrations of two of SVOCs, benzo(a)pyrene (0.487 mg/kg) and
benzo(b)fluoranthene (0.659 mg/kg), are slightly below the UUSCO and RUSCO of 1 mg/kg
for these contaminants. The presence of confirmed soil and groundwater contamination at
the Property represents an recognized environmental condition.

Review of the online City of New York Building Department records indicated that oil
burner permits were issued at the Property parcels 367, 369, 371, 373 and 356 Vernon
Avenue. These Property parcels were previously occupied by residential buildings that
appeared to have been demolished in the 1970s and 1980. It is likely that these Property
buildings were previously equipped with oil fired boilers that were fueled by heating oil
stored in aboveground or underground storage tanks. The online review did not provide any
information about the former heating oil storage tanks at the Property. It is not known if the
former heating oil storage tanks were properly removed as per local and state regulations.
This lack of information confirming the proper closure of the former heating oil storage
tanks at the Property represents an environmental concern and is considered a recognized
environmental condition.

Review of the regulatory database identified the Property parcels at 1100 Myrtle Avenue,
367, 369, 371, and 373 Vernon Avenue on the City of New York E-Designation database.
The listing of the Property as an E-Designation site does not necessarily constitute a
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recognized environmental condition at the Property. However, the E-Designation
requirements should be satisfied and proper approvals and permits should be obtained
from the appropriate City of New York regulatory offices prior to any planned development
activities.

8.1.2 Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions

Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions (CRECs) are past releases of hazardous
substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable
regulatory authority, with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place
subject to the implementation of required controls (such as property use restrictions, activity and use
limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls).

No Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions were identified on the Property or on adjacent
properties.

8.1.3 Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions

Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions are environmental conditions which in the past
would have been considered a Recognized Environmental Condition, but have been remediated/
mitigated to an unrestricted clean-up standard i.e., "no controls".

The following Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions were identified during the course of
this assessment.

+ The database review also identified a Spills incident at the Property parcel 365 Vernon
Avenue, which was reported in September 2013. According to the regulatory database, a
55-gallon drum containing diesel and water was abandoned at the Property. The drum was
subsequently removed by the City of New York and the Spills incident was closed by the
NYSDEC on September 26, 2013. Based on the resolved regulatory status and reported
nature of the incident, the Spills incident does not represent an environmental concern and
is considered a historical recognized environmental condition at the Property.

8.1.4 De Minimis Environmental Conditions

De minimis conditions are those that generally do not present a threat to human health or the
environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the
attention of appropriate governmental agencies. Conditions determined to be de minimis are not
recognized environmental conditions or controlled recognized environmental conditions.

No de minimis environmental conditions were identified in connection with the Property during
completion of this assessment.

8.1.5 Other Environmental Considerations (Non-ASTM Scope Considerations)

This assessment also included other environmental considerations. The following related Issues of
Concern were identified:

+ Suspect asbestos-containing building materials were observed in the building in the form
of non-friable drywall and joint compound, non-friable ceiling tiles, non-friable vinyl floor
tiles, non-friable grouts, mastics, and caulking and non-friable roofing materials. The
aforementioned building components were noted to be in overall good condition with low
potential for disturbance.
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8.2 Conclusions

EFl has performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and
limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13 of 1100, 1102, 1116, and 1122 Myrtle Avenue and 356, 367,
369, 371, and 373 Vernon Avenue, Brooklyn, NY the Property. Any exceptions to or deletions from
this practice are described in Section 1.4 of this report. This assessment has revealed no evidence of
Recognized Environmental Conditions or Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions in connection
with the Property, except for the following:

« The historical review indicates that the Property was historically used for residential as well as
various commercial and light industrial activities that included an automobile garage (1102-1114
Myrtle Avenue) equipped with a buried 1,000-gallon gasoline UST (shown in the 1947 to 1965
maps); auto repair activities from at least 1934 to 1980 (1102-1114 Myrtle Avenue) and furniture
manufacturing (1947 to 1968). No documentation was available to confirm that the former
1,000-gallon gasoline UST was properly closed or removed. In addition, historical environmentally
sensitive operations including auto repair and furniture manufacturing activities at the Property
represent an environmental concern at the Property. EFl Global previously conducted a Phase |
ESA report dated January 2013 for a portion of the Property (parcels located at 1102-1122 Myrtle
Avenue) and recommended and conducted a Limited Phase Il Subsurface Investigation at the
Property in March 2013. Three soil samples and one groundwater sample were analyzed for
VOCs by EPA Method 8260 and for SVOCs by EPA Method 8270. According to the laboratory
analytical report, several SVOCs were detected in groundwater sample TW-1 above the
applicable NYSDEC TOGS groundwater regulatory criteria. Specifically, benzo(a)pyrene was
detected at 6.68 ug/l, exceeding the applicable TOGS criteria of equal to the laboratory MDL.
Benzo(b)fluoranthene was detected at 9.22 ug/l, exceeding the applicable TOGS criteria of
0.002 ugl/l. In addition, benzene, 2-butanone, and 10 SVOCs were detected in soil sample B-3
at concentrations less than the NYSDEC Unrestricted Use Soil Cleanup Objectives (UUSCO).
The concentrations of two of SVOCs, benzo(a)pyrene (0.487 mg/kg) and benzo(b)fluoranthene
(0.659 mg/kg), are slightly below the UUSCO and RUSCO of 1 mg/kg for these contaminants.
The presence of confirmed soil and groundwater contamination at the Property represents an
recognized environmental condition.

* Review of the online City of New York Building Department records indicated that oil burner
permits were issued at the Property parcels 367, 369, 371, 373 and 356 Vernon Avenue.
These Property parcels were previously occupied by residential buildings that appeared to
have been demolished in the 1970s and 1980. It is likely that these Property buildings were
previously equipped with oil fired boilers that were fueled by heating oil stored in aboveground or
underground storage tanks. The online review did not provide any information about the former
heating oil storage tanks at the Property. It is not known if the former heating oil storage tanks
were properly removed as per local and state regulations. This lack of information confirming the
proper closure of the former heating oil storage tanks at the Property represents an environmental
concern and is considered a REC.

+ Review of the regulatory database identified the Property parcels at 1100 Myrtle Avenue, 367,
369, 371, and 373 Vernon Avenue on the City of New York E-Designation database. The listing
of the Property as an E-Designation site does not necessarily constitute a REC at the Property.
However, the E-Designation requirements should be satisfied and proper approvals and permits
should be obtained from the appropriate City of New York regulatory offices prior to any planned
development activities.
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EFl's assessment included additional services to evaluate asbestos-containing materials, radon,
lead-based paint, lead in drinking water, wetlands and mold. This assessment has revealed no evidence
of related conditions of concern in connection with the Property, except for the following:

» Suspect asbestos-containing building materials were observed in the building in the form of
non-friable drywall and joint compound, non-friable ceiling tiles, non-friable vinyl floor tiles,
non-friable grouts, mastics, and caulking and non-friable roofing materials. The aforementioned
building components were noted to be in overall good condition with low potential for disturbance.

8.3 Recommendations

As a result of this assessment, EFI recommends the following:

 Historical Use / Soil and Groundwater Contamination - Petroleum-impacted soil and groundwater
were previously detected at the Property, apparently from the historical use of the Property,
however the Property is not currently listed in the Brownfields database in the EDR database
report, or with the NYSDEC. EFI continues to recommend that the Property be entered voluntarily
into the NYSDEC Brownfield Cleanup Program under 6 NYCRR Part 375 Subpart 375-3, and
that further subsurface investigations be completed at the Property, primarily to address the
concentrations of the SVOCs identified in the soil and groundwater samples.

* Former Heating Oil Tanks - Additional information is required to confirm that the former heating
oil storage tanks have been properly removed and do not represent an environmental concern at
the Property. A limited subsurface investigation including a geophysical survey may be required
to confirm the presence or absence of USTs, and whether the current or former presence of USTs
has adversely impacted the environmental integrity of the Property.

» E-Designation - E-Designation requirements should be satisfied and proper approvals and
permits should be obtained from the appropriate City of New York regulatory offices prior to any
planned development activities.

» Asbestos - Given the condition of the identified and suspect ACM, EFl is of the opinion that these
materials can be effectively managed as part of an asbestos Operations and Maintenance (O&M)
Plan until such time as renovation or demolition activities necessitate their removal. The objective
of an O&M Plan is to implement a practical management approach to controlling identified ACM
within the Property. The O&M Plan is designed to cleanup existing contamination, minimize future
fiber release by controlling disturbance of ACM, and monitor the condition of the ACM until it is
removed.
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New York City Fire Department (Tank Special Report Request Form via mail).

New York City Department of City Planning (www.nyc.gov).

New York City Department of Finance (www.nyc.gov).

New York City Department of Health and Mental Hygiene-Bureau of Environmental Health Services (FOIA
Letter via mail).

New York City Department of Environmental Protection (www.nyc.gov).

New York City Department of Housing Preservation & Development (NYCHPD) (www.nyc.gov).

Research:

ASTM, "Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
Process," ASTM Designation E 1527-13.

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Radius Map with GeoCheck Report, 1100 Myrtle Avenue,
Brooklyn, New York, Inquiry Number: 4396252.2s

EDR Sanborn Map Report, maps dated 1887 through 2005

EDR City Directory Report, directories dated 1928 through 2013

United States Department of Agriculture, Soil Survey of Kings County, New York
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Map, www.floodsmart.gov

Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment Report, AFS Market, Inc., 1102-1122 Myrtle Avenue, Brooklyn,
New York, 11206; prepared by EFI Global of Famingdale, NJ dated January 4, 2013.

Limited Phase 2 Subsurface Investigation Report, AFS Market, Inc., 1102-1122 Myrtle Avenue, Brooklyn,
New York, 11206; prepared by EFI Global of Famingdale, NJ dated January 4, 2013
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10.0 SIGNATURES OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS

As required by 40 CFR 312.21(d), the report shall include the following statements of the environmental
professional(s) responsible for conducting the Phase | Environmental Site Assessment and preparation of

the report.

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of
Environmental Professional as defined in 312.10 of 40 CFR 312; and, we have the specific qualifications
based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of
the Property. We have developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the
standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

M &ym?qb-
h{,ﬂih— L

Ramesh Challapalli
Field Professional

i
k)
|

i l'| \‘-._' ",
Vi D Qpen

Danielle Salerno
Project Manager

Mandeep S. Sandhu

Director, Assessment Services - East Region

Spenceran, Inc.
Brooklyn, NY
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September 23, 2015
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11.0 QUALIFICATIONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS

11.1 Definition of an Environmental Professional

An Environmental Professional means: (1) a person who possesses sufficient specific education, training,
and experience necessary to exercise professional judgment to develop opinions and conclusions
regarding conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases (see §312.1(c)) on, at, in, or to a
property, sufficient to meet the objectives and performance factors in §312.20(e) and (f). (2) Such a person
must: (i) hold a current Professional Engineer's or Professional Geologist's license or registration from
a state, tribe, or U.S. territory (or the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico) and have the equivalent of three
(3) years of full-time relevant experience; or (ii) be licensed or certified by the federal government, a
state, tribe, or U.S. territory (or the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico) to perform environmental inquiries
as defined in §312.21 and have the equivalent of three (3) years of full-time relevant experience; or (iii)
have a Baccalaureate or higher degree from an accredited institution of higher education in a discipline
of engineering or science and the equivalent of five (5) years of full-time relevant experience; or (iv) have
the equivalent of ten (10) years of full-time relevant experience. (3) An environmental professional should
remain current in his or her field through Participation in continuing education or other activities. (4) The
definition of environmental professional provided above does not preempt state professional licensing
or registration requirements such as those for a professional geologist, engineer, or site remediation
professional. Before commencing work, a person should determine the applicability of state professional
licensing or registration laws to the activities to be undertaken as Part of the inquiry identified in §312.21(b).
(5) A person who does not qualify as an environmental professional under the foregoing definition may
assist in the conduct of all appropriate inquiries in accordance with this Part if such person is under the
supervision or responsible charge of a person meeting the definition of an environmental professional
provided above when conducting such activities.

11.2 Relevant Experience

Relevant experience, as used in the definition of environmental professional in this Section, means:
Participation in the performance of all appropriate inquiries investigations, environmental site assessments,
or other site investigations that may include environmental analyses, investigations, and remediation which
involve the understanding of surface and subsurface environmental conditions and the processes used to
evaluate these conditions and for which professional judgment was used to develop opinions regarding
conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases (see §312.1(c)) to the Property.

Resumes for the Environmental Professionals involved in this project are included in Appendix G.
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Appendix A: Site Photographs



The Property viewed from the east

The Property viewed from the northeast along Myrtle Avenue



The Property viewed from the north side of Myrtle Avenue

The Property viewed along Myrtle Avenue



The Property parcel viewed along Vernon Avenue from the south

The loading area on the western portion of the Property



The parking area on the eastern portion

The Property parking lot along Myrtle Avenue



Rooftop mounted HVAC units

Con Edison vault observed along Myrtle Avenue



The vacant parcel at 356 Vernon Avenue

The Property parking lot located on the eastern portion



Adjoining properties to the north along Myrtle Avenue

Properties to the north of Myrtle Avenue



Adjoining properties to the north viewed along Myrtle Avenue

Adjoining properties to the north



Residential properties observed along Vernon Avenue

Residential building along Vernon Avenue



Residential buildings observed along the south side of Vernon Avenue

Adjoining residential properties observed along Vernon Avenue



Residential apartment building to the south of Vernon Avenue

Storage area at the Property



Interior view of the Property store

The store area of the Property



The store area of the Property

The store area of the Property



The partial basement area of the Property

Gas-meter in the basement



Water meters in the basement
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Abstract is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.
EDR’s City Directory Abstract includes a search and abstract of available city directory data. For each
address, the directory lists the name of the corresponding occupant at five year intervals.

Business directories including city, cross reference and telephone directories were reviewed, if available, at
approximately five year intervals for the years spanning 1928 through 2013. This report compiles
information gathered in this review by geocoding the latitude and longitude of properties identified and
gathering information about properties within 100 feet of the target property.

A summary of the information obtained is provided in the text of this report.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. An "X" indicates where
information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year ure I Adjoining  Text Abstract  Source Image
2013 Cole Information Services - X X -
Cole Information Services X X X -
2008 Cole Information Services - X X -
Cole Information Services X X X -
2005 Hill-Donnelly Corporation X X X -
2000 Cole Information Services - X X -
Cole Information Services X X X -
1997 NYNEX X X X -
1992 NYNEX Informantion Resource Co. - X X -
1985 NYNEX Information Resources Company - X X -
NYNEX Information Resources Company X X X -
1980 New York Telephone X X X -
1976 New York Telephone X X X -
1973 New York Telephone X X X -
1970 New York Telephone X X X -
1965 New York Telephone X X X -
1960 New York Telephone X X X -
New York Telephone Company X X X -
1949 New York Telephone Company X X X -
1945 New York Telephone X X X -
1940 New York Telephone X X X -
1934 R. L. Polk & Co. X X X -
1928 New York Telephone X X X -

4396252-5 Page 1



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SELECTED ADDRESSES

The following addresses were selected by the client, for EDR to research. An "X" indicates where

information was identified.

Address

1102 Myrtle Avenue
1116 Myrtle Avenue
1122 Myrtle Avenue
373 Vernon Avenue
371 Vernon Avenue
369 Vernon Avenue
367 Vernon Avenue

356 Vernon Avenue

Type

Client Entered
Client Entered
Client Entered
Client Entered
Client Entered
Client Entered
Client Entered

Client Entered

4396252-5

Findings
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Page 2




FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

1100 Myrtle Avenue
Brooklyn, NY 11206

FINDINGS DETAIL
Target Property research detail.

MYRTLE AVE

1100 MYRTLE AVE

Year

1965

1960

1949
1945

1940
1934

1928

Uses

Maijestic Staple Co

Trova Sportswr Inc
MAJESTIC STAPLE CO
TROVA SPORTSWR INC
Majestic Staple Co

Trova Sportswr Inc
Ferrigno Bros Furn Co Inc
Dante Furn Co

Spina Chas furn

Dante Furn Co

JUST BORN INC SAML H BORN PRES
IRVING SCHEFFER SEC-TREAS CONF

AMITY PRODUCTS CORP

BORN JUST INC FRENCH CHOCOLATES
BORN S H

JUST BORN INC FRENCH CHOCOLATES
NORMA CHOCOLATE WKS

SHAFFER IRVING C

1102 MYRTLE AVE

Year

2013

2008
2005
2000
1997

Uses

A F S MARKET INC

BOGOPA SERVICE CORP

A F S MARKETING INC

First Dimension Afs Market Inc

AF S MARKET INC

Neighborhood Wholesaler Brooklyn

Source

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

Source

Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Corporation
Cole Information Services

NYNEX

4396252-5
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FINDINGS

Year  Uses Source
1985 SKATE CITY NYNEX Information Resources Company
1976 L & L AUTO RADIATOR SVC New York Telephone
1934 MIELE AUTO REPAIR CO R. L. Polk & Co.
1928 GARAGE New York Telephone
KATZ DAVID New York Telephone

1116 MYRTLE AVE

Year  Uses Source

1970 Stabbe Senter Press Inc New York Telephone

1965 Durro Elliot Corp New York Telephone

1960 DURRO PROCESS PRNTNG CO New York Telephone
GLENWOOD SPORTSWR INC New York Telephone
Durro Process Prntng Co New York Telephone Company
Glenwood Sportswr Inc New York Telephone Company

1949 Brandt Marie B New York Telephone Company
Mallin Lock Mfg Co b New York Telephone Company

1945 Spraggs S J New York Telephone

1940 Spraggs S J New York Telephone

1934 LEWIS CHAS RESTR WKR H R. L. Polk & Co.
SPRAGGS JOHN TCHRH R. L. Polk & Co.
WHITEHURST FELICIA R R. L. Polk & Co.
WHITEHURST ISALAH LAB H R. L. Polk & Co.
WHITEHURST MELVIN R R. L. Polk & Co.
WHITEHURST NATHANIEL LAB R R. L. Polk & Co.

1122 MYRTLE AVE

Year  Uses Source
1973 Brooklyn Shoe Machinery Co New York Telephone
Speed O Magic Corp New York Telephone
1970 Bklyn Shoe Machy Co New York Telephone
1965 Bklyn Shoe Machy Co New York Telephone
Fedele Anthony machy New York Telephone
1960 CATALANO RALPH MACHY New York Telephone
Catalano Ralph machy New York Telephone Company
1949 Bklyn Shoe Machy Co New York Telephone Company
Catalano Ralph machy New York Telephone Company
1945 Bklyn Shoe Machy Co New York Telephone
Catalano Ralph machy New York Telephone
1940 Best Wick Distributrs New York Telephone

4396252-5 Page 4



FINDINGS

Year

1940
1934

Uses

Lester & Co hrdwr
MALLIO MAX HDW

Myrtle Avenue

1102 Myrtle Avenue

Year
2005
2000
1997
1985
1976
1934
1928

Uses

First Dimension Afs Market Inc

A F S MARKET INC

Neighborhood Wholesaler Brooklyn
SKATE CITY

L & L AUTO RADIATOR SVC
MIELE AUTO REPAIR CO
GARAGE

KATZ DAVID

1116 Myrtle Avenue

Year
1970
1965
1960

1949

1945
1940
1934

Uses

Stabbe Senter Press Inc

Durro Elliot Corp

DURRO PROCESS PRNTNG CO
GLENWOOD SPORTSWR INC
Durro Process Prntng Co
Glenwood Sportswr Inc

Brandt Marie B

Mallin Lock Mfg Co b

Spraggs S J

Spraggs S J

LEWIS CHAS RESTR WKR H
SPRAGGS JOHN TCHRH
WHITEHURST FELICIA R
WHITEHURST ISALAH LAB H
WHITEHURST MELVIN R
WHITEHURST NATHANIEL LAB R

1122 Myrtle Avenue

Year

1973

1970

Uses

Brooklyn Shoe Machinery Co
Speed O Magic Corp

Bklyn Shoe Machy Co

Source

New York Telephone
R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

Hill-Donnelly Corporation

Cole Information Services

NYNEX

NYNEX Information Resources Company
New York Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

Source

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

New York Telephone
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

4396252-5 Page 5




FINDINGS

Year  Uses

1965 Bklyn Shoe Machy Co
Fedele Anthony machy

1960 CATALANO RALPH MACHY
Catalano Ralph machy

1949 Bklyn Shoe Machy Co
Catalano Ralph machy

1945 Bklyn Shoe Machy Co
Catalano Ralph machy

1940 Best Wick Distributrs
Lester & Co hrdwr

1934 MALLIO MAX HDW

Vernon
356 Vernon

Year  Uses

2005 Godfrey Cedric v
H Godfrey John

1997 DUPUIS Orson
WHITE L

1980 EDWARDS P

1976 COBB MADELINE J
DOUGLAS BESSIE MRS
GARDNER M J

1973 Bolling Rebecca
Cobb Madeline J
Mallory Fannie
Sandford Edith

1970 Hobby Clinton

1965 Cobb Madeline J
Deans Corinthia

1960 BONNER GUS
BRIGHT BERTHA
HAWKINS KATIE MRS
Bonner Gus
Bright Bertha
Hawkins Katie Mrs

1949 Bauman Arthur

Fricano John

Source

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

Hill-Donnelly Corporation
Hill-Donnelly Corporation
NYNEX

NYNEX

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company

4396252-5
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FINDINGS

1949

1945
1934

1928

Uses

Le Bow Al E
Roth Seymour H
Rothbaum Frieda
Rothbaum Frieda

CURIA ANNA INS BROKER

CURIA JOS LABH

CURIA MICHL SHOE CTRH
GRISWOLD HAROLD CLK R
ROSENBERG LEON CLKR
ROTH MAX PRESSERH

CURIAALMISSR

367 Vernon

Year

1973

1970

1965

Uses

Anguiano Chova
Flores Elba
Maldonado Luis
Molini Magda
Perez Maria
Rodriguez Felicita
Vargas Edelmiro
Colon Hector
Molini Magda
Prieto Carmen Mrs
Terry D

Torres Carmen
Vargas Edelmiro
Vazquez Agustin
Arvelo Manuel
Friedman Mae
Graboski Mary L
Maldonado Jose
Metrose Ida
Molini Magda
Ortiz Jose

Pena Epifanio
Valenti Frank A
Vazquez Agustin
Wolochow Mildred D

Source

New York Telephone Company

New York Telephone Company

New York Telephone Company

New York Telephone
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
New York Telephone

Source

New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone

4396252-5

Page 7




FINDINGS

1960

1949

Uses

ALPERT JULIUS
ALPERT MARY S
ART FRANK X
BLANKFELD BENJ
EISENSTEIN ROSE
FRIEDMAN MAE
INTERNICOLA MARY
KRAUSS LEO
LANG G E
METROSE IDA
RUBIN ABRAHAM
SUSSMAN DAVID
VALENTI FRANK A
WOLOCHOW MILDRED D
Alpert Julius

Alpert Mary S

Art Frank X
Blankfeld Benj
Eisenstein Rose
Friedman Mae
Internicola Mary
Krauss Leo
LangGE

Metrose Ida
Metrose Isidore
Rubin Abraham
Sussman David
Valenti Frank A
Wolochow Mildred D
Alpert Julius

Enden Dora

Forman Sam
Friedman Michl
Granek Irving
Internicola Mary
Leiben Ben mason contrs bldrs
Mendlowitz Theresa

Metrose Harry

Source

New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company

New York Telephone Company
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FINDINGS

1949

1945

1940

1934

Uses

Oryszak Elsie N
Robinson J
Roseman M H
Birn Theresa Miss
Forman Dorothy
Internicola Mary
Metrose Harry
Sawka Walter
Hochman Dororthy
Metrose Harry
Tauber C Mrs
ALPERT ABR H
ALPERT BECKY CLK R

ALPERT RUTH STEN TRANSIT COMN R

ALPERT SADIE R

ALPERT YETTAR
ALTSHULER HARRY SLSMN R
ALTSHULER IRVING R
ARONSON GOLDIE R

BROWN FRANK JANITOR H
FISHMAN ISRAEL OPR H
FISHMAN ROSE BKPR R
FISHMAN YETTA PKR R

GOLD CLARABKPR R

GOLD JOHN COMPTR

GOLD JOS OPRH
HERSCHKOWITZ IRVING CHAUF R
HERSCHKOWITZ SAML STUDENT R
HORWITH GEO SLSMN R
HORWITH HARRY PRINTER H
HORWITZ PEARL CLKR
KAPLEIN BKPR R

KAPLEIN IDA CLKR

KAPLEIN LOUIS TAILOR H
KAPLEIN TAILORR

KATZ JOS LABR

KATZ MAX H

KATZ MINNIE CLK R

Source

New York Telephone Company

New York Telephone Company

New York Telephone Company

New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
R. L. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.

D B s B o B R B R o B e B P
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FINDINGS

1934

1928

Uses

KATZ NATHAN CHAUF H

KATZ SADIE OPR R

KROSS ALEX PNTRH

R

ROBINSON ABR CLK R
ROBINSON IZZIE SLSMN R
ROBINSON JULIUS OPRH
SCHULMAN FRANCES CLK R
SCHULMAN MADELINE CLK R
SCHULMAN SARAH H
SELIGER GERTRUDE CLKR
SELIGER SOL REY RABBIH
SOLOMON GERTRUDE BKPR R
SOLOMON MAX OPRH
SOLPETERS SAML WAITER R
TAUBER SAML TAILOR H
ZUCKENBERG ANN BKPR R
ZUCKENBERG DAVID PRESSERH
ZUCKENBERG ESTHER BKPR R
ZUCKENBERG MORRIS BKPR R
ZUKBERG ANNA BKPR R
ZUKBERG DAVID PRESSERH
ZUKBERG ESTHER BKPR R
ZUKBERG LILLIER

ZUKBERG LOUIS R

ZUKBERG MORRIS PKR R
ALPERT ELIR

BICKEL MALIA SR

CARLIN SAM R

GOLD JOSR

HELLER PHILIP R

HIRSCH IRVING R

HURWITZ GEO R

HURWITZ HARRY R

KATZ MAXR

SELIGER SOLOMON REV R
SIET BENJAMIN R

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.

-
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New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone

New York Telephone
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FINDINGS

369 Vernon
Year Uses
1976 ANAVITATE ELIZABETH

1973

1970

1965

1960

LEBRON VICTOR
RODRIGUEZ RAUL
Marcado Carmen
Suarez C

Crespo Rita Mrs
Luciano Rosa M
Santiago Ramon
Billy Michel

Davila Elsie
Luciano Rosa M
Suarez Maria
ALPERT LEONARD B
BERGER HERSCH
BILLY MICHEL
COLON JEANIE
DE SIMONE SALVATORE
DUNBERG MIRIAM
ECKSTEIN WM
LASKIN SIDNEY
LEVITT PEARL
LOPEZ EZEQUIEL
MERSEL ISAAC
MONTAL ARON
SHADA CHAS
Alpert Leonard B
Berger Hersch

Billy Michel

Colon Jeanie

De Simone Salvatore
Dunberg Miriam
Eckstein Wm
Laskin Sidney
Levitt Pearl

Lopez Ezequiel
Mersel Isaac

Montal Aron

Source

New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company

New York Telephone Company

4396252-5
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FINDINGS

1960

1949

1945

1940

1934

Uses

Montalvo Manual

Shada Chas

Billy Michel

Brooks M

Dunberg Miriam

Friedman Irene

Gelfer Geo R

Kaplan Benj

Laskin Sidney

Lichtenstein Jacob Rabbi
Martis Adele H

Pashman Meyer

Rothenberg Saml S

Shopsis Sarah Mrs

Sutro Jacob

Bergstein Morris

Billy Michel

Brooks M

Dunberg Miriam

Friedman Irene

Gelfand Sarth

Kaplan Benj

Rothenberg Saml S

Shopsis C

Brooks M

Dunberg Miriam

Gelfand Sarah

Kaplan Benj

Shopsis C

CHATKIN MORRIS PNTR H
CRANE ESTELLE MRS CLK R
DOLLIN DONNA R

FEIN GEOR

FEIN MORRIS FISH CLNR H
FIERSTEIN ARNOLD R
FIERSTEIN SYLVIA BKPR R
FIERSTEIN WM ICE DLR
FLAX ABE CLK R

Source

New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

. Polk & Co.

. Polk & Co.

. Polk & Co.

. Polk & Co.

. Polk & Co.

. Polk & Co.

. Polk & Co.

. Polk & Co.

P I
rrrrr-rr-r-r-r

4396252-5
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FINDINGS

1934

Uses

FLAX GRACE CLKR

FLAX MORRIS FEATHERS H
FLUHR BENJ S LAWYER R
FLUHR CHAS CLK R

FLUHR MAX CLKR

FLUHR SARAH BKPR R
FLUHR SOL H

GOLD ABE CHAUF R

GOLD ABR BUSHLER H

GOLD ABR MACH OPR ANTHONY
PALMERI H

GOLD DAVID R

GOLD ESTHER BKKPR R

GOLD IDA H

GROSS MOLLIE OPRR

GROSS REBECCA OPR R

GROSS SHAIA REV RABBI HDO
HANDLY JOHN HLPR R

JERRY ANNA SLSWN R

JERRY FRANCES R

JERRY IDA MRS H

JERRY JOS M FORMN R

JERRY LILLIAN CLK FORMN R
JERRY MORTON DENTAL MECH R
JERRY SADIE SLSWN R

KAPLAN BENJ CHAUF H

KOKSN KRIELEL HAT BLECKER H
KRAVITZ BENJ CHAUF H
LEVINSON BENJ PNTR H
MARGULIES DAVID R

NAMM ALFRED SLSMN R

NAMM RUDOLF FLOOR COVERING H
NAMM WALTER FLOOR COVERINGS
SAWKA WM UPHOL H

SINOVSKY MEYER CLK R
TEICHLER HELEN R

TEICHLER ISADORE R

TEICHLER LILLIER

WALLITSCH ADOLPH FCTYWKR H

Source

-

A AV AL XD DD DD
rrrrrrr-rr-r-r-r

PP S s B s P P e S O B P e P
rrrrr--r-rrrrr-rrrr-rr-rr-rr-rrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrr

. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.

. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.

4396252-5
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FINDINGS

1934

1928

Uses

WM H
ZIPPEN ETHEL FNSHR R

ZIPPEN GILBERT MEAT CTRR

ZIPPEN MARY OPRR
ZIPPEN MORRIS PRSR H
ZIPPEN SAUL R

ZIPPEN SIMON R

GOLD SAML R
GOLDBERG SAML R
GREENSPAN D MRS R
JERRY CHAS R
MARGULIES SAM R
MILOVSKY GEO R
MILOVSKY JOS R
SCHLINGER ABRAHAM R
SCHULMAN EDW R
SEIDELMAN ARTHUR R
SEIDEMAN JULIUS R
SINOVSKY IRVING R
TABIN JOS R

371 Vernon

Year

1970
1965

1960

1949
1945
1940
1934

Uses

Maldonado Mario
Marrero Zargoza Mrs
Vurgo Severo
RODRIGUEZ VICTOR R
Rodriguez Victor R
Millner David

Millner R Miss

Goldberg Jacob

GOLDBERG ISIDORE MACH R
GOLDBERG JACOB PNTR H
GOLDBERG LEON COLLR R

GOLDBERG SAM MCAH R
GREENSPAN ALEX CLK R

GREENSPAN FRANK CLK R
GREENSPAN HYMAN SLSMN R

GREENSPAN JACK LAB R

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

Source

New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone

New York Telephone Company

New York Telephone Company

New York Telephone
New York Telephone
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.

4396252-5
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FINDINGS

Year  Uses

1934 GREENSPAN MAX TCHR R
GREENSPAN SAM BKPR R
GREENSPAN SARAH H
GREENSPAN SOL TCHR R
LUSTIG JACK FURRIER H DO

1928 GREENSPAN W R
RIFLIN LOUIS R

373 Vernon

Year  Uses

1973 Banks John

1970 Banks John

1965 Rogers Geo

1960 BUFFORD RAYMOND E
HENRY E L
STAFFORD WALTER
Bufford Raymond E
Henry EL
Stafford Walter

1945 Dickman Sam

1940 Dacchille Marino

1934 BOYLA MICHL WALTER R
MESEROLE EDW RESTRH
ROSENBERG LILLIE CLK R
ROSENBERG SIGMUND PRESSERH
ROSENBERG TILLIE CLK R

1928 DEERY JOHN J CO STONE MARBLE

Vernon Avenue

356 Vernon Avenue

Year

2005

1997
1980
1976

Uses

Godfrey Cedric v

H Godfrey John

DUPUIS Orson
EDWARDS P

COBB MADELINE J
DOUGLAS BESSIE MRS
GARDNER M J

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
New York Telephone
New York Telephone

Source

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

New York Telephone

Source

Hill-Donnelly Corporation
Hill-Donnelly Corporation
NYNEX

New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

4396252-5
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FINDINGS

1973

1970

1965

1960

1949

1934

1928

Uses

Bolling Rebecca

Cobb Madeline J

Sandford Edith

Hobby Clinton

Cobb Madeline J

Deans Corinthia

BONNER GUS

BRIGHT BERTHA
HAWKINS KATIE MRS
Bonner Gus

Bright Bertha

Hawkins Katie Mrs

Fricano John

Roth Seymour H

CURIA ANNA INS BROKER
CURIA JOS LABH

CURIA MICHL SHOE CTRH
GRISWOLD HAROLD CLK R
ROSENBERG LEON CLKR
ROTH MAX PRESSER H
CURIAALMISSR

367 Vernon Avenue

Year

1973

1970

1965

Uses

Anguiano Chova
Flores Elba
Maldonado Luis
Molini Magda
Perez Maria
Rodriguez Felicita
Vargas Edelmiro
Colon Hector
Molini Magda
Prieto Carmen Mrs
Terry D

Torres Carmen
Vargas Edelmiro
Vazquez Agustin

Arvelo Manuel

Source

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

New York Telephone

Source

New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone

4396252-5
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FINDINGS

1965

1960

Uses

Friedman Mae
Graboski Mary L
Maldonado Jose
Metrose Ida

Molini Magda

Ortiz Jose

Pena Epifanio
Valenti Frank A
Vazquez Agustin
Wolochow Mildred D
ALPERT JULIUS
ALPERT MARY S
ART FRANK X
BLANKFELD BENJ
EISENSTEIN ROSE
FRIEDMAN MAE
INTERNICOLA MARY
KRAUSS LEO
LANG GE
METROSE IDA
RUBIN ABRAHAM
SUSSMAN DAVID
VALENTI FRANK A

WOLOCHOW MILDRED D

Alpert Julius
Alpert Mary S
Art Frank X
Blankfeld Benj
Eisenstein Rose
Friedman Mae
Internicola Mary
Krauss Leo
LangGE
Metrose Ida
Metrose Isidore
Rubin Abraham
Sussman David
Valenti Frank A

Source

New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company

New York Telephone Company

4396252-5
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FINDINGS

1960
1949

1945

1940

1934

Uses

Wolochow Mildred D

Alpert Julius

Enden Dora

Forman Sam

Friedman Michl

Granek Irving

Internicola Mary

Leiben Ben mason contrs bldrs
Mendlowitz Theresa

Metrose Harry

Oryszak Elsie N

Robinson J

Roseman M H

Birn Theresa Miss

Forman Dorothy

Internicola Mary

Metrose Harry

Sawka Walter

Hochman Dororthy

Metrose Harry

Tauber C Mrs

ALPERT ABR H

ALPERT BECKY CLKR
ALPERT RUTH STEN TRANSIT COMN R
ALPERT SADIE R

ALPERT YETTAR
ALTSHULER HARRY SLSMN R
ALTSHULER IRVING R
ARONSON GOLDIE R

BROWN FRANK JANITOR H
FISHMAN ISRAEL OPR H
FISHMAN ROSE BKPR R
GOLD CLARA BKPR R

GOLD JOHN COMPT R

GOLD JOS OPRH
HERSCHKOWITZ IRVING CHAUF R
HERSCHKOWITZ SAML STUDENT R
HORWITH GEO SLSMN R

Source

New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

. Polk & Co.

. Polk & Co.

. Polk & Co.

. Polk & Co.

. Polk & Co.

. Polk & Co.

. Polk & Co.

. Polk & Co.

. Polk & Co.

. Polk & Co.

. Polk & Co.

. Polk & Co.

. Polk & Co.

. Polk & Co.

. Polk & Co.

. Polk & Co.

P T s B s R s
rrrrr--r-rr-rr-rr-rr-rr-rr-rr-rrrrr
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FINDINGS

1934

1928

Uses

HORWITH HARRY PRINTERH
HORWITZ PEARL CLKR
KAPLEIN BKPR R

KAPLEIN IDA CLKR

KAPLEIN LOUIS TAILOR H
KAPLEIN TAILORR

KATZ MAX H

KATZ NATHAN CHAUF H

KATZ SADIE OPR R

KROSS ALEX PNTRH

R

ROBINSON ABR CLK R
ROBINSON IZZIE SLSMN R
ROBINSON JULIUS OPRH
SCHULMAN MADELINE CLK R
SCHULMAN SARAH H
SELIGER GERTRUDE CLK R
SELIGER SOL REY RABBIH
SOLOMON GERTRUDE BKPR R
SOLOMON MAX OPRH
SOLPETERS SAML WAITER R
TAUBER SAML TAILOR H
ZUCKENBERG ANN BKPR R
ZUCKENBERG DAVID PRESSERH
ZUCKENBERG ESTHER BKPR R
ZUCKENBERG MORRIS BKPR R
ZUKBERG ANNA BKPR R
ZUKBERG DAVID PRESSERH
ZUKBERG ESTHER BKPR R
ZUKBERG LILLIER

ZUKBERG LOUIS R

ZUKBERG MORRIS PKR R
ALPERT ELIR

BICKEL MALIA SR

CARLIN SAMR

GOLD JOSR

HELLER PHILIP R

HIRSCH IRVING R

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
Polk & Co.

R.

R. L.
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

D B s B e = B B S Ry
rrrrr--r-rrrrrrr-r-rr-rr-rr-rrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrr

-
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FINDINGS

1928

Uses
HURWITZ GEO R

HURWITZ HARRY R
KATZ MAX R

SELIGER SOLOMON REV R

SIET BENJAMIN R

369 Vernon Avenue

Year

1976

1973

1970

1965

1960

Uses

ANAVITATE ELIZABETH
LEBRON VICTOR
RODRIGUEZ RAUL
Marcado Carmen
Suarez C

Crespo Rita Mrs
Luciano Rosa M
Santiago Ramon

Billy Michel

Davila Elsie

Luciano Rosa M
Suarez Maria
ALPERT LEONARD B
BERGER HERSCH
BILLY MICHEL
COLON JEANIE

DE SIMONE SALVATORE
DUNBERG MIRIAM
ECKSTEIN WM
LASKIN SIDNEY
LEVITT PEARL
LOPEZ EZEQUIEL
MERSEL ISAAC
MONTAL ARON
SHADA CHAS

Alpert Leonard B
Berger Hersch

Billy Michel

Colon Jeanie

De Simone Salvatore

Dunberg Miriam

Source

New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

Source

New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone Company

New York Telephone Company

New York Telephone Company

New York Telephone Company

New York Telephone Company

New York Telephone Company

4396252-5
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FINDINGS

1960

1949

1945

1940

1934

Uses

Eckstein Wm
Laskin Sidney
Levitt Pearl

Lopez Ezequiel
Mersel Isaac
Montal Aron
Montalvo Manual
Shada Chas

Billy Michel

Brooks M

Dunberg Miriam
Friedman Irene
Gelfer Geo R
Kaplan Benj

Laskin Sidney
Lichtenstein Jacob Rabbi
Martis Adele H
Pashman Meyer
Rothenberg Saml S
Shopsis Sarah Mrs
Sutro Jacob
Bergstein Morris
Billy Michel

Brooks M

Dunberg Miriam
Friedman Irene
Gelfand Sarth
Kaplan Benj
Rothenberg Saml S
Shopsis C

Brooks M

Dunberg Miriam
Gelfand Sarah
Kaplan Benj
Shopsis C
CHATKIN MORRIS PNTR H
CRANE ESTELLE MRS CLK R
DOLLIN DONNA R

Source

New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

4396252-5




FINDINGS

1934

Uses

FEIN GEOR

FEIN MORRIS FISH CLNR H
FIERSTEIN ARNOLD R
FIERSTEIN SYLVIA BKPRR
FLAX ABE CLKR

FLAX GRACE CLKR

FLAX MORRIS FEATHERS H
FLUHR BENJ S LAWYER R
FLUHR CHAS CLK R
FLUHR MAX CLKR

FLUHR SARAH BKPR R
FLUHR SOL H

GOLD ABE CHAUF R

GOLD ABR BUSHLER H

GOLD ABR MACH OPR ANTHONY
PALMERI H

GOLD DAVID R

GOLD ESTHER BKKPR R

GOLD IDA H

GROSS MOLLIE OPRR

GROSS REBECCA OPR R

GROSS SHAIA REV RABBI HDO
HANDLY JOHN HLPR R

JERRY ANNA SLSWN R

JERRY FRANCES R

JERRY IDA MRS H

JERRY JOS M FORMN R

JERRY LILLIAN CLK FORMN R
JERRY MORTON DENTAL MECH R
JERRY SADIE SLSWN R

KAPLAN BENJ CHAUF H

KOKSN KRIELEL HAT BLECKER H
KRAVITZ BENJ CHAUF H
LEVINSON BENJ PNTR H
MARGULIES DAVID R

NAMM ALFRED SLSMN R

NAMM RUDOLF FLOOR COVERING H
NAMM WALTER FLOOR COVERINGS
SAWKA WM UPHOL H

Source

-

P I P P P P P R P P
rrrrrrr-rrr-rr-rr-rr-rr-rr-r-rr

D o B s B B s R P P P P Y
rrrrrrrr-rr-rrrrrr-rr-rr-rr-rr-rrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrr

. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.

. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
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FINDINGS

1934

1928

Uses

SINOVSKY MEYER CLK R
TEICHLER HELEN R
TEICHLER ISADORE R
TEICHLER LILLIER

WALLITSCH ADOLPH FCTYWKR H

WM H

ZIPPEN ETHEL FNSHR R
ZIPPEN GILBERT MEAT CTRR
ZIPPEN MARY OPRR
ZIPPEN MORRIS PRSR H
ZIPPEN SAUL R

ZIPPEN SIMON R

GOLD SAML R
GOLDBERG SAML R
GREENSPAN D MRS R
JERRY CHAS R
MARGULIES SAM R
MILOVSKY GEO R
MILOVSKY JOS R
SCHLINGER ABRAHAM R
SCHULMAN EDW R
SEIDELMAN ARTHUR R
SEIDEMAN JULIUS R
SINOVSKY IRVING R
TABIN JOS R

371 Vernon Avenue

Year

1970
1965

1960

1949
1945
1940
1934

Uses

Maldonado Mario

Marrero Zargoza Mrs

Vurgo Severo

RODRIGUEZ VICTOR R
Rodriguez Victor R

Millner David

Millner R Miss

Goldberg Jacob

GOLDBERG ISIDORE MACH R
GOLDBERG JACOB PNTR H
GOLDBERG LEON COLLR R

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.

-

A AL AD DDA
r-rrrr-rr-rr-r-or

New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

Source

New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone Company

New York Telephone Company

New York Telephone
New York Telephone
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.

4396252-5
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FINDINGS

1934

1928

Uses

GOLDBERG SAM MCAH R
GREENSPAN ALEX CLK R
GREENSPAN FRANK CLK R
GREENSPAN HYMAN SLSMN R
GREENSPAN JACK LAB R
GREENSPAN MAX TCHR R
GREENSPAN SAM BKPR R
GREENSPAN SARAH H
GREENSPAN SOL TCHR R
LUSTIG JACK FURRIER HDO
GREENSPAN W R

RIFLIN LOUIS R

373 Vernon Avenue

Year
1973
1970
1965
1960

1945
1940
1934

1928

Uses

Banks John

Banks John

Rogers Geo

BUFFORD RAYMOND E
HENRY E L

STAFFORD WALTER
Bufford Raymond E

Henry EL

Stafford Walter

Dickman Sam

Dacchille Marino

BOYLA MICHL WALTER R
MESEROLE EDW RESTRH
ROSENBERG LILLIE CLKR

ROSENBERG SIGMUND PRESSERH

ROSENBERG TILLIE CLKR

DEERY JOHN J CO STONE MARBLE

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.

L
L
L
L
L
L

AN A AAADRD

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

Source

New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone Company

New York Telephone Company

New York Telephone Company

New York Telephone
New York Telephone
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.

New York Telephone

4396252-5

Page 24




FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY DETAIL

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report. Detailed findings are provided
for each address.

BROADWAY

936 BROADWAY

Year

1970
1960

Uses

L & F Roofing
Lott Eloise

939 BROADWAY

Year

2013
2005

2000

1997

1992
1985
1976
1973
1970
1965
1960

1949
1928

Uses

SMC INC

Groove Lounge

SMC Inc

SMC INC

GROOVE LOUNGE
Broadway & Myrtle Inc
Broadway & Myrtle Inc

1130 WINES & LIQUORS INC
1130 WINES & LIQUORS INC
LOS LECHONES INC

Los Lechones Inc

Los Lechones Inc

Howies Watch Hosp

HOWIES WATCH HOSP
Howies Watch Hosp

Bklyn Shoe Repr

SMALL FENWICK B RL EST
SMALL FENWICK B CO INS
TOMPKINS REALTY LEAGUE

941 BROADWAY

Year
2013
2005
1997
1992

Uses
LOMA COFFEE SHOP
La Conquista Restaurant Corp

Roka Restrnt Corp
ROKA RESTRNT CORP

Source

New York Telephone

New York Telephone Company

Source

Cole Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Corporation
Hill-Donnelly Corporation

Cole Information Services

Cole Information Services

NYNEX

NYNEX

NYNEX Informantion Resource Co.
NYNEX Information Resources Company
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

Source

Cole Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Corporation
NYNEX

NYNEX Informantion Resource Co.
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FINDINGS

1985
1980
1973

1970

1965

1960

1928

Uses

ROKA RESTRNT CORP
PETJAM RESTAURANT

APTR Restrnt Inc

APTR Restrnt Co

Mathraki Corp restrnt

G & L Food Shop

G & L FOOD SHOP

G & L Food Shop

ALLAN HABERDASHERY SHOP

942 BROADWAY

Year

1997

Uses

A & F PLUMBING SUPL CORP

943 BROADWAY

Year

2013
2005

2000

1997
1985
1976
1973
1970

1965
1960

1949
1945
1940
1928

Uses

NEW SKYLINE WIRELESS ONE
Broadway Hair Design

New Skyline Wireless
BROADWAY HAIR DSGN
VICTORIAS FLORIST
Broadway Hair Design

VETS SPORT SHOPS APPRL
VETS SPORT SHOPS APPRL
Davis Robt C

Vets Sport Shops apprl

Davis Robt C

Vets Sport Shops apprl

VETS SPORT SHOPS APPRL
Vets Sport Shops apprl
Interboro Restrnt Inc

Interboro Cafeteria

Interboro Cafeteria

LUNCH ROOM

945 BROADWAY

Year
1997
1992

Uses

Three Brothers Deli & Grocery
BROADWAY FRUIT STORE

Source

NYNEX Information Resources Company
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone Company

New York Telephone

Source

NYNEX

Source

Cole Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Corporation
Hill-Donnelly Corporation

Cole Information Services

Cole Information Services
NYNEX

NYNEX Information Resources Company
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

Source

NYNEX

NYNEX Informantion Resource Co.
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1985
1970
1965
1960

1928

Uses

J & S FRUIT & VEGETABLE STORE
Daltuva Vincent cgrs

Daltuva Vincent cgrs

DALTUVA VINCENT CGRS

Daltuva Vincent cgrs

UNITED CIGAR STORES CO

947 BROADWAY

Year

1997

Uses

Choi Fish Mkt

948 BROADWAY

Year

2013
2008
2005

2000

1997

1992

1985

1976

1973

1970

1965

1960

Uses

D&N EXPRESS

IN SEARCH OF A SONG PRODUCTION
Andrew Madison Capital Inc
Corcoran Kelly

Day & Night Deli

Hume C

Ortiz Aramon

HYANG FRUIT & GROC

J C Fruit And Vegatable

CHOI FISH MKT

KWON S BROADWAY GIFTSHOP
MYRTLE & BWAY FISH MKT
BENNETT PHARMCY

BENNETT PHARMCY

HAZE REFRIGERATION CORP
Bennett Pharmcy

Haze Refrigeration Corp

Bennett Pharmcy

RBJ Furniture Exch Corp

Bennett Pharmcy

Prescriptions

Bennett Pharmcy

BENNETT PHARMACY

BENNETT PHARMACY PRESCRPTNS
Bennett Pharmacy

Bennett Pharmacy prescrptns

Source

NYNEX Information Resources Company
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone Company

New York Telephone

Source

NYNEX

Source

Cole Information Services

Cole Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Corporation
Hill-Donnelly Corporation
Hill-Donnelly Corporation
Hill-Donnelly Corporation
Hill-Donnelly Corporation

Cole Information Services

NYNEX

NYNEX Informantion Resource Co.
NYNEX Informantion Resource Co.
NYNEX Information Resources Company
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone Company

New York Telephone Company
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Year  Uses Source

1949 Bennett Pharmacy New York Telephone Company
1945 Chal Sim Drug Inc New York Telephone

1940 G & O Drug Co New York Telephone

1928 G & O DRUG CO New York Telephone

949 BROADWAY

Year  Uses Source
1949 CORN EXCHANGE BANK TRUST CO New York Telephone Company
Myrtle Ave branch New York Telephone Company
Myrtle Av br New York Telephone Company
Corn Exchange Safe Deposit Co New York Telephone Company
1945 Corn Exchange Bank Trust Co New York Telephone
Myrtle Ave branch New York Telephone
Corn Exchange Safe Deposit Co New York Telephone
Myrtle Av br New York Telephone
1940 Corn Exchange Bank Trust Co New York Telephone
Myrtle Ave branch New York Telephone
Corn Exchange Safe Deposit Co New York Telephone
Myrtle Av br New York Telephone
1934 CORN EXCHANGE BANK TRUST CO R. L. Polk & Co.
WALTER E FREW CHAIRMAN DUNHAM
B SHERER PRES HEN
950 BROADWAY
Year  Uses Source
2013 UNCLE UNCLE JERRY FISH MARKET Cole Information Services
2008 KING FISH MARKET Cole Information Services
2005 King Fish Market Hill-Donnelly Corporation
2000 FULTON SEAFOOD PLZ Cole Information Services
951 BROADWAY
Year Uses urc
1976 PRUDENTIAL SAVINGS BANK New York Telephone
JEFFERSON
1 JEFFERSON
Year  Uses Source
1928 KOERBER FW R New York Telephone
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4 JEFFERSON

Year Uses
1960 Beilstein Amelia
MYRTIE AVE

1151 MYRTIE AVE

Year

1934

MYRTLE

Uses

Source

New York Telephone Company

Source

FISHER JACOB PRES BOROUGH FURN  R. L. Polk & Co.

CO INC

1161 MYRTLE

Year Uses
1934 LEONARD WM CLK R
MYRTLE AVE

1096 MYRTLE AVE

Year

1973

1970

1965
1960

1949
1934

Uses

Rivas Ismael
Ramos Rogelio
Baez Ramon
Ventura Angelo
Ramos Rogelio
Simpkins Harrison
Benyard Rosalind
TAYLOR LILLIAN
O NEAL TONY

O NEAL ROBERTA
LOWINSKI CHAS
Taylor Lillian

ONeal Tony

ONeal Roberta
Lowinski Chas
Jones Fred
BANNACH FRED P H
FLAD LOURAD H
ISRAEL ROSE R

JOHNSON WM GARAGEMN R

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.
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ear Uses

1934 ROHDE WM LAB H
ANTONELLI ANTHONY MACH H
1928 BLUMENTHAL WM R
CHRISTIANSEN CHAS ER
FLAD ADA H MRS R

1098 MYRTLE AVE

Year Uses

1965 PG Dean Inc

1108 MYRTLE AVE
Year  Uses
1934 GAUTHLER GERARD MANGR R
GAUTHLER GEO SHOE REPRMN H
1114 MYRTLE AVE
Year  Uses

1960 METROPOLITN TRUCK LEASING SVCE
Metropolitn Truck Leasing Svce
Metropolitn Truck Lease Svce

1949 Bklyn Truck Rentng Co

1945 Broadway Garage

1940 Broadway Garage

1934 BROADWAY GRAGE

PINKUS REALTY CORP ABR PINKUS
PRES JACOB PINKUS SEC-TREAS
AUTO GARAGE

1118 MYRTLE AVE
Year  Uses
1928 ELLISBAR
1120 MYRTLE AVE
Year  Uses
1934 SERVEL SALES & SERVICE

1928 WANDERER GUSTAV CHROPDST
ROBERT S STORAGE BATTERIES

1123 MYRTLE AVE

Year Uses

2013 NEW YORK 99 CENTS STORE

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
New York Telephone
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

Source

New York Telephone

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

New York Telephone

New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

New York Telephone

urc
R. L. Polk & Co.
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

Source

Cole Information Services
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®
o
S

2013
2008
2005
2000
1997
1992

1985

Uses

LOCKSMITH

NEWYORK 99 CENTS STORE
Fire Star Transmissions

NAZ TRANS & AT INC

Naz Transmission & Auto Reprs Inc

NAZ TRANSMISSION & AUTO REPRS
INC

ELDERT AUTO REPR
NAZ AUTO REPRS INC

1124 MYRTLE AVE

Year

1960

1949

1934

1928

Uses

Meli Anthony J atty

MELI ANTHONY J ATTY
Gemini Book Svce

Giglio Jos atty

Meli Anthony J atty

Meli & Giglio attys

MESCO ELECTRIC WORKS

SMALL FENWICK R CO INC FENWICK
B SMALL PRES TREAS FENWICK G
SMALL SEC INS

HANN ALBERT LABH
WOODS MARY H

SMALL FENWICK B REAL ESTATE
MORTGAGES RENTALS SALES
MANAGEMENT INSURANCE A

HAINLIN MARY R

MERUK ROBT L LWYR

MERUK WM RL EST

MERUK WM & SON REAL ESTATE
MESCO ADAM

MESCO ELEC WORKS

1125 MYRTLE AVE

Year
2013
2005
2000
1973

Uses

B & Z STEEL EQUIP CO INC
B & Z Steel Equip i

B & Z STEEL EQUIP

Natl Bolt & Nut Co Inc

Salzinger Louis bolts & nuts

Source

Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Corporation
Cole Information Services
NYNEX

NYNEX Informantion Resource Co.

NYNEX Informantion Resource Co.

NYNEX Information Resources Company

Source

New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone

New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.

New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

Source

Cole Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Corporation
Cole Information Services
New York Telephone

New York Telephone
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1970

1965

1960

1949

1940
1934

1928

Uses

NATL BOLT & NUT CO INC
SALZINGER LOUIS bolts & nuts
NATL BOLT & NUT CO INC
SALZINGER LOUIS bolts & nuts

SALLZLNGER LOUIS BOLTS & NUTS

NATL BOLT & NUT CO

SALLZi NGER LOUIS bolts & nuts
SALZINGER LOUIS bolts & nuts
NATL BOLT & NUT CO

Wolf Bros wall papr mouldg

R

WOLF BROS WALL PAPER
HERMANN MAX FURNITURE
WOLF BROS WALL PPR MOULDG

1126 MYRTLE AVE

Year

1965

1960

1949
1945
1940
1934

1928

Uses

Vasquez Milton brbr

Vics Telvisn Svce

TIME BARBER SHOP

VIC S VARIETIES

Time Barber Shop

Vics Varieties

Hall Glass Cutting Wks
Catalano P barber

Kurtz Della Mrs

CARR CATH FCTYWKR R
CATALANO PETER BARBER
KIRCHNER JOHN PNTRH
KURTZ DELIA H

KURTZ HELEN CLK R

WANDERERGUSTAV CHIROPODIST

CATALANO P BARBER

KURTZ DELIA MRS R

PERCY ELVIRAAMISS R
POWDER PUFF BEAUTY SHOPPE

Source

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

Source

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone
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1127 MYRTLE AVE

Year

1934

Uses

MORRISSEY GRACE R

1128 MYRTLE AVE

Year
2008
2005
2000
1997
1980
1976

1973

1970

1965

1960

1949

1945
1940

1934
1928

Uses

NEW CRYSTAL CLEANER INC
Yook Soo Chul Dry Cleaners
YOOK SOO CHUL

Stop N Save

ROY S BAR

ROY S BAR

SALSA FANTASY DISCO
Duplex Lanes Inc

Roys Bar

Duplex Lanes Inc

Roys Bar

Duplex Lanes Inc

Roys Bar

SCHUMACHER R H RESTRNT
TOWN SHIP BOWLING LANES
Schumacher R H restrnt

TOWN SHIP BOWLING LANES
John Lefty Castrous Gym
Schumacher R H restrnt
Schumacher R H restrnt
Schumacher R H restrnt
Schumachers Bowling Acady
BROADWAY BOWLING ALLEYA
LEFF WOLF CIGARS
SCHUMACHER H THEO GATE

1129 MYRTLE AVE

Year

2013

2008
1985
1976
1960

Uses

ZAHRAT AL KHALIG INC
HOOD INK TATTOO
SEMINAR DELI GROCERY
IDEAL ROOM

IDEAL ROOM

ALARMCO INC

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

Cole Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Corporation

Cole Information Services
NYNEX

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

Source

Cole Information Services

Cole Information Services

Cole Information Services

NYNEX Information Resources Company
New York Telephone

New York Telephone
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Year

1960
1949
1945
1940

Uses

Alarmco Inc

Alarm Device Mfg Co Inc
Continentl Model Airplane Co
Continentl Model Airplane Co

1130 MYRTLE AVE

Year
2013
2008
2005
1997
1976

1973
1965
1960

1949
1945
1940
1934

Uses

DUNKIN DONUTS

DUNKIN DONUTS

Dunkin Donuts 2 R

Torres Clothing

CUTTERS INC WINES & LIQRS
STOVALL RUTH

Cutters Inc wines & ligrs

Cutters Inc wines & ligrs
CUTTER S INC WINES & LIQRS
Cutters Inc wines & ligrs

Cutter Louise M retl ligrs

Cutter & Stammel wines ligrs
Cutter & Stammel wines ligrs
LAMBROS VASIL RESTR
SUBSTANTIAL OPEN KITCHEN RESTR

1131 MYRTLE AVE

Year

2005

1997
1970

Uses

Rosolowski Natalie v
Otto Dawn

TORRES CLOTHING
La Carreta Club

Lacarreta Club

1132 MYRTLE AVE

Year

2013

2008

2005
2000

Uses

CROWN FRIED CHICKEN
LOCKSMITH EXPRESS
137 NASARY FOOD CORP
CROWN FRIED CHICKEN
Popeyes Chicken & Biscuits
CROWN FRIED CHICK

Source

New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

Source

Cole Information Services

Cole Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Corporation
NYNEX

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

Hill-Donnelly Corporation
Hill-Donnelly Corporation
NYNEX

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

Source

Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Corporation

Cole Information Services
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Year

1997

Uses

Crown Fried Chicken

1133 MYRTLE AVE

Year
2008
2005
1992
1945
1928

Uses

TONY S AUTO REPAIR
Tony Auto Repair
TORRES CLOTHING
Hytner Jacob tires

PREST-O-LIFE STORAGE BATTERY
SERV STAS

HYTNER J TIRE WKS

1135 MYRTLE AVE

Year

2013

2008

2005
2000

1997
1992
1985
1976
1973
1970

Uses

LOCKSMITH

24 HOUR LOCKSMITH

NEW CHINA CHINESE KITCHEN
DECOS ANTONIO

A TWENTY FOUR HOUR EMERGENCY
MYRTLE

TONYS AUTO REPAIR
ANTONIO DECOS
Decos Antonio
DECOS ANTONIO
GILS TV REPAIR SHP
Decos Antonio
DECOS ANTONIO
DECOS ANTONIO
DECOS ANTONIO

J & J Store Const Co
J & J Store Const Co

1137 MYRTLE AVE

Year
2013
2005
1997
1992

Uses

BROOKLYN BURGER PAPAYA
Satellite Systems USA Inc

T N T Auto Parts

TONY S AUTO PARTS

Source

NYNEX

Source

Cole Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Corporation

NYNEX Informantion Resource Co.
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

Source

Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services

Cole Information Services

Cole Information Services

Cole Information Services

Hill-Donnelly Corporation

Cole Information Services

Cole Information Services

NYNEX

NYNEX Informantion Resource Co.
NYNEX Information Resources Company
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

Source

Cole Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Corporation
NYNEX

NYNEX Informantion Resource Co.

4396252-5

Page 35



FINDINGS

1138 MYRTLE AVE
Year Uses

1934 HORNE GEO AV PRES MERCHANTS
REFRIGERATING CO MHN R

1142 MYRTLE AVE
Year Uses

1940 Nestles Milk Products Inc premium
purchasing & mail order dept

Premium store
1928 NESTLES FOOD CO INC

1144 MYRTLE AVE
Year Uses

2013 C N AUTOMOBILE SOUND SECURITY
1928 LUSARDI J INCH WAGON

1149 MYRTLE AVE
Year Uses

2013 ADDICTION RESEARCH & TREATMENT
CORP

2008 URBAN RESOURCE INSTITUTE
2005 John Hull Carlota MD
Addiction Research & Treatment
Bushwick Facility
2000 ADDCTN TRTMNT CRP

1997 Addiction Research & Treatment Corp
Bushwick Facility Administration

Addiction Research & Treatment Corp
Bushwick Facility Senior Counselor

Addiction Research & Treatment Corp
Bushwick Facility Senior Counselor

Senior Counselor
1992 PAPPAS FRIED CHICKEN INC

ADDICTION RESEARCH & TREATMENT
CORP ADMINISTRATION
HEADQUARTERS

ADDICTION RESEARCH & TREATMENT
CORP-ADMINISTRATION
HEADQUARTERS

ADDICTION RESEARCH & TREATMENT
CORP-ADMINISTRATION
HEADQUARTERS

1985 ADDICTION RESEARCH & TREATMENT
CORP BUSHWICK FACILITY

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

Source

Cole Information Services

New York Telephone

Source

Cole Information Services

Cole Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Corporation
Hill-Donnelly Corporation
Hill-Donnelly Corporation
Cole Information Services

NYNEX

NYNEX

NYNEX

NYNEX
NYNEX Informantion Resource Co.

NYNEX Informantion Resource Co.

NYNEX Informantion Resource Co.

NYNEX Informantion Resource Co.

NYNEX Information Resources Company
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1976

Uses

ADDICTION ROSEARCH & TREETMENT
CORP

1151 MYRTLE AVE

Year

1973
1970
1965
1960
1949
1945

1940

1934

1928

Uses

Carters Discoint Stores
Carters Discount Stores
Bellmore Furn Corp

Loyal Uphlstry Co

LOYAL UPHLSTRY CO
Loyal Uphlstry Co

Loyal Uphlstry Co

Loyal Uphlstry Co
Weisberger Arthur furn
Weisberger Sales Corp furn

WEISBERG MORITZ TREAS BOROUGH
FURN CO INC

WEISBERGER ARTH R

BOROUGH FURNITURE CO INC NY
JACOB FISHER PRES PAULINE FISHER
V-PRES ARTH WE

BOROUGH FURN CO
WEISBERGER ARTHUR FURN

1157 MYRTLE AVE

Year
1965
1960

1949
1940
1934

1928

Uses

Wenzels Cafe
TARAVELLA CHAS
WENZEL S CAFE
Wenzels Cafe

Taravella Chas

Deegan & Ehlers M cafe
Wenzel Rudolph cafe

STUMPF & GRUNDMANN WATCH
REPRS

BURNHAM HENRY H
STUMPP & GRUNDMANN JEWLRS

1159 MYRTLE AVE

Year

1973

Uses

Uwanawich Walter

Source

New York Telephone

Source

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

Source

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

New York Telephone

Source

New York Telephone
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1965

1960

1949

1945
1940
1934

Uses

Bianco Angelina R

Lucic Margarita

Schickler Jerome
BECKER MAMIE

BIANCO ANGELINA R
Becker Mamie

Bianco Angelina R

La Rosa Nicholas barbr
Bianco Carmine C Jr

La Rosa N barbr
Theobald Otto restrnt
ROTTER JOS ELECTNH
MYRTLE COFFEE SHOPPE RESTR
CONCANNON ANNA H

1161 MYRTLE AVE

Year

2005

2000

1997

1980

1976
1973
1970
1965
1960

1949
1940
1934

Uses

Chen Hui Yan

h Lopez S

Zheng Yong Yan

DE X CHEN

TAK T LAU

S LOPEZ

QING XIAO

KAMFUNG Naom

LAU Tak Tse

LIN Hui

LOPEZ S

POZO MIGUEL

ROLON LULA

MORALES ROSA
Frankenberg Co bakr equip
Frankenbeig Co bakr equip
Frankenberg Co bakr equip
FRANKENBERG CO BAKR EQUIP
Frankenberg Co bakr equip
Frankenberg Co bakr equip
Brooks Pioneer Drug Store
LEONARD ROSE H

Source

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

Hill-Donnelly Corporation
Hill-Donnelly Corporation
Hill-Donnelly Corporation
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
NYNEX

NYNEX

NYNEX

NYNEX

New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone Company
New York Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.
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Year Uses Source
1934 BROOKS MARGT H R. L. Polk & Co.
1928 BROOKS H A DRUGST New York Telephone

1163 MYRTLE AVE

Year  Uses Source

2013 AUTO DISCOUNT GLASS SHOP Cole Information Services

2008 RIVAS AUTO GLASS Cole Information Services

2005 Rivas Auto Glass Hill-Donnelly Corporation

2000 MORALES AUTO GLASS Cole Information Services

1992 MINGO S AUTO BODY SHOP NYNEX Informantion Resource Co.
1934 EMPIRE STATE AQUARIUM R. L. Polk & Co.
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TARGET PROPERTY: ADDRESS NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Target Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not
identified in the research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source
1100 Myrtle Avenue 1992

ADJOINING PROPERTY: ADDRESSES NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not
identified in research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

1 JEFFERSON 2013, 2008, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970, 1965, 1960
1949, 1945, 1940, 1934

1096 MYRTLE AVE 2013, 2008, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1945, 1940

1098 MYRTLE AVE 2013, 2008, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970, 1960, 1949
1945, 1940, 1934, 1928

1108 MYRTLE AVE 2013, 2008, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970, 1965, 1960
1949, 1945, 1940, 1928

1114 MYRTLE AVE 2013, 2008, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970, 1965, 1928

1118 MYRTLE AVE 2013, 2008, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970, 1965, 1960
1949, 1945, 1940, 1934

1120 MYRTLE AVE 2013, 2008, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970, 1965, 1960
1949, 1945, 1940

1123 MYRTLE AVE 2005, 2000, 1997, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970, 1965, 1960, 1949, 1945
1940, 1934, 1928

1123 MYRTLE AVE 2013, 2008, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970, 1965, 1960, 1949, 1945, 1940, 1934, 1928

1124 MYRTLE AVE 2013, 2008, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970, 1965, 1945
1940

1125 MYRTLE AVE 2013, 2008, 1997, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1945

1125 MYRTLE AVE 2008, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970, 1965, 1960, 1949
1945, 1940, 1934, 1928

1126 MYRTLE AVE 2013, 2008, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970

1127 MYRTLE AVE 2013, 2008, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970, 1965, 1960
1949, 1945, 1940, 1928

1128 MYRTLE AVE 2013, 2008, 1992, 1985

1128 MYRTLE AVE 2013, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970, 1965, 1960, 1949
1945, 1940, 1934, 1928

1129 MYRTLE AVE 2005, 2000, 1997, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970, 1965, 1960, 1949, 1945
1940, 1934, 1928

1129 MYRTLE AVE 2013, 2008, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1992, 1980, 1973, 1970, 1965, 1934, 1928

1130 MYRTLE AVE 2013, 2008, 2000, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1970, 1928



FINDINGS

Address Researched

1130 MYRTLE AVE

1131 MYRTLE AVE

1132 MYRTLE AVE

1132 MYRTLE AVE

1133 MYRTLE AVE

1133 MYRTLE AVE

1135 MYRTLE AVE
1135 MYRTLE AVE

1137 MYRTLE AVE

1137 MYRTLE AVE

1138 MYRTLE AVE

1142 MYRTLE AVE

1144 MYRTLE AVE

1144 MYRTLE AVE

1149 MYRTLE AVE
1149 MYRTLE AVE

1151 MYRTIE AVE

1151 MYRTLE AVE
1157 MYRTLE AVE
1159 MYRTLE AVE
1161 MYRTLE

1161 MYRTLE AVE

1161 MYRTLE AVE
1163 MYRTLE AVE

1163 MYRTLE AVE

4 JEFFERSON

Address Not Identified in Research Source

2005, 2000, 1997, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970, 1965, 1960, 1949, 1945,
1940, 1934, 1928

2013, 2008, 2000, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1965, 1960, 1949, 1945, 1940,
1934, 1928

2013, 2008, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970, 1965, 1960, 1949, 1945, 1940,
1934, 1928

2005, 2000, 1997, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970, 1965, 1960, 1949, 1945,
1940, 1934, 1928

2013, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970, 1965, 1960, 1949,
1945, 1940, 1934, 1928

2013, 2008, 2000, 1997, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970, 1965, 1960, 1949, 1940,
1934

2013, 2008, 1980, 1965, 1960, 1949, 1945, 1940, 1934, 1928
2005, 2000, 1997, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970, 1965, 1960, 1949, 1945,
1940, 1934, 1928

2008, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970, 1965, 1960, 1949,
1945, 1940, 1934, 1928

2013, 2008, 2000, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970, 1965, 1960, 1949, 1945, 1940,
1934, 1928

2013, 2008, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970, 1965, 1960,
1949, 1945, 1940, 1928

2013, 2008, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970, 1965, 1960,
1949, 1945, 1934

2013, 2008, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970, 1965, 1960,
1949, 1945, 1940, 1934

2008, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970, 1965, 1960, 1949,
1945, 1940, 1934, 1928

2013, 2008, 1980, 1973, 1970, 1965, 1960, 1949, 1945, 1940, 1934, 1928
2005, 2000, 1997, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970, 1965, 1960, 1949, 1945,
1940, 1934, 1928

2013, 2008, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970, 1965, 1960,
1949, 1945, 1940, 1928

2013, 2008, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976

2013, 2008, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970, 1945

2013, 2008, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1970, 1928

2013, 2008, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970, 1965, 1960,

1949, 1945, 1940, 1928

2013, 2008, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970, 1965, 1960,
1949, 1945, 1940, 1928

2013, 2008, 1992, 1985, 1945
2013, 2008, 1997, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970, 1965, 1960, 1949, 1945, 1940,
1928

2005, 2000, 1997, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970, 1965, 1960, 1949, 1945,
1940, 1934, 1928

2013, 2008, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970, 1965, 1949,
1945, 1940, 1934, 1928




FINDINGS

Address Researched

936 BROADWAY

939 BROADWAY
939 BROADWAY

941 BROADWAY
941 BROADWAY

942 BROADWAY

943 BROADWAY
943 BROADWAY

945 BROADWAY
947 BROADWAY

948 BROADWAY
948 BROADWAY

949 BROADWAY

950 BROADWAY

950 BROADWAY

951 BROADWAY

Address Not Identified in Research Source

2013, 2008, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1965, 1949, 1945,
1940, 1934, 1928

2013, 2008, 1980, 1945, 1940, 1934

2008, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970, 1965, 1960, 1949
1945, 1940, 1934, 1928

2013, 2008, 2000, 1976, 1949, 1945, 1940, 1934

2008, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970, 1965, 1960, 1949
1945, 1940, 1934, 1928

2013, 2008, 2005, 2000, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970, 1965, 1960, 1949,
1945, 1940, 1934, 1928

2013, 2008, 1992, 1980, 1934

2008, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970, 1965, 1960, 1949
1945, 1940, 1934, 1928

2013, 2008, 2005, 2000, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1949, 1945, 1940, 1934

2013, 2008, 2005, 2000, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970, 1965, 1960, 1949
1945, 1940, 1934, 1928

2013, 2008, 1980, 1934

2005, 2000, 1997, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970, 1965, 1960, 1949, 1945
1940, 1934, 1928

2013, 2008, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970, 1965, 1960,
1928

2013, 2008, 1997, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970, 1965, 1960, 1949, 1945,
1940, 1934, 1928

2005, 2000, 1997, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970, 1965, 1960, 1949, 1945,
1940, 1934, 1928

2013, 2008, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1973, 1970, 1965, 1960, 1949,
1945, 1940, 1934, 1928
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Spenceran, Inc.
1100 Myrtle Avenue
Brooklyn, NY 11206

Inquiry Number: 4396252.2s
August 28, 2015

The EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck®

www.edrnet.com

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
® Shelton, CT 06484
EDR" crvironmental Data Resources Inc Toll Free: 800.352.0050

FORM-LBD-DXG



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION PAGE
Executive Summary. _ _ _ _ o e ES1
Overview Map. _ _ _ _ _ _ il _ 2
Detail Map. _ - _ 3
Map Findings Summary. _ _ _ _ _ e 4
Map Findings. _ _ _ _ e 8
Orphan Summary. _ _ _ _ . 563
Government Records Searched/Data Currency Tracking. _ ___ _ ____ ________________ GR-1

GEOCHECK ADDENDUM

Physical Setting Source Addendum. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ o . A-1
Physical Setting Source Summary. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ o e A-2
Physical Setting Source Map_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ o _________ A-8
Physical Setting Source Map Findings. _ _ _ _ _ __ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ __ _ __ ________________ A-9
Physical Setting Source Records Searched. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ __ ___ __ _ __ ___ ____________ PSGR-1

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,

ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2015 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

TCA4396252.2s Page 1




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

1100 MYRTLE AVENUE
BROOKLYN, NY 11206

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 40.6966000 - 40° 41’ 47.76"
Longitude (West): 73.9361000 - 73° 56’ 9.96”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 18

UTM X (Meters): 589887.8

UTM Y (Meters): 4505410.5

Elevation: 73 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 5940597 BROOKLYN, NY
Version Date: 2013

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20110705, 20110710
Source: USDA

TC4396252.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



Target Property Address:
1100 MYRTLE AVENUE
BROOKLYN, NY 11206

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
Al LOT 12,TAXBLOCK 1586 1100 MYRTLE AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION TP

A2 DRUM RUN 365 VERNON AVE NY Spills Higher 16, 0.003, SSW
A3 LOT 56, TAXBLOCK 1586 367 VERNON AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Higher 17, 0.003, SSW
A4 LOT 53,TAXBLOCK 1586 369 VERNON AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Higher 17, 0.003, South
A5 CON EDISON SERVICE B 369 VERNON AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 17, 0.003, South
A6 CON EDISON 369 VERNON AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 17, 0.003, South
A7 LOT 52,TAXBLOCK 1586 371 VERNON AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Higher 18, 0.003, South
A8 LOT 51, TAXBLOCK 1586 373 VERNON AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Higher 18, 0.003, SSE
A9 CON EDISON 375 VERNON AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 18, 0.003, SSE
A10 LOT 10,TAXBLOCK 1586 1094 MYRTLE AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Lower 26, 0.005, NNE
All LOT 8,TAXBLOCK 1586 1090 MYRTLE AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Higher 27,0.005, NW
Al2 1090 MYRTLE AVE EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 27,0.005, NwW
Al13 LOT 11, TAXBLOCK 1586 1096 MYRTLE AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Lower 31, 0.006, NE
Al4 LOT 6,TAXBLOCK 1586 1086 MYRTLE AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Higher 33, 0.006, WNW
Al15 CON EDISON 359 VERNON AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 65, 0.012, SW
Al6 CON EDISON SERVICE B 359 VERNON AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 65, 0.012, SW
B17 FIVE STAR TRANSMISSI 1123 MYRTLE AVENUE NY AST Higher 80, 0.015, WNW
B18 LOT 39,TAXBLOCK 1584 1123 MYRTLE AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Higher 80, 0.015, WNW
B19 1123 MYRTLE AVE EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 80, 0.015, WNW
A20 PRIVATE PARKING AREA 358-374 VERNON AVE NY LTANKS Higher 92,0.017, SW
A21 LOT 14, TAXBLOCK 1586 1102 MYRTLE AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Lower 107, 0.020, ENE
A22 CON EDISON SERVICE B 1131 MYRTLE AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 115, 0.022, NE
C23 GODFREY RESIDENCE 356 VERNON AVE NY Spills Higher 116, 0.022, SW
A24 CON EDISON SERVICE B 1135 MYRTLE AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 123, 0.023, ENE
A25 1135 MYRTLE AVE EDR US Hist Auto Stat Lower 123, 0.023, ENE
A26 LOT 24, TAXBLOCK 1586 1116 MYRTLE AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Lower 124, 0.023, ENE
B27 1105 MYRTLE AVE EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 129, 0.024, West
A28 CON EDISON - SERVICE 1120 MYRTLE AVE RCRA-LQG, NY MANIFEST Lower 129, 0.024, ENE
A29 LOT 27,TAXBLOCK 1586 1122 MYRTLE AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Lower 131, 0.025, ENE
A30 CON EDISON 937 BROADWAY NY MANIFEST Lower 136, 0.026, NNE
D31 CON EDISON SERVICE B 1126 MYRTLE AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 137, 0.026, ENE
D32 CRYSTAL CLEANERS 1128 MYRTLE AVE RCRA-CESQG, US AIRS, NY MANIFEST Lower 139, 0.026, ENE
D33 NEW CRYSTAL CLEANERS 1128 MYRTLE AVENUE NY DRYCLEANERS Lower 139, 0.026, ENE
D34 LOT 31,TAXBLOCK 1586 1128 MYRTLE AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Lower 139, 0.026, ENE
D35 1128 MYRTLE AVE EDR US Hist Cleaners Lower 139, 0.026, ENE
D36 MTA NYCT - MYRTLE AV MYRTLE AVE & BROADWA RCRA NonGen/NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 146, 0.028, ENE
D37 AFFILIATED SERVICES 1149 MYRTLE AVENUE NY AST, NY HIST AST Lower 149, 0.028, ENE
D38 NYNEX BROADWAY & MYRTLE AV NY MANIFEST Lower 149, 0.028, ENE
D39 BROADWAY & MYRTLE AV  BROADWAY & MYRTLE AV NY Spills Lower 149, 0.028, ENE

4396252.2s Page 2



Target Property Address:
1100 MYRTLE AVENUE
BROOKLYN, NY 11206

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
D40 MANHOLE 10404 MYRTLE AV/JEFFERSON NY Spills Lower 149, 0.028, ENE
D41 MANHOLE 10400 BROADWAY & MYRTLE AV NY Spills Lower 149, 0.028, ENE
D42 NYNEX MYRTLE AVE & BROADWA NY MANIFEST Lower 149, 0.028, ENE
D43 MANHOLE 10404 SW MYRTLE/BROADWAY NY Spills Lower 152, 0.029, ENE
E44 CON EDISON 390 VERNON AVE NY MANIFEST Lower 168, 0.032, ESE
E45 CON EDISON SERVICE B 390 VERNON AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 168, 0.032, ESE
B46 LOT 3,TAXBLOCK 1586 1080 MYRTLE AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Higher 168, 0.032, West
B47 1080 MYRTLE AVE EDR US Hist Cleaners Higher 168, 0.032, West
C48 CON EDISON SERVICE B 348 VERNON AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 175, 0.033, SW
B49 LOT 50,TAXBLOCK 1584 1103 MYRTLE AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Higher 180, 0.034, West
D50 KEYS CLEANER 4 STUYVESANT AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, NY MANIFEST Lower 182, 0.034, East
D51 KEYS CLEANERS 4 STUYVESANT AVENUE NY DRYCLEANERS Lower 182, 0.034, East
D52 4 STUYVESANT AVE EDR US Hist Cleaners Lower 182, 0.034, East
F53 CON EDISON SERVICE B 926 BROADWAY RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 215, 0.041, North
B54 LOT 51,TAXBLOCK 1584 1101 MYRTLE AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Higher 231, 0.044, West
B55 STRAP METAL BUSINESS 1105A MYRTLE AVE NY Spills Higher 239, 0.045, WNW
F56 CON EDISON SERVICE B 922 BROADWAY RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 243, 0.046, North
F57 CON EDISON 922 BROADWAY NY MANIFEST Lower 243, 0.046, North
B58 TM1887 LOUIS AVENUE AND MYR  NY Spills Higher 250, 0.047, West
E59 CON EDISON 400 VERNON AV NY MANIFEST Lower 262, 0.050, ESE
C60 HALF GALLON RELEASE VERNON AVENUE AT LEW NY Spills Higher 282, 0.053, WSW
F61 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 916 BROADWAY RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 284, 0.054, North
G62 CON EDISON SERVICE B 815A WILLOUGHBY AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 286, 0.054, SSE
G63 CONED 815 WILLOUGHBY NY MANIFEST Higher 286, 0.054, SSE
D64 CON EDISON 12 JEFFERSON ST NY MANIFEST Lower 297, 0.056, NE
B65 CON EDISON OPP 362 STOCKTON ST NY MANIFEST Lower 303, 0.057, NW
B66 ACQUISITION INITIATI 362-364 STOCKTON STR NY AST Lower 303, 0.057, NW
B67 LOT 4, TAXBLOCK 1584 354 STOCKTON STREET NY E DESIGNATION Lower 304, 0.058, NW
F68 917 BROADWAY EDR US Hist Cleaners Lower 310, 0.059, NNW
C69 CON EDISON SILO: 293 58 LEWIS AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 311, 0.059, WSW
G70 CON EDISON - MANHOLE 828 WILLOUGHBY AVE RCRA-LQG, NJ MANIFEST, NJ MANIFEST Lower 311, 0.059, SSE
F71 LOT 11,TAXBLOCK 1584 912 BROADWAY NY E DESIGNATION Lower 312, 0.059, NNW
H72 CON EDISON 333 VERNON AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 315, 0.060, WSW
C73 CON EDISON SERVICE B 793 WILLOUGHBY AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 324, 0.061, SSW
D74 CON EDISON 14 JEFFERSON ST NY MANIFEST Lower 328, 0.062, NE
E75 CON EDISON 829 WILLOUGHBY AVE NY MANIFEST Lower 330, 0.062, SE
E76 829 WILLOUGHBY AVE EDR US Hist Cleaners Lower 330, 0.062, SE
D77 15 JEFFERSON ST EDR US Hist Auto Stat Lower 332, 0.063, NE
F78 CON EDISON FO 13 MELROSE ST NY MANIFEST Lower 333, 0.063, NNE
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Target Property Address:
1100 MYRTLE AVENUE
BROOKLYN, NY 11206

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
E79 CON EDISON SERVICE B 18 STUYVESANT AVE OP  RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 337, 0.064, ESE
C80 CON EDISON SERVICE B 59 LEWIS AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 341, 0.065, SW
C81 CON EDISON 59 LEWIS AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 341, 0.065, SW
182  LOT 1,TAXBLOCK 1584 23 LEWIS AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Higher 343, 0.065, WNW
H83 62 LEWIS PROPERTIES 62 LEWIS AVENUE NY AST Higher 358, 0.068, SW
H84 SERVICEBOX 29352 62 LEWIS AVE NY Spills Higher 358, 0.068, SW
E85 CON EDISON 9 STUYVESANT AVE NY MANIFEST Lower 364, 0.069, ESE
E86 CON EDISON SERVICE B 9 STUYVESANT AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 364, 0.069, ESE
H87 CON ED FRONT OF 329 VERNON NY MANIFEST Higher 365, 0.069, WSW
188 NYCHA - SUMNER 20 LEWIS AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 378, 0.072, WNW
F89 CONED 19 MELROSE STREET NY MANIFEST Lower 379, 0.072, NNE
F90 CON EDISON 19 MELROSE ST NY MANIFEST Lower 379, 0.072, NNE
F91 CON EDISON 19 MELROSE ST NY MANIFEST Lower 379, 0.072, NNE
F92 CON EDISON SERVICE B 19 MELROSE ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 379, 0.072, NNE
J93  CON EDISON 18 JEFFERSON ST NY MANIFEST Lower 392, 0.074, NE
H94 CON EDISON 328 VERNON AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 395, 0.075, WSW
K95  VAULT # TM0530 VERNON AVE/ BROADWAY NY Spills Lower 408, 0.077, East
H96 CON EDISON SERVICE B 65 LEWIS AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 411, 0.078, SW
J97 CON EDISON SERVICE B 20 JEFFERSON ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, NY MANIFEST Lower 423, 0.080, NE
H98 CON EDISON 323 VERNON AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 443, 0.084, WSW
L99 CON EDISON MANHOLE # 896 BROADWAY NY Spills Lower 459, 0.087, NNW
M100 CON EDISON MANHOLE 1 WILLOUGHBY AVE & LEW  RCRA NonGen/NLR Higher 460, 0.087, SW
L101 CON EDISON 11 ARION PL NY MANIFEST Lower 461, 0.087, NNW
L102 CON EDISON SERVICE B 11 ARION PL RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 461, 0.087, NNW
M103 TM 973 LEWIS AVE/WILLOUGHBY  NY Spills Higher 463, 0.088, SW
M104 CON EDISON MANHOLE 1 WILLOUGHBY AVE & LEW  RCRA NonGen/ NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 463, 0.088, SW
M105 BIT OF OIL IN MH 105 WILLOUGHBY AVE & LEW  NY Spills Higher 463, 0.088, SW
M106 MANHOLE #1055 WILLOUGHBY AVE & LEW  NY Spills Higher 463, 0.088, SW
M107 MANHOLE #1055 WILLOUGHBY & LEWIS A NY Spills Higher 463, 0.088, SW
M108 CON EDISON 72 LEWIS AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 472, 0.089, SW
N109 CON EDISON SERVICE B 23 STUYVESANT AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 486, 0.092, SE
J110 MANHOLE 10412 MYRTLE AVE TROUTMAN  NY Spills Lower 489, 0.093, ENE
L111 CON EDISON SERVICE B 889 BROADWAY RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 489, 0.093, NNW
L112 CON EDISON 889 BROADWAY NY MANIFEST Lower 489, 0.093, NNW
N113 CON EDISON SERVICE B 847 WILLOUGHBY AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, NY MANIFEST Lower 490, 0.093, SE
J114 MODEL A TRANSMISSION 1173 MYRTLE AVENUE NY AST Lower 508, 0.096, ENE
J115 1173 MYRTLE AVE EDR US Hist Auto Stat Lower 508, 0.096, ENE
N116 CON EDISON 849 WILLOUGHBY AV NY MANIFEST Lower 509, 0.096, SE
K117 SPILL NUMBER 0212494 DITMARS ST/BROADWAY  NY Spills Lower 516, 0.098, ESE
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Target Property Address:
1100 MYRTLE AVENUE
BROOKLYN, NY 11206

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
L118 ARLON ENTERPRISES LL 927 ARLON PL RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, NY MANIFEST Lower 518, 0.098, North
0119 LOT 33,TAXBLOCK 1585 1070 MYRTLE AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Higher 525, 0.099, West
P120 CON EDISON FRONT OF 37 MELROSE NY MANIFEST Lower 526, 0.100, NNE
J121 CON EDISON 28 JEFFERSON ST NY MANIFEST Lower 534, 0.101, NE
L122 LOT 15, TAXBLOCK 1582 886 BROADWAY NY E DESIGNATION Lower 534, 0.101, NNW
0123 LOT 32,TAXBLOCK 1585 1068 MYRTLE AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Lower 544, 0.103, West
M124 CON EDISON SERVICE B 772 WILLOUGHBY AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 556, 0.105, SW
M125 CON EDISON 772 WILLOUGHBY AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 556, 0.105, SW
L126 882 BROADWAY EDR US Hist Cleaners Lower 559, 0.106, NNW
0127 LOT 31,TAXBLOCK 1585 1066 MYRTLE AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Lower 563, 0.107, West
Q128 CON EDISON 384 HART ST NY MANIFEST Lower 568, 0.108, South
Q129 CON EDISON 386 HART ST NY MANIFEST Lower 568, 0.108, South
Q130 CON EDISON 368 HART ST NY MANIFEST Lower 577, 0.109, South
N131 ON ROAD -DRUM RUN 862 WILLOUGHBY AVE NY Spills Lower 592, 0.112, ESE
R132 1158 MYRTLE AVE EDR US Hist Auto Stat Lower 597, 0.113, ENE
R133 MANHOLE #10412 1158 MYRTLE AVE NY Spills Lower 597, 0.113, ENE
M134 ST JOHN THE BAPTIST 82 LEWIS AVENUE NY AST, NY HIST AST Lower 602, 0.114, SSW
S135 SUMNER HOUSES 10 LEWIS AVENUE NY UST, NY HIST UST Lower 602, 0.114, NW
S136 SUMNER HOUSES 10 LEWIS AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Lower 602, 0.114, NW
S137 SUMNER HOUSES -NYCHA 10 LEWIS AVE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Lower 602, 0.114, NW
K138 CON EDISON SERVICE B 24 DITMARS ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 618, 0.117, East
K139 CON EDISON SERVICE B 1004 BROADWAY RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 622, 0.118, ESE
N140 CON EDISON SERVICE B 429 HART ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 631, 0.120, SE
N141 HART ST/STYVESANT AV HART ST/ STUYVESANT NY Spills Lower 644, 0.122, SE
L142 REMAINS LIGHTING 21 BELVIDERE ST RCRA-CESQG, US AIRS, FINDS, NJ MANIFEST, NJ... Lower 652, 0.123, NNW
R143 CON EDISON 15 TROUTMAN ST NY MANIFEST Lower 653, 0.124, ENE
R144 CON EDISON SERVICE B 15 TROUTMAN ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 653, 0.124, ENE
T145 41 JEFFERSON ST 41 JEFFERSON ST NY LTANKS Lower 654, 0.124, NE
0146 NYCHA - SUMNER 1055 MYRTLE AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, NY MANIFEST Lower 657, 0.124, West
R147 CON EDISON FRONT OF 17 TROUTMAN  NY MANIFEST Lower 677,0.128, ENE
R148 35 DITMARS ST EDR US Hist Cleaners Lower 682, 0.129, East
U149 303 VERNON AVE. -NYC 303 VERNON AVENUE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Lower 692, 0.131, WSW
U150 303 VERNON AVENUE (S 303 VERNON AVENUE NY UST Lower 692, 0.131, WSW
P151 K&G AUTO PARTS INC. 600 BUSHWICK AVENUE NY AST Lower 692, 0.131, NNE
V152 ROSE OF SHARON CHURC 1007 BROADWAY NY LTANKS Lower 694, 0.131, ESE
T153 608 BUSHWICK AVE EDR US Hist Cleaners Lower 701, 0.133, NE
T154 613 BUSHWICK AVE EDR US Hist Auto Stat Lower 711, 0.135, NE
T155 LYNNS SERVICE STATIO 613 BUSHWICK AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 711, 0.135, NE
P156 595 BUSHWICK AVE EDR US Hist Auto Stat Lower 730, 0.138, NNE
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Target Property Address:

1100 MYRTLE AVENUE
BROOKLYN, NY 11206

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
T157 AMOCO SERVICE STATIO 613 BUSHWICK AVENUE NY AST, NY HIST UST, NY Spills Lower 737, 0.140, NE
R158 CON EDISON FRONT OF 18 TROUTMAN  NY MANIFEST Lower 745, 0.141, ENE
V159 LYNN-GREEN CORP 1013 BROADWAY NY UST, NY HIST UST Lower 755, 0.143, ESE
P160 582 BUSHWICK AVE EDR US Hist Auto Stat Lower 756, 0.143, NNE
R161 CITGO 644 BUSHWICK AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 769, 0.146, ENE
R162 FAITH ENERGY, INC 644 BUSHWICK AVENUE NY UST, NY AST Lower 769, 0.146, ENE
R163 644 BUSHWICK AVE EDR US Hist Auto Stat Lower 769, 0.146, ENE
P164 GARATZIOTIS, ARISS R 578 BUSHWICK AVENUE NY LTANKS Lower 773, 0.146, NNE
W165 NYNEX TROUTMAN ST & BUSHWI  NY MANIFEST Lower 782, 0.148, ENE
S166 NEW YORK TELEPHONE BROADWAY & LOCUST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 783, 0.148, NW
T167 4 STANWIX ST EDR US Hist Auto Stat Lower 791, 0.150, NE
W168 SHELL SERVICE STATIO 613 BUSHWICK AVENUE NY UST Lower 794, 0.150, ENE
W169 CON EDISON 22 TROUTMAN ST NY MANIFEST Lower 796, 0.151, ENE
X170 CON EDISON SERVICE B 315 HART ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 800, 0.152, SW
X171 CON EDISON 315 HART ST NY MANIFEST Lower 800, 0.152, SW
X172 CON EDISON 315 HART ST NY MANIFEST Lower 800, 0.152, SW
W173 CON EDISON SERVICE B 645 BUSHWICK AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 801, 0.152, ENE
W174 CON EDISON 645 BUSHWICK AVE NY MANIFEST Lower 801, 0.152, ENE
R175 SUNOCO SERVICE STATI 1193 MYRTLE AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 810, 0.153, ENE
R176 G.P. NORTHEN BLVD SE 1193 MYRTLE AVENUE NY UST, NY Spills Lower 810, 0.153, ENE
T177 CON EDISON 72 MELROSE ST NY MANIFEST Lower 821, 0.155, NNE
Q178 CON EDISON FRONT OF 375 PULASKI NY MANIFEST Lower 827, 0.157, South
Y179 CON EDISON 371 PULASKI ST NY MANIFEST Lower 828, 0.157, South
Z180 CON EDISON 438 HART ST NY MANIFEST Lower 829, 0.157, SE
7181 CON EDISON SERVICE B 438 HART ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 829, 0.157, SE
AA182CON EDISON 18 LOCUST ST NY MANIFEST Lower 830, 0.157, NNW
Y183 CON EDISON 367 PULASKI ST NY MANIFEST Lower 831, 0.157, South
AB184 CON EDISON 744 WILLOUGHBY AVE NY MANIFEST Lower 835, 0.158, SW
AA185CON EDISON 17 LOCUST ST NY MANIFEST Lower 838, 0.159, NNW
W186 CON EDISON 655 BUSHWICK AVENUE NY MANIFEST Lower 839, 0.159, ENE
X187 CON EDISON SERVICE B 307 HART ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 876, 0.166, SW
T188 HERNANDEZ AUTO REPAI 11 STANWIX STREET NY AST Lower 880, 0.167, NE
AC189CON EDISON 91 BEAVER ST NY MANIFEST Lower 881, 0.167, North
X190 CON EDISON FRONT OF 324 HART ST NY MANIFEST Lower 882, 0.167, SW
191 CON EDISON - MANHOLE 908 WILLOUGHBY AVE RCRA-LQG, NJ MANIFEST, NJ MANIFEST Lower 894, 0.169, East
T192 CON EDISON - MANHOLE 59 JEFFERSON STREET RCRA-LQG, NJ MANIFEST, NJ MANIFEST Lower 907, 0.172, NE
AB193736 WILLOUGHBY HDFC 736 WILLOUGHBY AVENU  NY AST Lower 922, 0.175, WSW
X194 CON EDISON SERVICE B 301 HART ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 930, 0.176, SW
X195 CON EDISON 301 HART ST NY MANIFEST Lower 930, 0.176, SW
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Target Property Address:
1100 MYRTLE AVENUE
BROOKLYN, NY 11206

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
Z196 CON EDISON SERVICE B 450 HART ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 931, 0.176, ESE
W197 CON EDISON SERVICE B 37 TROUTMAN ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, NY MANIFEST Lower 934, 0.177, ENE
AD198 677 BUSHWICK AVE EDR US Hist Cleaners Lower 941, 0.178, ENE
X199 CON EDISON SERVICE B 297 HART ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 966, 0.183, SW
AE200CON EDISON 54 JEFFERSON ST NY Spills, NY MANIFEST Lower 967, 0.183, NE
AD201CON EDISON BUSHWICK AVE & MYRTL RCRA-CESQG, NJ MANIFEST Lower 970, 0.184, ENE
AC202CON EDISON 550 BUSHWICK AVE NY MANIFEST Lower 970, 0.184, North
AE203CON EDISON SERVICE B 56 JEFFERSON ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 989, 0.187, NE
Z204 CON EDISON 425 PULASKI AVE NY MANIFEST Lower 994, 0.188, SE
Z205 CON EDISON SERVICE B 425 PULASKI AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 994, 0.188, SE
AF206 1040 BROADWAY EDR US Hist Auto Stat Lower 1005, 0.190, ESE
AE207 CON EDISON 60 JEFFERSON ST NY MANIFEST Lower 1014, 0.192, NE
AF208 NYLEVE CLEANERS 1042 BROADWAY RCRA NonGen / NLR, US AIRS, NY DRYCLEANERS, NY... Lower 1025, 0.194, ESE
AB209 CON EDISON 726 WILLOUGHBY AVE NY MANIFEST Lower 1035, 0.196, WSW
AG210KING ORGANIC WET/EDD 103 A MARCUS GARVEY NY DRYCLEANERS Lower 1041, 0.197, WSW
AD211 1203 MYRTLE AVE EDR US Hist Auto Stat Lower 1043, 0.198, ENE
AH212 321 PULASKI ST EDR US Hist Auto Stat Lower 1057, 0.200, SSW
Al213 840 BROADWAY EDR US Hist Auto Stat Lower 1069, 0.202, NW
AD214TM228 BUSHWICK AVENUE AND  RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1073, 0.203, East
AD215CON EDISON - MANHOLE 683 BUSHWICK AVE RCRA-LQG, NJ MANIFEST, NJ MANIFEST Lower 1079, 0.204, East
Al216 835 BROADWAY EDR US Hist Cleaners Lower 1080, 0.205, NW
AG217 103 MARCUS GARVEY B EDR US Hist Cleaners Lower 1088, 0.206, WSW
AG218EDDIE CLEANERS 103A MARCUS GARVEY B RCRA-SQG, US AIRS, NY MANIFEST Lower 1088, 0.206, WSW
AE219CON EDISON 106 MELROSE ST NY MANIFEST Lower 1088, 0.206, NE
AG220 100 MARCUS GARVEY B EDR US Hist Cleaners Lower 1091, 0.207, WSW
AJ221 CON EDISON SERVICE B 437A PULASKI ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, NY MANIFEST Lower 1093, 0.207, SE
AG222CON EDISON 272 VERNON AVE NY MANIFEST Lower 1105, 0.209, WSW
AG223CON EDISON SERVICE B 272 VERNON AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1105, 0.209, WSW
AK224 CON EDISON 990 DEKALB AVE NY MANIFEST Lower 1107, 0.210, South
AK225PUBLIC SCHOOL 81 990 DEKALB AVENUE NY AST Lower 1107, 0.210, South
AK226 PUBLIC SCHOOL 081 TH 990 DEKALB AVENUE RCRA-SQG, FINDS, NY MANIFEST Lower 1107, 0.210, South
AL227 WEST BUSHWICK HOUSIN  86-88 BEAVER ST NY LTANKS Lower 1114, 0.211, North
AM228CON EDISON SERVICE B 71 STUYVESANT AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 1114, 0.211, SSE
AN229CON EDISON FRONT OF 688 BUSHWIC NY MANIFEST Lower 1130, 0.214, East
AJ230 CON EDISON FRONT OF 443 PULASKI NY MANIFEST Lower 1141, 0.216, SE
AJ231 RICARDO GONZALEZ 443 PULASKI STREET NY AST Lower 1141, 0.216, SE
Al232 CON EDISON 829 BROADWAY NY MANIFEST Lower 1145, 0.217, NW
Al233 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 829 BROADWAY RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1145, 0.217, NW
AM234CON EDISON OPP 1043 DEKALB AVE NY MANIFEST Lower 1149, 0.218, SSE
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Target Property Address:
1100 MYRTLE AVENUE
BROOKLYN, NY 11206

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP
ID___ SITE NAME

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

ADDRESS

DATABASE ACRONYMS

RELATIVE  DIST (ft. & mi.)
ELEVATION DIRECTION

AO235CON EDISON SERVICE B
AO236CLEANERS GUY/EV & V
AO237

AJ238 CON EDISON SERVICE B
AE239 CON EDISON

AP240CON EDISON - MANHOLE
AO241NYNEX

AH242NYCHA - ROOSEVELT HO
AQ243CON EDISON

AQ244CON EDISON

AQ245CON EDISON SERVICE B
AP246 CON EDISON
AO247ROOSEVELT | HOUSES
AO248ROOSEVELT HOUSES -NY
AG249CON EDISON

AR250CON EDISON SERVICE B
AR251CON EDISON

AG252CON EDISON SERVICE B
AG253CON EDISON

AS254CON EDISON

AJ255 CON ED

AT256 CON EDISON

AT257 CON EDISON SERVICE B
AF258 CON EDISON

AL259 CON EDISON

AL260 CON EDISON SERVICE B
AN261FAMILY DOLLAR STORE
AU262CON EDISON

AG263CON EDISON

264 ENGINE 217
AS265FAMILY DOLLAR STORE
AU266CON EDISON

AU267CON EDISON SERVICE B
Al268 815 BROADWAY

Al269 CONWAY/EMPTY BUILDIN
AV270CON EDISON

AV271CON ED

AP272CON EDISON

AlI273 CON EDISON SERVICE B

962 DEKALB AVE

962 DEKALB AVENUE
962 DEKALB AVE

446 PULASKI ST

79 JEFFERSON ST

53 TROUTMAN STREET
LEWIS AVE/DEKALB AVE
314 PULASKI ST

1031 MYRTLE AVE

1031 MYRTLE AVE

1031 MYRTLE AVE

52 TROUTMAN ST

953 DEKALB AVENUE
953 DEKALB AVE

265 VERNON ST

53 MARCUS GARVEY BLV
53 MARCUS GARVEY BLV
264 VERNON AVE

264 VERNON AVE
FRONT OF 865 PARK AV
462 PULASKI STREET

75 PARK ST

75 PARK ST

1053 BROADWAY

70 BEAVER ST

70 BEAVER ST

1192 MYRTLE AVE

485 HART ST

708 WILLOUGHBY AVE
940 DEKALB AVENUE
861 PARK AVE

FRONT OF 496 HART ST
496 HART ST

815 BROADWAY

815 BROADWAY

131 MELROSE ST
FRONT OF 131 MELROSE
62 TROUTMAN ST

319 ELLERY ST

RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST
NY DRYCLEANERS, NY MANIFEST
EDR US Hist Cleaners

RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST
NY MANIFEST

RCRA-LQG, NY MANIFEST

NY MANIFEST

RCRA-SQG, NY MANIFEST

NY MANIFEST

NY MANIFEST

RCRA NonGen / NLR

NY MANIFEST

NY UST

NY LTANKS, NY Spills

NY MANIFEST

RCRA NonGen / NLR

NY MANIFEST

RCRA NonGen / NLR

NY MANIFEST

NY MANIFEST

NY MANIFEST

NY MANIFEST

RCRA NonGen / NLR

NY MANIFEST

NY MANIFEST

RCRA NonGen / NLR

RCRA-CESQG

NY MANIFEST

NY MANIFEST

NY AST

RCRA-CESQG

NY MANIFEST

RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST
NY AST

NY LTANKS

NY MANIFEST

NY MANIFEST

NY MANIFEST

RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST

Lower 1152, 0.218, South
Lower 1152, 0.218, South
Lower 1152, 0.218, South
Lower 1153, 0.218, SE
Lower 1155, 0.219, NE
Lower 1157, 0.219, ENE
Lower 1157, 0.219, SSW
Lower 1172, 0.222, SW
Lower 1174, 0.222, West
Lower 1174, 0.222, West
Lower 1174, 0.222, West
Lower 1177, 0.223, ENE
Lower 1177, 0.223, SSW
Lower 1177, 0.223, SSW
Lower 1177, 0.223, WSW
Lower 1180, 0.223, WNW
Lower 1180, 0.223, WNW
Lower 1202, 0.228, WSW
Lower 1202, 0.228, WSW
Lower 1212, 0.230, WNW
Lower 1225, 0.232, SE
Lower 1226, 0.232, NNW
Lower 1226, 0.232, NNW
Lower 1235, 0.234, ESE
Lower 1246, 0.236, NNW
Lower 1246, 0.236, NNW
Lower 1248, 0.236, ENE
Lower 1249, 0.237, ESE
Lower 1261, 0.239, WSW
Lower 1264, 0.239, SSW
Lower 1284, 0.243, WNW
Lower 1293, 0.245, ESE
Lower 1293, 0.245, ESE
Lower 1303, 0.247, NW
Lower 1303, 0.247, NW
Lower 1303, 0.247, NE
Lower 1303, 0.247, NE
Lower 13083, 0.247, ENE
Lower 1307, 0.248, NW
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Target Property Address:
1100 MYRTLE AVENUE
BROOKLYN, NY 11206

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
Al274 CON EDISON 306 ELLERY ST NY MANIFEST Lower 1311, 0.248, NW
Al275 CON EDISON SERVICE B 306 ELLERY ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1311, 0.248, NW
276 515 BUSHWICK AVE EDR US Hist Auto Stat Lower 1318, 0.250, North
AW277NYC DEPT OF EDUCATIO 280 HART ST RCRA-SQG, FINDS, NY MANIFEST Lower 1320, 0.250, SW
AW278PUBLIC SCHOOL 304 - 280 HART STREET NY AST Lower 1320, 0.250, SW
279  WILLOUGHBY NURSING H 949 WILLOUGHBY AVE NY LTANKS, NY AST, NY HIST UST Lower 1348, 0.255, ENE
280 BEDFORD AUTO SALES 984 MYRTLE AVE NY SWF/LF Lower 1458, 0.276, West
AU281CLOSED-LACKOF RECENT 26 LAWTON STREET NY LTANKS Lower 1462, 0.277, ESE
AT282 GONZALEZ RESIDENCE 29 BEAVER ST NY LTANKS Lower 1474, 0.279, NNW
283 APARTMENT BLDG 531 KOSCIUSKO STREET  NY LTANKS, NY Spills Lower 1486, 0.281, SSE
AV284 CON EDISON 95 EVERGREEN AVE NY LTANKS, NY MANIFEST Lower 1512, 0.286, NE
285 105 EVERGREEN AVENUE 105 EVERGREEN AVE NY LTANKS Lower 1525, 0.289, NE
286 FORMER GETTY SERVICE  1103-1107 DEKALB AVE NY BROWNFIELDS, NY Spills Lower 1650, 0.312, SE
287 BATTLE HOME 402A KOSTIUSKO STREE =~ NY LTANKS Lower 1670, 0.316, SSW
288 188 GARVEY BLVD 188 GARVEY BLVD NY LTANKS Lower 1924, 0.364, SSW
289 JHS 57-K 125 STUYVESANT AVE NY LTANKS, NY AST, NY HIST UST Lower 1931, 0.366, SSE
290 BUSHWICK HOUSES -NYC 24 HUMBOLDT STREET NY LTANKS, NY Spills Lower 2185, 0.414, NNW
291 850 GREEN AVE 850 GREEN AVE NY LTANKS Lower 2272, 0.430, SSE
292 1081 LAFAYETTE AVE 1081 LAFAYETTE AVE NY LTANKS Lower 2382, 0.451, SE
293 SCHWARTZ BROS REALTY 114 FORREST ST NY LTANKS, NY HIST AST Lower 2394, 0.453, NNE
294 RAM AUTO WRECKERS 230 COOK STREET NY SWF/LF Lower 2418, 0.458, NNE
295 931 GREENE AVE 931 GREENE AVE NY LTANKS Lower 2525, 0.478, SE
296 COURTER & COINC 144 NOLL ST NY SWRCY, NY HIST AST Lower 2555, 0.484, NNE
297 35 GRAHM AVE. 35 GRAHM AVE NY LTANKS Lower 2621, 0.496, NW
298 PFIZER INC 11 BARTLETT ST CORRACTS, RCRA-LQG, RAATS, ICIS, FINDS, NY... Lower 3287, 0.623, WNW
299 SCHOLES ST. STATION SCHOLES ST 7 BOGART EDR MGP Lower 4588, 0.869, North
300 TECHNICAL METAL FINI 214 STARR STREET CERC-NFRAP, NY SHWS Lower 4612, 0.873, NE
301 TECHTRONICS ECOLOGIC 8 WALWORTH ST CORRACTS, RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 5133, 0.972, West
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site Database(s) EPA ID

LOT 12, TAXBLOCK 1586 NY E DESIGNATION N/A
1100 MYRTLE AVENUE
KINGS (County), NY 11206

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL. . National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. .. ... Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL._____.__.__.__._. National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY...___.___. Federal Facility Site Information listing
CERCLIS. . ... Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF. ... ... RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS. ... Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS________. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL.________. Sites with Institutional Controls

ERNS. .. Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
NY VAPOR REOPENED. ___._. Vapor Intrusion Legacy Site List
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
NY HIST LTANKS.__________. Listing of Leaking Storage Tanks

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMAUST. _____ ... Underground Storage Tank Listing
NYCBSUST. ________________ Chemical Bulk Storage Database

NY MOSFUST._____________. Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
NYCBS. ... Chemical Bulk Storage Site Listing
NYMOSF._____ . Major Oil Storage Facility Site Listing
NYCBSAST ____ . ... Chemical Bulk Storage Database

NY MOSFAST. ... Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
INDIAN UST.________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

NYRESDECL _____________. Restrictive Declarations Listing
NY ENG CONTROLS._______. Registry of Engineering Controls
NY INST CONTROL_________. Registry of Institutional Controls

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

NYVCP. .. Voluntary Cleanup Agreements
INDIANVCP_ ___ ... Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites
NYERP._____ .. Environmental Restoration Program Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. __._____. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

NY SWTIRE. ________ ... Registered Waste Tire Storage & Facility List
INDIANODI. ________________. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI. .. Open Dump Inventory

DEBRISREGION 9. _________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USHISTCDL. ______________. National Clandestine Laboratory Register
NY DEL SHWS______________. Delisted Registry Sites
USCDL. . ... Clandestine Drug Labs

Local Land Records
NYLIENS _____ .. Spill Liens Information
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

LIENS 2. ... CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS. ____ Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
NY Hist Spills________________. SPILLS Database

NY SPILLS90.______________. SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

NY SPILLS 80 _______________ SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

FUDS. .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

DOD._ . ... Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

USFINASSUR._____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION. _________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. . Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD.____ .. Records Of Decision

RMP_ ... Risk Management Plans

PRP. .. Potentially Responsible Parties

PADS. ... PCB Activity Database System

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. ... Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE.____________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO_______ ... Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. ______ ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT._________________. Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV_ ____________ Indian Reservations

UMTRA. ... Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USMINES. __________________. Mines Master Index File

NYAIRS. ... Air Emissions Data

NY COALASH._____________. Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing

NY Financial Assurance_____. Financial Assurance Information Listing

NYHSWDS______ ... Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Site Inventory

NY SPDES__________________. State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System

NYUIC. ... Underground Injection Control Wells

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

NY RGAHWS.______________. Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
NYRGALF ... Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

TC4396252.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 12



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/10/2015 has revealed that there are 2
CORRACTS sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
PFIZER INC 11 BARTLETT ST WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.623 mi.) 298 517
TECHTRONICS ECOLOGIC 8 WALWORTH ST W 1/2 - 1 (0.972 mi.) 301 544

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity
generators (LQGSs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous

waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/10/2015 has revealed that there are 6
RCRA-LQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
CON EDISON - SERVICE 1120 MYRTLE AVE ENEO-1/8 (0.024 mi.) A28 32
CON EDISON - MANHOLE 828 WILLOUGHBY AVE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.) G70 94
CON EDISON - MANHOLE 908 WILLOUGHBY AVE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.169 mi.) 191 313
CON EDISON - MANHOLE 59 JEFFERSON STREET NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.) ~ T192 316
CON EDISON - MANHOLE 683 BUSHWICK AVE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.204 mi.) AD215 357
CON EDISON - MANHOLE 53 TROUTMAN STREET ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) AP240 408
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/10/2015 has revealed that there are 4
RCRA-SQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
EDDIE CLEANERS 103A MARCUS GARVEY B WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.) AG218 362
PUBLIC SCHOOL 081 TH 990 DEKALB AVENUE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) AK226 383
NYCHA - ROOSEVELT HO 314 PULASKI ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.) AH242 411
NYC DEPT OF EDUCATIO 280 HART ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.250 mi.) AW277 461

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally

exempt small quantity generators (CESQGSs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of

acutely hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/10/2015 has revealed that there are
5 RCRA-CESQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
CRYSTAL CLEANERS 1128 MYRTLE AVE ENE O - 1/8 (0.026 mi.) D32 38
REMAINS LIGHTING 21 BELVIDERE ST NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.123 mi.)  L142 188
CON EDISON BUSHWICK AVE & MYRTL ~ ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) AD201 333
FAMILY DOLLAR STORE 1192 MYRTLE AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.) ~ AN261 438
FAMILY DOLLAR STORE 861 PARK AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) AS265 444

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

NY SHWS: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Environmental Conservation’s Inactive
Hazardous waste Disposal Sites in New York State.

A review of the NY SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/26/2015 has revealed that there is 1
NY SHWS site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

TECHNICAL METAL FINI 214 STARR STREET NE 1/2 - 1 (0.873 mi.) 300 542
Site Code: 57764
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
NY SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the list.

A review of the NY SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/24/2015 has revealed that there are
2 NY SWF/LF sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
BEDFORD AUTO SALES 984 MYRTLE AVE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.276 mi.) 280 473
RAM AUTO WRECKERS 230 COOK STREET NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.458 mi.) 294 512

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
NY LTANKS: Leaking Storage Tank Incident Reports. These records contain an inventory of reported

leaking storage tank incidents reported from 4/1/86 through the most recent update. They can be either leaking

underground storage tanks or leaking aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test
failures, tank failures or tank overfills

A review of the NY LTANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/21/2015 has revealed that there are
24 NY LTANKS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
PRIVATE PARKING AREA 358-374 VERNON AVE SWO - 1/8 (0.017 mi.) A20 24
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9711963 / 7/14/1999
Site ID: 195217
Program Number: 9711963
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
SUMNER HOUSES -NYCHA 10 LEWIS AVE NW O - 1/8 (0.114 mi.) S137 176
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9505160 / 10/30/2003
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9505222 / Not Reported
Site ID: 180721
Site ID: 180722
Program Number: 9505160
Program Number: 9505222
41 JEFFERSON ST 41 JEFFERSON ST NE O - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) T145 212
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0211153 / 2/6/2003
Site ID: 288154
Program Number: 0211153
303 VERNON AVE. -NYC 303 VERNON AVENUE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.) U149 217
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9011525 / 7/28/1995
Site ID: 65315
Program Number: 9011525
ROSE OF SHARON CHURC 1007 BROADWAY ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.) V152 227
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9702141 / 3/10/2003
Site ID: 163616
Program Number: 9702141
GARATZIOTIS, ARISS R 578 BUSHWICK AVENUE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.) P164 261
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0510383
Site ID: 356350
Program Number: 0510383

WEST BUSHWICK HOUSIN
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0008389
Site ID: 143808
Program Number: 0008389

ROOSEVELT HOUSES -NY
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9415137
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9415020
Site ID: 78172
Site ID: 328452
Program Number: 9415137
Program Number: 9415020

CONWAY/EMPTY BUILDIN
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1215990
Site ID: 479335
Program Number: 1215990

WILLOUGHBY NURSING H
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8710918
Site ID: 327906
Program Number: 8710918

CLOSED-LACKOF RECENT
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9103589
Site ID: 177393
Program Number: 9103589

GONZALEZ RESIDENCE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0514546
Site ID: 361288
Program Number: 0514546

APARTMENT BLDG
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9702904
Site ID: 254014
Program Number: 9702904

CON EDISON
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9801773
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8903570
Site ID: 105419
Site ID: 199225
Program Number: 9801773
Program Number: 8903570

105 EVERGREEN AVENUE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9300224
Site ID: 128239
Program Number: 9300224

BATTLE HOME
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0511508
Site ID: 357676
Program Number: 0511508

188 GARVEY BLVD
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0110650

~

-~

— -

~

-~

-~

~

-~

— -

~

-~

-~

12/5/2005

86-88 BEAVER ST
6/9/2004

953 DEKALB AVE
1/15/2008
Not Reported

815 BROADWAY
1/20/2015

949 WILLOUGHBY AVE
10/7/1992

26 LAWTON STREET
3/5/2003

29 BEAVER ST
3/21/2006

531 KOSCIUSKO STREET

2/19/2003

95 EVERGREEN AVE
11/26/2004
9/30/1992

105 EVERGREEN AVE
7/26/1993

402A KOSTIUSKO STREE
1/5/2006

188 GARVEY BLVD
3/14/2002

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.211 mi.)

SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.)

ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.255 mi.)

ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.277 mi.)

NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.279 mi.)

SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.281 mi.)

NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.286 mi.)

NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.289 mi.)

SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.316 mi.)

SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.364 mi.)
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Site ID: 307623
Program Number: 0110650

JHS 57-K 125 STUYVESANT AVE SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.366 mi.) 289 494
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9305256 / 3/10/2003
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9605970 / 7/14/2005
Site ID: 268288
Site ID: 316604
Program Number: 9305256
Program Number: 9605970

BUSHWICK HOUSES -NYC 24 HUMBOLDT STREET NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.414 mi.) 290 500
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9505310 / 11/2/2005
Site ID: 315418
Program Number: 9505310

850 GREEN AVE 850 GREEN AVE SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.430 mi.) 291 507
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0612617 / 5/30/2007
Site ID: 377501
Program Number: 0612617

1081 LAFAYETTE AVE 1081 LAFAYETTE AVE SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.451 mi.) 292 508
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9609628 / 11/1/1996
Site ID: 226931
Program Number: 9609628

SCHWARTZ BROS REALTY 114 FORREST ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.453 mi.) 293 509
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0302890 / 10/30/2003
Site ID: 200453
Program Number: 0302890

931 GREENE AVE 931 GREENE AVE SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.478 mi.) 295 512

— -

~

-~

-~

~

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0307063 / 11/21/2003
Site ID: 214238
Program Number: 0307063
35 GRAHM AVE. 35 GRAHM AVE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.496 mi.) 297 516
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9302281 / 5/19/1993
Site ID: 68726

Program Number: 9302281

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

NY UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database

A review of the NY UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/29/2015 has revealed that there are 7
NY UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

SUMNER HOUSES 10 LEWIS AVENUE NW O - 1/8 (0.114 mi.) S135 170
ld/Status:: 2-474568

303 VERNON AVENUE (S 303 VERNON AVENUE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.) U150 222
ld/Status:: 2-474533

LYNN-GREEN CORP 1013 BROADWAY ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi.) V159 242
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Id/Status:: 2-289671

FAITH ENERGY, INC
Id/Status:: 2-402516

SHELL SERVICE STATIO
Id/Status:: 2-207594

G.P. NORTHEN BLVD SE
Id/Status:: 2-476382

ROOSEVELT | HOUSES
Id/Status:: 2-474576

644 BUSHWICK AVENUE

613 BUSHWICK AVENUE

1193 MYRTLE AVENUE

953 DEKALB AVENUE

NY AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
Department of Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database.

A review of the NY AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/29/2015 has revealed that there are 16

NY AST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

FIVE STAR TRANSMISSI
Facility 1d: 2-609951

62 LEWIS PROPERTIES
Facility 1d: 2-604668

Lower Elevation

AFFILIATED SERVICES
Facility 1d: 2-347507

ACQUISITION INITIATI
Facility 1d: 2-608804

MODEL A TRANSMISSION
Facility 1d: 2-609994

ST JOHN THE BAPTIST
Facility 1d: 2-273996

K&G AUTO PARTS INC.
Facility 1d: 2-608245

AMOCO SERVICE STATIO
Facility 1d: 2-207594

FAITH ENERGY, INC
Facility 1d: 2-402516

HERNANDEZ AUTO REPAI
Facility 1d: 2-608186

736 WILLOUGHBY HDFC
Facility 1d: 2-601688

PUBLIC SCHOOL 81
Facility 1d: 2-356352

RICARDO GONZALEZ
Facility 1d: 2-610193

ENGINE 217

Address

1123 MYRTLE AVENUE

62 LEWIS AVENUE

Address

1149 MYRTLE AVENUE
362-364 STOCKTON STR
1173 MYRTLE AVENUE
82 LEWIS AVENUE

600 BUSHWICK AVENUE
613 BUSHWICK AVENUE
644 BUSHWICK AVENUE
11 STANWIX STREET
736 WILLOUGHBY AVENU
990 DEKALB AVENUE
443 PULASKI STREET

940 DEKALB AVENUE

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.) R162 247
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) W168 266
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) R176 285
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) AO247 417
Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.015 mi.) B17 21
SW 0 - 1/8 (0.068 mi.) H83 110
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
ENE O - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) D37 53
NW O - 1/8 (0.057 mi.) B66 90
ENE O - 1/8 (0.096 mi.) J114 149
SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.114 mi.) M134 167
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.) P151 225
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.140 mi.) T157 231
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.) R162 247
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.167 mi.) T188 309
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.175 mi.) AB193 320
S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) AK225 380
SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.) AJ231 397
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) 264 442
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Facility 1d: 2-357391

815 BROADWAY
Facility 1d: 2-609540

PUBLIC SCHOOL 304 - 280 HART STREET
Facility 1d: 2-354600

815 BROADWAY NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) Al268 450

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.250 mi.) AW278 465

State and tribal Brownfields sites
NY BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields Site List

A review of the NY BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/26/2015 has revealed that there
is 1 NY BROWNFIELDS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

FORMER GETTY SERVICE 1103-1107 DEKALB AVE SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.312 mi.) 286 483

Site Code: 479739

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
Registered Recycling Facility List from the Department of Environmental Conservation.

A review of the NY SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/24/2015 has revealed that there is 1
NY SWRCY site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

Lower Elevation Address
144 NOLL ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.484 mi.) 296 514

COURTER & CO INC

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

NY HIST UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of

Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database

A review of the NY HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2002 has revealed that there
are 3 NY HIST UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
SUMNER HOUSES 10 LEWIS AVENUE NW O - 1/8 (0.114 mi.) S135 170
Facility Status: 1
PBS Number: 2-474568
Tank Status: 2
AMOCO SERVICE STATIO 613 BUSHWICK AVENUE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.140 mi.) T157 231
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Facility Status: 1
PBS Number: 2-207594
Tank Status: 6

LYNN-GREEN CORP
Facility Status: 1
PBS Number: 2-289671
Tank Status: 1

1013 BROADWAY

Records of Emergency Release Reports

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi.)

V159

NY Spills: Data collected on spills reported to NYSDEC. is required by one or more of the following:
Article 12 of the Navigation Law, 6 NYCRR Section 613.8 (from PBS regs), or 6 NYCRR Section 595.2 (from CBS
regs). It includes spills active as of April 1, 1986, as well as spills occurring since this date.

A review of the NY Spills list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/21/2015 has revealed that there are
22 NY Spills sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

DRUM RUN

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 1305834
Site ID: 486415

GODFREY RESIDENCE

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0912589
Site ID: 425489

STRAP METAL BUSINESS

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9707996
Site ID: 214771

TM1887

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0403799
Site ID: 235909

HALF GALLON RELEASE

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0705006
Site ID: 385259

SERVICEBOX 29352

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9913227
Site ID: 188734

T™M 973

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9913003
Site ID: 178958

BIT OF OIL IN MH 105

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0604004

1305834

0912589

9707996

0403799

0705006

9913227

9913003

0604004

-~

~

-~

-~

~

-~

-~

~

Address

365 VERNON AVE
9/26/2013

356 VERNON AVE
3/3/2010

1105A MYRTLE AVE
4/30/1998

LOUIS AVENUE AND MYR
10/4/2004

VERNON AVENUE AT LEW
8/20/2007

62 LEWIS AVE
2/28/2002

LEWIS AVE/WILLOUGHBY
2/27/2002

WILLOUGHBY AVE & LEW
11/15/2006

242

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
SSWO0-1/8(0.003mi) A2 8

SW 0 - 1/8 (0.022 mi.) c23 28
WNW O - 1/8 (0.045 mi.)  B55 77

W 0 - 1/8 (0.047 mi.) B58 80
WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.053 mi.)  C60 82
SW 0 - 1/8 (0.068 mi.) H84 112
SW 0 - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) M103 135
SW 0 - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) M105 137
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Site ID: 366874
MANHOLE #1055

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0510895
Site ID: 356945

MANHOLE #1055

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0106484
Site ID: 261182

Lower Elevation

BROADWAY & MYRTLE AV

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0013455
Site ID: 197755

MANHOLE 10404

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0009504
Site ID: 98982

MANHOLE 10400

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0005797
Site ID: 140884

MANHOLE 10404

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0006584
Site ID: 147415

VAULT # TM0530

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0413136
Site ID: 338985

CON EDISON MANHOLE #

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 1202579
Site ID: 465352

MANHOLE 10412

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0102040
Site ID: 122618

SPILL NUMBER 0212494

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0212494
Site ID: 230762

ON ROAD -DRUM RUN

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0501508
Site ID: 345673

MANHOLE #10412

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0005796

0510895

0106484

0013455

0009504

0005797

0006584

0413136

1202579

0102040

0212494

0501508

0005796

~

-~

-~

-~

~

-~

-~

~

-~

-~

~

-~

WILLOUGHBY AVE & LEW
5/3/2007

WILLOUGHBY & LEWIS A
11/5/2001

Address

BROADWAY & MYRTLE AV
10/14/2004

MYRTLE AV/JEFFERSON
12/24/2001

BROADWAY & MYRTLE AV
6/2/2003

SW MYRTLE/BROADWAY
11/23/2001

VERNON AVE/ BROADWAY
8/9/2005

896 BROADWAY
3/26/2013

MYRTLE AVE TROUTMAN
6/19/2001

DITMARS ST/BROADWAY
4/18/2003

862 WILLOUGHBY AVE
7/13/2005

1158 MYRTLE AVE
2/13/2002

SW 0 - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) M106 138
SW 0 - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) M107 139
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) D39 57
ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) D40 58
ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) D41 59
ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.029 mi.) D43 61
E 0-1/8 (0.077 mi.) K95 124
NNW O - 1/8 (0.087 mi.)  L99 130
ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.093 mi.) J110 144
ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.098 mi.) K117 153
ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.112 mi.) N131 164
ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.113 mi.) R133 166
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Site ID: 292557

SUMNER HOUSES -NYCHA 10 LEWIS AVE NW O - 1/8 (0.114 mi.) S137 176
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9904132 / 12/30/2009
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8909504 / 12/8/1992
spillno: 8909504
spillno: 9904132
Site ID: 207567
Site ID: 207568
HART ST/STYVESANT AV HART ST/ STUYVESANT SE 0-1/8 (0.122 mi.) N141 186

Spill Number/Closed Date: 9102770 / 3/14/2003
spillno: 9102770
Site ID: 106846

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/10/2015 has revealed that

there are 66 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
CON EDISON SERVICE B 369 VERNON AVE S 0-1/8 (0.003 mi.) A5 10
CON EDISON SERVICE B 359 VERNON AVE SW O - 1/8 (0.012 mi.) A16 19
CON EDISON SERVICE B 348 VERNON AVE SW O - 1/8 (0.033 mi.) c48 65
CON EDISON SERVICE B 815A WILLOUGHBY AVE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.054 mi.) G62 85
CON EDISON SILO: 293 58 LEWIS AVE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.)  C69 93
CON EDISON SERVICE B 793 WILLOUGHBY AVE SSWO0-1/8(0.061mi) C73 100
CON EDISON SERVICE B 59 LEWIS AVE SW 0 - 1/8 (0.065 mi.) C80 107
NYCHA - SUMNER 20 LEWIS AVE WNW O - 1/8 (0.072 mi.) 188 116
CON EDISON SERVICE B 65 LEWIS AVE SW 0 - 1/8 (0.078 mi.) H96 125
CON EDISON MANHOLE 1 WILLOUGHBY AVE & LEW ~ SW 0 - 1/8 (0.087 mi.) M100 132
CON EDISON MANHOLE 1 WILLOUGHBY AVE & LEW  SW 0 - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) M104 136
CON EDISON SERVICE B 772 WILLOUGHBY AVE SW O - 1/8 (0.105 mi.) M124 160
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
CON EDISON SERVICE B 1131 MYRTLE AVE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.022 mi.) A22 26
CON EDISON SERVICE B 1135 MYRTLE AVE ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) A24 29
CON EDISON SERVICE B 1126 MYRTLE AVE ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.026 mi.) D31 36
MTA NYCT - MYRTLE AV MYRTLE AVE & BROADWA ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) D36 50
CON EDISON SERVICE B 390 VERNON AVE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.032 mi.) E45 63
KEYS CLEANER 4 STUYVESANT AVE E 0 - 1/8 (0.034 mi.) D50 67
CON EDISON SERVICE B 926 BROADWAY N 0 - 1/8 (0.041 mi.) F53 74
CON EDISON SERVICE B 922 BROADWAY N O - 1/8 (0.046 mi.) F56 78
CON EDISON MANHOLE: 916 BROADWAY N 0 - 1/8 (0.054 mi.) F61 83
CON EDISON SERVICE B 18 STUYVESANT AVE OP ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.064 mi.) E79 105
CON EDISON SERVICE B 9 STUYVESANT AVE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.069 mi.) E86 114
CON EDISON SERVICE B 19 MELROSE ST NNE O - 1/8 (0.072 mi.) F92 121
CON EDISON SERVICE B 20 JEFFERSON ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.) Jo7 127
CON EDISON SERVICE B 11 ARION PL NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.087 mi.) ~ L102 134
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Lower Elevation

CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON SERVICE B
ARLON ENTERPRISES LL
SUMNER HOUSES

CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON SERVICE B
NYCHA - SUMNER
LYNNS SERVICE STATIO
CITGO

NEW YORK TELEPHONE
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON SERVICE B
SUNOCO SERVICE STATI
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON SERVICE B
NYLEVE CLEANERS
T™M228

CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON MANHOLE:
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON SERVICE B

Address

23 STUYVESANT AVE
889 BROADWAY

847 WILLOUGHBY AVE
927 ARLON PL

10 LEWIS AVE

24 DITMARS ST

1004 BROADWAY

429 HART ST

15 TROUTMAN ST
1055 MYRTLE AVE

613 BUSHWICK AVE
644 BUSHWICK AVE
BROADWAY & LOCUST
315 HART ST

645 BUSHWICK AVE
1193 MYRTLE AVE

438 HART ST

307 HART ST

301 HART ST

450 HART ST

37 TROUTMAN ST

297 HART ST

56 JEFFERSON ST

425 PULASKI AVE

1042 BROADWAY
BUSHWICK AVENUE AND
437A PULASKI ST

272 VERNON AVE

71 STUYVESANT AVE
829 BROADWAY

962 DEKALB AVE

446 PULASKI ST

1031 MYRTLE AVE

53 MARCUS GARVEY BLV
264 VERNON AVE

75 PARK ST

70 BEAVER ST

496 HART ST

319 ELLERY ST

306 ELLERY ST

NY DRYCLEANERS: A listing of all registered drycleaning facilities.

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
SE 0 - 1/8 (0.092 mi.) N109 142
NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.093 mi.)  L111 145
SE 0 - 1/8 (0.093 mi.) N113 147
N O - 1/8 (0.098 mi.) L118 154
NW O - 1/8 (0.114 mi.) S136 175
E0-1/8 (0.117 mi.) K138 181
ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.118 mi.) K139 183
SE 0 - 1/8 (0.120 mi.) N140 185
ENE O - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) R144 211
W0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) 0146 213
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.135mi.)  T155 229
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.) R161 246
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.)  S166 263
SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) X170 279
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) W173 282
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) R175 284
SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi) ~ z181 300
SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) X187 307
SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) X194 322
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) 7196 324
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.) W197 326
SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.183 mi.) X199 328
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.187 mi.) AE203 336
SE 1/8-1/4 (0.188 mi.)  Z205 339
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.)  AF208 341
E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) AD214 356
SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.)  AJ221 375
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.) AG223 378
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.211 mi.) AM228 393
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.217 mi.)  AI233 400
S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.) AO235 402
SE 1/8-1/4(0.218 mi.)  AJ238 405
W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.) AQ245 415
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) AR250 426
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.228 mi.) AG252 428
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.232 mi.) AT257 433
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.) AL260 437
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) AU267 448
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.)  AI273 456
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.)  AI275 459

A review of the NY DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/02/2015 has revealed that there
are 5 NY DRYCLEANERS sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation

NEW CRYSTAL CLEANERS
Facility 1d: 2-6104-00560

KEYS CLEANERS
Facility 1d: 2-6104-00990

NYLEVE CLEANERS

Address

1128 MYRTLE AVENUE
4 STUYVESANT AVENUE

1042 BROADWAY

Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
ENE O - 1/8 (0.026 mi.) D33 48

E 0 - 1/8 (0.034 mi.) D51 73
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.) AF208 341
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Facility 1d: 2-6104-01032

KING ORGANIC WET/EDD
Facility 1d: 2-6104-01307

CLEANERS GUY/EV & V
Facility 1d: 2-6104-01279

103 A MARCUS GARVEY WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.197 mi.) AG210 355

962 DEKALB AVENUE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.) AO236 404

NY E DESIGNATION: Lots designation with an ?E? on the Zoning Maps of the City of New York for potential
hazardous material contamination, air and/or noise quality impacts.

A review of the NY E DESIGNATION list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/27/2015 has revealed that
there are 23 NY E DESIGNATION sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
LOT 56, TAXBLOCK 1586 367 VERNON AVENUE SSWO0-1/8(0.003mi) A3 9
LOT 53, TAXBLOCK 1586 369 VERNON AVENUE S 0-1/8 (0.003 mi.) A4 10
LOT 52, TAXBLOCK 1586 371 VERNON AVENUE S 0-1/8 (0.003 mi.) A7 12
LOT 51, TAXBLOCK 1586 373 VERNON AVENUE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.003 mi.) A8 12
LOT 8, TAXBLOCK 1586 1090 MYRTLE AVENUE NW O - 1/8 (0.005 mi.) All 16
LOT 6, TAXBLOCK 1586 1086 MYRTLE AVENUE WNW O - 1/8 (0.006 mi.)  Al4 18
LOT 39, TAXBLOCK 1584 1123 MYRTLE AVENUE WNW O - 1/8 (0.015mi.)  B18 23
LOT 3,TAXBLOCK 1586 1080 MYRTLE AVENUE W 0 - 1/8 (0.032 mi.) B46 64
LOT 50, TAXBLOCK 1584 1103 MYRTLE AVENUE W 0 - 1/8 (0.034 mi.) B49 67
LOT 51, TAXBLOCK 1584 1101 MYRTLE AVENUE W 0 - 1/8 (0.044 mi.) B54 76
LOT 1,TAXBLOCK 1584 23 LEWIS AVENUE WNW O - 1/8 (0.065 mi.) 182 109
LOT 33,TAXBLOCK 1585 1070 MYRTLE AVENUE W 0 - 1/8 (0.099 mi.) 0119 157
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
LOT 10,TAXBLOCK 1586 1094 MYRTLE AVENUE NNE O - 1/8 (0.005 mi.) A10 16
LOT 11, TAXBLOCK 1586 1096 MYRTLE AVENUE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.006 mi.) A13 17
LOT 14, TAXBLOCK 1586 1102 MYRTLE AVENUE ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.020 mi.) A21 26
LOT 24, TAXBLOCK 1586 1116 MYRTLE AVENUE ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) A26 31
LOT 27, TAXBLOCK 1586 1122 MYRTLE AVENUE ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.025 mi.) A29 35
LOT 31,TAXBLOCK 1586 1128 MYRTLE AVENUE ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.026 mi.) D34 49
LOT 4, TAXBLOCK 1584 354 STOCKTON STREET NW O - 1/8 (0.058 mi.) B67 92
LOT 11, TAXBLOCK 1584 912 BROADWAY NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.)  F71 98
LOT 15, TAXBLOCK 1582 886 BROADWAY NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.101 mi.) ~ L122 159
LOT 32,TAXBLOCK 1585 1068 MYRTLE AVENUE W 0 - 1/8 (0.103 mi.) 0123 160
LOT 31, TAXBLOCK 1585 1066 MYRTLE AVENUE W 0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.) 0127 162
NY MANIFEST: Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a TSD facility.
A review of the NY MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/01/2015 has revealed that there
are 136 NY MANIFEST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
CON EDISON 369 VERNON AVE S 0-1/8 (0.003 mi.) A6 11
EPA ID: NYP004515508
CON EDISON 375 VERNON AVE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.003 mi.) A9 13
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EPA ID: NYP004587739
EPA ID: NYP004623054
EPA ID: NYP004621058

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004484143

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004476727

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004463212

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004387205

CON ED
EPA ID: NYP004420618

CON EDISON SILO: 293
EPA ID: NYP004482279

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004592713

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004477840

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004522785

CON ED
EPA ID: NYP004648408

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004699336

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004480927

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004655304

CON EDISON MANHOLE 1
EPA ID: NYP004145280

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004586582

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004510798

Lower Elevation

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004335899

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004335881

CON EDISON - SERVICE
EPA ID: NYP004335832

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004611208

CON EDISON SERVICE B

359 VERNON AVE

359 VERNON AVE

348 VERNON AVE

815A WILLOUGHBY AVE

815 WILLOUGHBY

58 LEWIS AVE

333 VERNON AVE

793 WILLOUGHBY AVE

59 LEWIS AVE

FRONT OF 329 VERNON

328 VERNON AVE

65 LEWIS AVE

323 VERNON AVE

WILLOUGHBY AVE & LEW

72 LEWIS AVE

772 WILLOUGHBY AVE

Address

1131 MYRTLE AVE
1135 MYRTLE AVE
1120 MYRTLE AVE
937 BROADWAY

1126 MYRTLE AVE

SW 0 - 1/8 (0.012 mi.) Al5 18
SW 0 - 1/8 (0.012 mi.) Al16 19
SW O - 1/8 (0.033 mi.) C48 65
SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.054 mi.) G62 85
SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.054 mi.) G63 87
WSW O -1/8 (0.059 mi.) C69 93
WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.060 mi.) H72 98
SSW O - 1/8 (0.061 mi.) C73 100
SW O - 1/8 (0.065 mi.) c81 108
WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.069 mi.) H87 115
WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.075 mi.) H94 123
SW O - 1/8 (0.078 mi.) H96 125
WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.084 mi.) H98 129
SW 0 - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) M104 136
SW O - 1/8 (0.089 mi.) M108 141
SW O - 1/8 (0.105 mi.) M125 161
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
NE O - 1/8 (0.022 mi.) A22 26
ENE O - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) A24 29
ENE O - 1/8 (0.024 mi.) A28 32
NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.026 mi.) A30 35
ENE O - 1/8 (0.026 mi.) D31 36
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EPA ID: NYP004335857

CRYSTAL CLEANERS
EPA ID: NYR000064832

MTA NYCT - MYRTLE AV
EPA ID: NYR0O00040956

NYNEX
EPA ID: NYP000920314

NYNEX
EPA ID: NYP000926154

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004509477

KEYS CLEANER
EPA ID: NY0000345686

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004465878

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004509535

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004712378

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID: NYP004414801

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004783064

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004503702

CON EDISON - MANHOLE
EPA Id: NYP004187795

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004723128

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004778072

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004581179

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004481834

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004536959

CON ED
EPA ID: NYP004762233

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004758363

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004489860

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004766234

CON EDISON SERVICE B

1128 MYRTLE AVE

MYRTLE AVE & BROADWA

BROADWAY & MYRTLE AV

MYRTLE AVE & BROADWA

390 VERNON AVE

4 STUYVESANT AVE

926 BROADWAY

922 BROADWAY

400 VERNON AV

916 BROADWAY

12 JEFFERSON ST

OPP 362 STOCKTON ST

828 WILLOUGHBY AVE

14 JEFFERSON ST

829 WILLOUGHBY AVE

FO 13 MELROSE ST

18 STUYVESANT AVE OP

9 STUYVESANT AVE

19 MELROSE STREET

19 MELROSE ST

19 MELROSE ST

18 JEFFERSON ST

20 JEFFERSON ST

ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.026 mi.)

ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.028 mi.)

ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.028 mi.)

ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.028 mi.)

ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.032 mi.)

E 0 - 1/8 (0.034 mi.)

N O - 1/8 (0.041 mi.)

N O - 1/8 (0.046 mi.)

ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.050 mi.)

N O - 1/8 (0.054 mi.)

NE 0 - 1/8 (0.056 mi.)

NW 0 - 1/8 (0.057 mi.)

SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.)

NE 0 - 1/8 (0.062 mi.)

SE 0 - 1/8 (0.062 mi.)

NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.063 mi.)

ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.064 mi.)

ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.069 mi.)

NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.072 mi.)

NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.072 mi.)

NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.072 mi.)

NE 0 - 1/8 (0.074 mi.)

NE 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.)
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EPA ID: NYP004350211

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004567913

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004481859

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004561007

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004346128

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004710729

ARLON ENTERPRISES LL
EPA ID: NYR000102681

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004650735

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004500930

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004783197

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004783205

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004783171

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004378188

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004376422

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004434791

REMAINS LIGHTING
EPA Id: NYD001493584

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004563441

NYCHA - SUMNER
EPA ID: NYR000052670

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004642500

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004671582

NYNEX
EPA ID: NYP000922922

NEW YORK TELEPHONE
EPA ID: NYP000908178

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004711347

CON EDISON

11 ARION PL NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.087 mi.)
23 STUYVESANT AVE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.092 mi.)
889 BROADWAY NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.093 mi.)
847 WILLOUGHBY AVE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.093 mi.)
849 WILLOUGHBY AV SE 0 - 1/8 (0.096 mi.)
927 ARLON PL N O -1/8 (0.098 mi.)

FRONT OF 37 MELROSE NNE O - 1/8 (0.100 mi.)

28 JEFFERSON ST NE O - 1/8 (0.101 mi.)
384 HART ST S 0-1/8 (0.108 mi.)
386 HART ST S 0-1/8 (0.108 mi.)
368 HART ST S 0-1/8 (0.109 mi.)

24 DITMARS ST E0-1/8 (0.117 mi.)
1004 BROADWAY ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.118 mi.)
429 HART ST SE 0 -1/8 (0.120 mi.)
21 BELVIDERE ST NNW O - 1/8 (0.123 mi.)
15 TROUTMAN ST ENE O - 1/8 (0.124 mi.)
1055 MYRTLE AVE WO -1/8 (0.124 mi.)

FRONT OF 17 TROUTMAN ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.128 mi.)

FRONT OF 18 TROUTMAN ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.)

TROUTMAN ST & BUSHWI ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.)

BROADWAY & LOCUST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.)
22 TROUTMAN ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.151 mi.)
315 HART ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.)
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EPA ID: NYP004729760

CON EDISON 315 HART ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) X172 281
EPA ID: NYP004491643

CON EDISON 645 BUSHWICK AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) W174 283
EPA ID: NYP004489555

CON EDISON 72 MELROSE ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.) T177 296
EPA ID: NYP004499679

CON EDISON FRONT OF 375 PULASKI S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) Q178 297
EPA ID: NYP004658423

CON EDISON 371 PULASKI ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) Y179 298
EPA ID: NYP004621447

CON EDISON 438 HART ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) 2180 299
EPA ID: NYP004522595

CON EDISON 18 LOCUST ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) AA182 301
EPA ID: NYP004716833

CON EDISON 367 PULASKI ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) Y183 302
EPA ID: NYP004587796

CON EDISON 744 WILLOUGHBY AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) AB184 303
EPA ID: NYP004780888

CON EDISON 17 LOCUST ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.) AA185 305
EPA ID: NYP004727681

CON EDISON 655 BUSHWICK AVENUE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.) W186 306
EPA ID: NYP004501268

CON EDISON SERVICE B 307 HART ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) X187 307
EPA ID: NYP004461760

CON EDISON 91 BEAVER ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.167 mi.) AC189 311
EPA ID: NYP004500039

CON EDISON FRONT OF 324 HART ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.167 mi.) X190 312
EPA ID: NYP004601449

CON EDISON - MANHOLE 908 WILLOUGHBY AVE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.169 mi.) 191 313
EPA Id: NYP004187837

CON EDISON - MANHOLE 59 JEFFERSON STREET NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.) T192 316
EPA Id: NYP004186698

CON EDISON 301 HART ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) X195 323
EPA ID: NYP004491635

CON EDISON SERVICE B 450 HART ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) Z196 324
EPA ID: NYP004435061

CON EDISON SERVICE B 37 TROUTMAN ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.) W197 326
EPA ID: NYP004347472

CON EDISON SERVICE B 297 HART ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.183 mi.) X199 328

EPA ID: NYP004361192
EPA ID: NYP004712055

CON EDISON 54 JEFFERSON ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.183 mi.) AE200 331
EPA ID: NYP004498077

CON EDISON 550 BUSHWICK AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) AC202 335
EPA ID: NYP004499653

CON EDISON SERVICE B 56 JEFFERSON ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.187 mi.) AE203 336
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EPA ID: NYP004378055

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004528600

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004711487

NYLEVE CLEANERS
EPA ID: NYD986870111

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004755534

CON EDISON - MANHOLE
EPA Id: NYP004187811

EDDIE CLEANERS
EPA ID: NYD982726697

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004499687

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004343729

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004512430

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004743100

PUBLIC SCHOOL 081 TH
EPA ID: NYR000200162

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004371563

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004672135

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004614582

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004538930

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004611265

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004339222

CLEANERS GUY/EV & V
EPA ID: NYP004354411

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004482170

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004765111

CON EDISON - MANHOLE
EPA ID: NYP004186706

NYNEX
EPA ID: NYP000914234

NYCHA - ROOSEVELT HO

425 PULASKI AVE

60 JEFFERSON ST

1042 BROADWAY

726 WILLOUGHBY AVE

683 BUSHWICK AVE

103A MARCUS GARVEY B

106 MELROSE ST

437A PULASKI ST

272 VERNON AVE

990 DEKALB AVE

990 DEKALB AVENUE

71 STUYVESANT AVE

FRONT OF 688 BUSHWIC

FRONT OF 443 PULASKI

829 BROADWAY

OPP 1043 DEKALB AVE

962 DEKALB AVE

962 DEKALB AVENUE

446 PULASKI ST

79 JEFFERSON ST

53 TROUTMAN STREET

LEWIS AVE/DEKALB AVE

314 PULASKI ST

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.188 mi.)

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.)

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.)

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.)

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.204 mi.)

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.)

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.)

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.211 mi.)

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.214 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.217 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.)

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.)

SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.)

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.)

TC4396252.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 29

2204

AE207

AF208

AB209

AD215

AG218

AE219

AJ221

AG222

AK224

AK226

AM228

AN229

AJ230

Al232

AM234

A0235

AO236

AJ238

AE239

AP240

AO241

AH242

338
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EPA ID: NYR000152884

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004589198

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004524609

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004498119

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004777058

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004519898

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004515599

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004671566

CON ED
EPA ID: NYP004775664

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004510111

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004586544
EPA ID: NYP004611190

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004511648

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004613832

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004782934

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004505541

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004461034

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004711735

CON ED
EPA ID: NYP004673299

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004678843

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004442786

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004522587

NYC DEPT OF EDUCATIO
EPA ID: NYR000012849

1031 MYRTLE AVE

1031 MYRTLE AVE

52 TROUTMAN ST

265 VERNON ST

53 MARCUS GARVEY BLV

264 VERNON AVE

FRONT OF 865 PARK AV

462 PULASKI STREET

75 PARK ST

1053 BROADWAY

70 BEAVER ST

485 HART ST

708 WILLOUGHBY AVE

FRONT OF 496 HART ST

496 HART ST

131 MELROSE ST

FRONT OF 131 MELROSE

62 TROUTMAN ST

319 ELLERY ST

306 ELLERY ST

280 HART ST

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.)

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.)

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.)

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.228 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.232 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.232 mi.)

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.)

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.)

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.)

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.)

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.)

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.)

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.)

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.250 mi.)
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

NJ MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information.

A review of the NJ MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/01/2015 has revealed that there
are 6 NJ MANIFEST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

CON EDISON - MANHOLE 828 WILLOUGHBY AVE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.) G70 94
EPA Id: NYP004187795

REMAINS LIGHTING 21 BELVIDERE ST NNW O -1/8 (0.123 mi.)  L142 188
EPA Id: NYD001493584

CON EDISON - MANHOLE 908 WILLOUGHBY AVE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.169 mi.) 191 313
EPA Id: NYP004187837

CON EDISON - MANHOLE 59 JEFFERSON STREET NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.)  T192 316

EPA Id: NYP004186698

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004197521

CON EDISON - MANHOLE
EPA Id: NYP004187811

BUSHWICK AVE & MYRTL ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) AD201 333

683 BUSHWICK AVE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.204 mi.) AD215 357

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP: The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR'’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States
from the 1800'’s to 1950’s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used

whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste.

Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and
non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the
environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can

remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

A review of the EDR MGP list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR MGP site within
approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation

SCHOLES ST. STATION

Address

SCHOLES ST 7 BOGART

Direction / Distance

Map 1D

Page

N 1/2 - 1 (0.869 mi.)

299

542

EDR US Hist Auto Stat: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not

limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

A review of the EDR US Hist Auto Stat list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 17 EDR US
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Hist Auto Stat sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
Not reported 1090 MYRTLE AVE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.005 mi.) Al12 17
Not reported 1123 MYRTLE AVE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.015 mi.) B19 24
Not reported 1105 MYRTLE AVE W 0 - 1/8 (0.024 mi.) B27 32
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
Not reported 1135 MYRTLE AVE ENE O - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) A25 31
Not reported 15 JEFFERSON ST NE O - 1/8 (0.063 mi.) D77 104
Not reported 1173 MYRTLE AVE ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.096 mi.) J115 151
Not reported 1158 MYRTLE AVE ENE O - 1/8 (0.113 mi.) R132 165
Not reported 613 BUSHWICK AVE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.135 mi.) T154 229
Not reported 595 BUSHWICK AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.138 mi.) P156 231
Not reported 582 BUSHWICK AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi.) P160 245
Not reported 644 BUSHWICK AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.) R163 261
Not reported 4 STANWIX ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) T167 265

1040 BROADWAY
1203 MYRTLE AVE
321 PULASKI ST
840 BROADWAY
515 BUSHWICK AVE

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.)  AF206 340
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi) AD211 356
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.) AH212 356
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.)  Al213 356
N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.250 mi.) 276 460

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

EDR US Hist Cleaners: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to

those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash

& dry etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

A review of the EDR US Hist Cleaners list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 13 EDR US
Hist Cleaners sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

Not reported 1080 MYRTLE AVE W 0 - 1/8 (0.032 mi.) B47 65

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
Not reported 1128 MYRTLE AVE ENE O - 1/8 (0.026 mi.) D35 49
Not reported 4 STUYVESANT AVE E 0-1/8 (0.034 mi.) D52 74
Not reported 917 BROADWAY NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.) F68 92
Not reported 829 WILLOUGHBY AVE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.062 mi.) E76 104
Not reported 882 BROADWAY NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.106 mi.) L126 162
Not reported 35 DITMARS ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.129 mi.) R148 217
Not reported 608 BUSHWICK AVE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.133 mi.) T153 228
Not reported 677 BUSHWICK AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.178 mi.) AD198 328
Not reported 835 BROADWAY NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) Al216 361
Not reported 103 MARCUS GARVEY B WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.) AG217 362
Not reported 100 MARCUS GARVEY B WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.) AG220 375
Not reported 962 DEKALB AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.) AO237 405
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 8 records.

Site Name Database(s)

INGRAHAM STREET SIDEWALK PLUME TRA NY SHWS

NORTH OF CORNISH KNIT GOODS NY SHWS

KENT TERMINAL NY SHWS, NY VCP

MORGAN OIL TERMINAL NY SHWS

K - SCHOLES ST. STATION NY SHWS, NY BROWNFIELDS

2 INGRAHAM STREET NY SHWS, NY VCP, NY BROWNFIELDS
SCHOLES ST. STATION NY VCP

SKILLMAN STATION NY VCP
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2d2Ld31fLD8W3731fw3VDG4YWy7V7a721R6Rw.1WV72vd81lL8773F1Ifw9bDx3tWe9E7M2m1e6Ewq2od12WLU1Z3o5zfy4oDqAnWw7l7E3x1h6xwt35VR0qGm3AYPt1yc2adJ2RLA1J3dTJfC2mDg2xWe4j7BAb1s2cw67CVe8OGg66YR23yw1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2d2Ld31fLD8W3731fw3VDG4YWy7V7a721R6Rw.1WV72vd81lL8773F1Ifw9bDx3tWe9E7M2m1e6Ewq2od12WLU1Z3o5zfy4oDqAnWw7l7E3x1h6xwt35VR0qGm3AYPt1yc2adJ2RLA1J3dTJfC2mDg2xWe4j7BAb1s2cw68CVe1OGg86YR93yw1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2d2Ld31fLD8W3731fw3VDG4YWy7V7a721R6Rw.1WV72vd81lL8773F1Ifw9bDx3tWe9E7M2m1e6Ewq2od12WLU1Z3o5zfy4oDqAnWw7l7E3x1h6xwt35VR0qGm3AYPt1yc2adJ2RLA1J3dTJfC2mDg2xWe4j7BAb1s2cw67CVe6OGg96YR73yw1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2d2Ld31fLD8W3731fw3VDG4YWy7V7a721R6Rw.1WV72vd81lL8773F1Ifw9bDx3tWe9E7M2m1e6Ewq2od12WLU1Z3o5zfy4oDqAnWw7l7E3x1h6xwt35VR0qGm3AYPt1yc2adJ2RLA1J3dTJfC2mDg2xWe4j7BAb1s2cw67CVe7OGg76YR73yw1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2d2Ld31fLD8W3731fw3VDG4YWy7V7a721R6Rw.1WV72vd81lL8773F1Ifw9bDx3tWe9E7M2m1e6Ewq2od12WLU1Z3o5zfy4oDqAnWw7l7E3x1h6xwt35VR0qGm3AYPt1yc2adJ2RLA1J3dTJfC2mDg2xWe1j7B5b1s9cw68CVe6OGgA6YR33yw1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2d2Ld31fLD8W3731fw3VDG4YWy7V7a721R6Rw.1WV72vd81lL8773F1Ifw9bDx3tWe9E7M2m1e6Ewq2od12WLU1Z3o5zfy4oDqAnWw7l7E3x1h6xwt35VR0qGm3AYPt1yc2adJ2RLA1J3dTJfC2mDg2xWe1j7B5b1s9cw68CVe6OGgA6YR83yw1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2d2Ld31fLD8W3731fw3VDG4YWy7V7a721R6Rw.1WV72vd81lL8773F1Ifw9bDx3tWe9E7M2m1e6Ewq2od12WLU1Z3o5zfy4oDqAnWw7l7E3x1h6xwt35VR0qGm3AYPt1yc2adJ2RLA1J3dTJfC2mDg2xWe4j7BAb1s3cw63CVe2OGg16YR13yw1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2d2Ld31fLD8W3731fw3VDG4YWy7V7a721R6Rw.1WV72vd81lL8773F1Ifw9bDx3tWe9E7M2m1e6Ewq2od12WLU1Z3o5zfy4oDqAnWw7l7E3x1h6xwt35VR0qGm3AYPt1yc2adJ2RLA1J3dTJfC2mDg2xWe4j7BAb1s3cw63CVe2OGg16YR23yw1
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CERCLIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 2 NR 2
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 2 4 NR NR NR 6
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 4 NR NR NR 4
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 2 3 NR NR NR 5
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
NY SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
NY VAPOR REOPENED 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
NY SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 2 NR NR 2
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY LTANKS 0.500 3 6 15 NR NR 24
NY HIST LTANKS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY UST 0.250 1 6 NR NR NR 7
NY CBS UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY MOSF UST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY CBS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY MOSF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY AST 0.250 6 10 NR NR NR 16
NY CBS AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY MOSF AST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
NY RES DECL 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
NY VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal Brownfields sites
NY BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
NY ERP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
NY SWRCY 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
NY SWTIRE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY DEL SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
NY HIST UST 0.250 1 2 NR NR NR 3
NY HIST AST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records
NY LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <18 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY Spills 0.125 22 NR NR NR NR 22
NY Hist Spills 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY SPILLS 90 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY SPILLS 80 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 36 30 NR NR NR 66
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PRP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY COAL ASH 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY DRYCLEANERS 0.250 2 3 NR NR NR 5
NY E DESIGNATION 0.125 1 23 NR NR NR NR 24
NY Financial Assurance TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY HSWDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY MANIFEST 0.250 63 73 NR NR NR 136
NJ MANIFEST 0.250 2 4 NR NR NR 6
NY SPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY UIC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0

TC4396252.2s Page 6




MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
EDR US Hist Auto Stat 0.250 7 10 NR NR NR 17
EDR US Hist Cleaners 0.250 6 7 NR NR NR 13
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
NY RGA HWS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY RGA LF TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 1 176 162 19 4 0 362

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al LOT 12,TAXBLOCK 1586 NY E DESIGNATION S113452898
Target 1100 MYRTLE AVENUE N/A
Property  KINGS (County), NY 11206
Site 1 of 25 in cluster A

73 ft. Tax Lot(s): 12

Tax Block: 1586

Borough Code: BK

E-No: E-285

Effective Date: 10/11/2012

Satisfaction Date: Not reported

Ceqr Number: 12DCP156Y

Ulurp Number: 120294ZMK

Zoning Map No: 12d 13b 16¢c 17a

Description: Air Quality - HVAC fuel limited to natural gas

Lot Remediation Date: Not reported

Description: Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol

Lot Remediation Date: Not reported

Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation

Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
A2 DRUM RUN NY Spills  S113915646
SSW 365 VERNON AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.003 mi.
16 ft. Site 2 of 25 in cluster A
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 1305834

Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 441533
77 ft. Site ID: 486415

DEC Region: 2

Spill Date: 9/3/2013

Spill Number/Closed Date: 1305834 / 9/26/2013

Spill Cause: Abandoned Drums

Spill Class: Possible release with minimal potential for fire or hazard or Known

release with no damage. DEC Response. Willing Responsible Party.
Corrective action taken.

SWIS: 2401

Investigator: RMPIPER

Referred To: Not reported

Reported to Dept: 9/3/2013

CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:

Recommended Penalty:

UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:

Not reported
Not reported
Commercial/lndustrial
Local Agency
Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0

9/3/2013
9/26/2013
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
DRUM RUN (Continued) S113915646

Spiller Name: Not reported

Spiller Company: UNKNOWN

Spiller Address: Not reported

Spiller City,St,Zip: NY

Spiller Company: 999

Contact Name: DONALD ENG

Contact Phone: (646) 584-6483

DEC Memo: 9/26/13- 55 gal pumped today. Sanitation notified of empty drum for

pickup. Closed.
Remarks: NYC DEP calling in an abandoned drum for pick up. It contains diesel
and water.
Material:

Site ID: 486415

Operable Unit ID: 1236062

Operable Unit: 01

Material ID: 2235362

Material Code: 0008

Material Name: diesel

Case No.: Not reported

Material FA: Petroleum

Quantity: 3

Units: Gallons

Recovered: Not reported

Resource Affected: Not reported

Oxygenate: False

Tank Test:

A3 LOT 56,TAXBLOCK 1586 NY E DESIGNATION  S113453227
SSw 367 VERNON AVENUE N/A
<1/8 KINGS (County), NY
0.003 mi.
17 ft. Site 3 of 25 in cluster A
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Higher Tax Lot(s): 56

Tax Block: 1586
Actual: Borough Code: Not reported
77 ft. E-No: E-285

Effective Date: 10/11/2012

Satisfaction Date: Not reported

Ceqr Number: 12DCP156Y

Ulurp Number: 120294ZMK

Zoning Map No:

Description:
Lot Remediation Date:

Description:
Lot Remediation Date:

Description:
Lot Remediation Date:

12d 13b 16c 17a

Air Quality - HVAC fuel limited to natural gas
Not reported

Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol
Not reported

Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

A4 LOT 53,TAXBLOCK 1586 NY E DESIGNATION S113453217
South 369 VERNON AVENUE N/A
<1/8 KINGS (County), NY 11206
0.003 mi.
17 ft. Site 4 of 25 in cluster A
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Higher Tax Lot(s): 53
Tax Block: 1586
Actual: Borough Code: BK
76 ft. E-No: E-285
Effective Date: 10/11/2012
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 12DCP156Y
Ulurp Number: 120294ZMK
Zoning Map No: 12d 13b 16¢c 17a
Description: Air Quality - HVAC fuel limited to natural gas
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
A5 CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 9816 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1017773759
South 369 VERNON AVE NYP004515508
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11206
0.003 mi.
17 ft. Site 5 of 25 in cluster A
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 05/29/2014
Facility name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 9816
Actual: Facility address: 369 VERNON AVE
76 ft. BROOKLYN, NY 11206

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

NYP004515508

IRVING PL, 15TH FL NE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
THOMAS TEELING
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone: (212) 460-3770

Contact email: Not reported

EPA Region: 02

Classification: Non-Generator

Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site EPA ID Number
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 9816 (Continued) 1017773759
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 04/29/2014
Site name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 9816
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Violation Status: No violations found
A6 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S117059383
South 369 VERNON AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11206
0.003 mi.
17 ft. Site 6 of 25 in cluster A
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Higher EPA ID: NYP004515508
Country: USA
Actual: Location Address 1: OPP 369 VERNON AVE
76 ft. Location Address 2: SB9816
Location City: BROOKLYN
Location State: NY
Location Zip Code: 11201

Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:
Name:
Contact:
Address:
Address 2:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Not reported

CON EDISON
CON EDISON
4 IRVING PL
15TH ST

NEW YORK, NY 10003

USA
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
NJD003812047
Not reported
04/29/2014
04/29/2014

Not reported
04/29/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004515508
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported

75
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S117059383
Units: G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Year: 2014
Manifest Tracking Num: 002417497GBF
Import Ind: N
Export Ind: N
Discr Quantity Ind: N
Discr Type Ind: N
Discr Residue Ind: N
Discr Partial Reject Ind: N
Discr Full Reject Ind: N
Manifest Ref Num: Not reported
Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not reported
Alt Fac Sign Date: Not reported
Mgmt Method Type Code: H110
A7 LOT 52,TAXBLOCK 1586 NY E DESIGNATION  S113453214
South 371 VERNON AVENUE N/A
<1/8 KINGS (County), NY
0.003 mi.
18 ft. Site 7 of 25in cluster A
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Higher Tax Lot(s): 52
Tax Block: 1586
Actual: Borough Code: Not reported
76 ft. E-No: E-285
Effective Date: 10/11/2012
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Cegr Number: 12DCP156Y
Ulurp Number: 120294ZMK
Zoning Map No: 12d 13b 16c 17a
Description: Air Quality - HVAC fuel limited to natural gas
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
A8 LOT 51,TAXBLOCK 1586 NY E DESIGNATION  S113453210
SSE 373 VERNON AVENUE N/A
<1/8 KINGS (County), NY
0.003 mi.
18 ft. Site 8 of 25in cluster A
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Higher Tax Lot(s): 51
Tax Block: 1586
Actual: Borough Code: Not reported
75t E-No: E-285
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LOT 51,TAXBLOCK 1586 (Continued) S113453210
Effective Date: 10/11/2012
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 12DCP156Y
Ulurp Number: 120294ZMK
Zoning Map No: 12d 13b 16¢c 17a
Description: Air Quality - HVAC fuel limited to natural gas
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
A9 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S117066149
SSE 375 VERNON AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11201
0.003 mi.
18 ft. Site 9 of 25 in cluster A
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Higher EPA ID: NYP004587739
Country: USA
Actual: Location Address 1: 375 VERNON AVE
74 ft. Location Address 2: SB 9813
Location City: BROOKLYN
Location State: NY
Location Zip Code: 11206

Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:

Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Not reported

CON EDISON

TOM TEELING

4 IRVING PLACE 15TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10003

USA

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
NJ0000027193
Not reported
07/07/2014
07/07/2014

Not reported
07/09/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004587739
Not reported
Not reported
NJD002200046
Not reported

50

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON (Continued)

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:

Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:
Discr Residue Ind:

Discr Partial Reject Ind:

Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:
Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

EPA ID:

Country:

Location Address 1:
Location Address 2:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:
Name:
Contact:
Address:
Address 2:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:

1
TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1

2014
012774270JJK
N

z2z2z2zZ2Z2

z

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H110

NYP004621058
USA

375 VERNON
SB9813
BROOKLYN
NY

11201

Not reported

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

4 IRVING PL

15TH FL

NEW YORK, NY 10003
USA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
NJD003812047

Not reported

08/07/2014

08/07/2014

Not reported

08/12/2014

Not reported

Not reported
NYP004621058

Not reported

Not reported
NJD991291105

Not reported

50

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
1

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

S117066149
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON (Continued)

Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:

Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:
Discr Residue Ind:

Discr Partial Reject Ind:

Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:
Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

EPA ID:

Country:

Location Address 1:
Location Address 2:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:
Name:
Contact:
Address:
Address 2:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1
2014
002615651GBF

2zZ2zZ2zZ22Z2

z

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H110

NYP004623054
USA

375 VERNON AVE
SB9813
BROOKLYN

NY

11201

Not reported

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

4 |IRVING PL

15TH FL

NEW YORK, NY 10003
USA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
NJD003812047

Not reported

08/08/2014

08/08/2014

Not reported

08/15/2014

Not reported

Not reported
NYP004623054

Not reported

Not reported
NJD991291105

Not reported

150

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
1

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1

S117066149
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S117066149
Year: 2014
Manifest Tracking Num: 002616098GBF
Import Ind: N
Export Ind: N
Discr Quantity Ind: N
Discr Type Ind: N
Discr Residue Ind: N
Discr Partial Reject Ind: N
Discr Full Reject Ind: N
Manifest Ref Num: Not reported
Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not reported
Alt Fac Sign Date: Not reported
Mgmt Method Type Code: H110
A10 LOT 10,TAXBLOCK 1586 NY E DESIGNATION  S113452862
NNE 1094 MYRTLE AVENUE N/A
<1/8 KINGS (County), NY
0.005 mi.
26 ft. Site 10 of 25 in cluster A
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Lower Tax Lot(s): 10
Tax Block: 1586
Actual: Borough Code: Not reported
71t E-No: E-285
Effective Date: 10/11/2012
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 12DCP156Y
Ulurp Number: 120294ZMK
Zoning Map No: 12d 13b 16c 17a
Description: Air Quality - HVAC fuel limited to natural gas
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
All LOT 8,TAXBLOCK 1586 NY E DESIGNATION  S113453342
NW 1090 MYRTLE AVENUE N/A
<1/8 KINGS (County), NY 11206
0.005 mi.
27 ft. Site 11 of 25 in cluster A
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Higher Tax Lot(s): 8
Tax Block: 1586
Actual: Borough Code: BK
73 ft. E-No: E-285
Effective Date: 10/11/2012
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 12DCP156Y
Ulurp Number: 120294ZMK

Zoning Map No:

12d 13b 16¢c 17a
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LOT 8,TAXBLOCK 1586 (Continued) S113453342
Description: Air Quality - HVAC fuel limited to natural gas
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Al2 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015149016
NW 1090 MYRTLE AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11206
0.005 mi.
27 ft. Site 12 of 25 in cluster A
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Higher Name: AUTO REPAIR SPECIALISTS
Year: 2001
Actual: Address: 1090 MYRTLE AVE
73 ft.
Name: AUTO REPAIR SPECIALISTS
Year: 2002
Address: 1090 MYRTLE AVE
Name: AUTO REPAIR SPECIALISTS
Year: 2003
Address: 1090 MYRTLE AVE
Name: LOUIS T AUTO BODY INC
Year: 2004
Address: 1090 MYRTLE AVE
Name: KNIGHTS COLLISION EXPERTS INC
Year: 2008
Address: 1090 MYRTLE AVE
Name: KNIGHTS COLLISION EXPERTS INC
Year: 2009
Address: 1090 MYRTLE AVE
Name: AUTO REPAIR SPECIALISTS
Year: 2010
Address: 1090 MYRTLE AVE
A13 LOT 11,TAXBLOCK 1586 NY E DESIGNATION  S113452885
NE 1096 MYRTLE AVENUE N/A
<1/8 KINGS (County), NY 11206
0.006 mi.
31 ft. Site 13 of 25 in cluster A
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Lower Tax Lot(s): 11
Tax Block: 1586
Actual: Borough Code: BK
70 ft. E-No: E-285
Effective Date: 10/11/2012
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LOT 11,TAXBLOCK 1586 (Continued) S113452885
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 12DCP156Y
Ulurp Number: 120294ZMK
Zoning Map No: 12d 13b 16c 17a
Description: Air Quality - HVAC fuel limited to natural gas
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Al4 LOT 6, TAXBLOCK 1586 NY E DESIGNATION  S113453232
WNW 1086 MYRTLE AVENUE N/A
<1/8 KINGS (County), NY 11206
0.006 mi.
33 ft. Site 14 of 25 in cluster A
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Higher Tax Lot(s): 6
Tax Block: 1586
Actual: Borough Code: BK
76 ft. E-No: E-285
Effective Date: 10/11/2012
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 12DCP156Y
Ulurp Number: 120294ZMK
Zoning Map No: 12d 13b 16c 17a
Description: Air Quality - HVAC fuel limited to natural gas
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
A15 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S116296992
Sw 359 VERNON AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11206
0.012 mi.
65 ft. Site 15 of 25 in cluster A
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Higher EPA ID: NYP004484143
Country: USA
Actual: Location Address 1. 359 VERNON AVE
79 ft.

Location Address 2:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

SB9811
BROOKLYN
NY

11206

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S116296992
Mailing Info:
Name: CON EDISON
Contact: CON EDISON
Address: 4 IRVING ST
Address 2: 15TH ST
City/State/Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10003
Country: USA
Phone: Not reported
Manifest:
Document ID: Not reported
Manifest Status: Not reported
Transl State ID: NJD003812047
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 03/31/2014
Transl Recv Date: 03/31/2014
Trans2 Recv Date: Not reported
TSD Site Recv Date: 03/31/2014
Part A Recv Date: Not reported
Part B Recv Date: Not reported
Generator EPA ID: NYP004484143
Transl EPA ID: Not reported
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NJD991291105
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 50
Units: G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Year: 2014
Manifest Tracking Num: 002407011GBF
Import Ind: N
Export Ind: N
Discr Quantity Ind: N
Discr Type Ind: N
Discr Residue Ind: N
Discr Partial Reject Ind: N
Discr Full Reject Ind: N
Manifest Ref Num: Not reported
Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not reported
Alt Fac Sign Date: Not reported
Mgmt Method Type Code: H110
Al6 CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 9811 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1016973864
SW 359 VERNON AVE NY MANIFEST NYP004476727
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11206
0.012 mi.
65 ft. Site 16 of 25 in cluster A
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 04/30/2014
Facility name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 9811
?gtfual: Facility address: 359 VERNON AVE
1.

BROOKLYN, NY 11206
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Handler Activities Summary:

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 9811 (Continued)

NYP004476727
IRVING PL, 15TH FL NE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
THOMAS TEELING
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(212) 460-3770

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

1016973864

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 03/31/2014

Site name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

NY MANIFEST:
EPA ID:
Country:
Location Address 1:
Location Address 2:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:
Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 9811
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

No violations found

NYP004476727

USA

359 VERNON AVE
SERVICE BOX # 9811
BROOKLYN

NY

11206

Not reported

CON EDISON

TOM TEELING

4 IRVING PLACE 15TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10003

USA

212-460-3770
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 9811 (Continued) 1016973864
Document ID: Not reported
Manifest Status: Not reported
Transl State ID: NJD003812047
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 03/24/2014
Transl Recv Date: 03/24/2014
Trans2 Recv Date: Not reported
TSD Site Recv Date: 03/24/2014
Part A Recv Date: Not reported
Part B Recv Date: Not reported
Generator EPA ID: NYP004476727
Transl EPA ID: Not reported
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NJD991291105
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 50
Units: G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Year: 2014
Manifest Tracking Num: 002406372GBF
Import Ind: N
Export Ind: N
Discr Quantity Ind: N
Discr Type Ind: N
Discr Residue Ind: N
Discr Partial Reject Ind: N
Discr Full Reject Ind: N
Manifest Ref Num: Not reported
Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not reported
Alt Fac Sign Date: Not reported
Mgmt Method Type Code: H110
B17 FIVE STAR TRANSMISSION, INC. NY AST A100294021
WNW 1123 MYRTLE AVENUE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11206
0.015 mi.
80 ft. Site 1 of 13 in cluster B
Relative: AST:
Higher Region: STATE
DEC Region: 2
Actual: Site Status: Active
76 ft. Facility Id: 2-609951
Program Type: PBS
UTM X: 589920.74155000004
UTM Y: 4505665.03039
Expiration Date: 05/27/2010
Site Type: Auto Service/Repair (No Gasoline Sales)

Affiliation Records:
Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

346667

Facility Owner
CARLO BEAVOIR
MANAGER

JEAN JOSEPH
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FIVE STAR TRANSMISSION, INC. (Continued) A100294021

Address1:
Address2:
City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:

27 FAIRDALE DRIVE

Not reported
BRENTWOOD
NY

11717

001

(718) 284-9589
Not reported
Not reported
NRLOMBAR
5/27/2005

346667
Mail Contact

FIVE STAR TRANSMISSION

Not reported
JEAN JOSEPH

1123 MYRTLE AVENUE

Not reported
BROOKLYN
NY

11206

001

(718) 284-9589
Not reported
Not reported
NRLOMBAR
5/27/2005

346667
On-Site Operator

FIVE STAR TRANSMISSION, INC.

Not reported
JEAN JOSEPH
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
001

(718) 453-5051
Not reported
Not reported
NRLOMBAR
5/27/2005

346667
Emergency Contact
CARLO BEAVOIR
Not reported
JEAN JOSEPH
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FIVE STAR TRANSMISSION, INC. (Continued) A100294021
Phone: (718) 284-9589
EMail: Not reported
Fax Number: Not reported
Modified By: NRLOMBAR
Date Last Modified: 5/27/2005
Tank Info:
Tank Number: 001
Tank Id: 206566
Material Code: 0022
Common Name of Substance:  Waste Oil/Used Oil
Equipment Records:
EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None
101 - Overfill - Float Vent Valve
A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None
D00 - Pipe Type - No Piping
GO01 - Tank Secondary Containment - Diking (Aboveground)
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
HO2 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Manual Monitoring
LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None
BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
KO1 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
Tank Location: 3
Tank Type: Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
Tank Status: In Service
Pipe Model: Not reported
Install Date: 05/11/1980
Capacity Gallons: 275
Tightness Test Method: NN
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Date Tank Closed: Not reported
Register: True
Modified By: NRLOMBAR
Last Modified: 05/27/2005
Material Name: waste oil/used oil
B18 LOT 39,TAXBLOCK 1584 NY E DESIGNATION  S113453136
WNW 1123 MYRTLE AVENUE N/A
<1/8 KINGS (County), NY
0.015 mi.
80 ft. Site 2 of 13 in cluster B
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Higher Tax Lot(s): 39
Tax Block: 1584
Actual: Borough Code: Not reported
76 ft. E-No: E-285
Effective Date: 10/11/2012
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 12DCP156Y
Ulurp Number: 120294ZMK

Zoning Map No:

12d 13b 16c 17a
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LOT 39,TAXBLOCK 1584 (Continued) S113453136
Description: Exhaust stack location limitations
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Air Quality - HVAC fuel limited to natural gas
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
B19 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015161758
WNW 1123 MYRTLE AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11206
0.015 mi.
80 ft. Site 3 of 13 in cluster B
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Higher Name: NAZ TRANSMISSION & AUTO REPRS INCORPORATED
Year: 1999
Actual: Address: 1123 MYRTLE AVE
76 ft.
Name: NAZ TRANSMISSION & AUTO REPRS INCORPORATED
Year: 2000
Address: 1123 MYRTLE AVE
Name: FIVE STARS TRANSMISSION INC
Year: 2001
Address: 1123 MYRTLE AVE
Name: NAZ TRANSMISSION & AUTO REPRS
Year: 2002
Address: 1123 MYRTLE AVE
Name: NAZ TRANSMISSION & AUTO RPR INC
Year: 2003
Address: 1123 MYRTLE AVE
A20 PRIVATE PARKING AREA NY LTANKS S104277038
SW 358-374 VERNON AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.017 mi.
92 ft. Site 17 of 25 in cluster A
Relative: LTANKS:
Higher Site ID: 195217
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9711963 / 7/14/1999
Actual: Spill Date: 1/6/1998
79 ft. Spill Cause: Tank Failure
Spill Source: Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Spill Class: Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Standard: False
SWIS: 2401
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PRIVATE PARKING AREA (Continued) S104277038
Investigator: MCTIBBE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1/26/1998
CID: 323
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Notifier: Other
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty:  False
UST Involvement: True
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 1/26/1998
Spill Record Last Update: 12/23/1999
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: UNKNOWN
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller City,St,Zip: NY
Spiller County: 999
Spiller Contact: RICHARD 1220

Spiller Phone:
Spiller Extention:
DEC Region:
DER Facility ID:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

(516) 674-3889

Not reported
2
162661

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

"TIBBE"FORMER PARKING GARAGE. GAS AND FUEL OIL TANKS. CONTAMINATION
AROUND TANKS.SEE FILE.
SOIL CONTAMINATION WAS FOUND DURING EXCAVATION OF TANK. POSS 40-50
YARDS OF IMPACTED SOIL. AUTHORIZATION HAS BEEN GIVEN FOR THE TANK

REMOVAL.

195217
1054671

01

326594
0009
gasoline

Not reported
Petroleum

0

Gallons

No

Not reported
False
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

A21 LOT 14, TAXBLOCK 1586 NY E DESIGNATION  S113452923
ENE 1102 MYRTLE AVENUE N/A
<1/8 KINGS (County), NY 11206
0.020 mi.
107 ft. Site 18 of 25 in cluster A
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Lower Tax Lot(s): 14
Tax Block: 1586
Actual: Borough Code: BK
69 ft. E-No: E-285
Effective Date: 10/11/2012
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 12DCP156Y
Ulurp Number: 120294ZMK

Zoning Map No: 12d 13b 16¢c 17a

Description:
Lot Remediation Date:

Air Quality - HVAC fuel limited to natural gas
Not reported

Description:

Lot Remediation Date:

Description:

Lot Remediation Date:

Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol
Not reported

Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Not reported

A22 CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 10397 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1016961112
NE 1131 MYRTLE AVE NY MANIFEST NYP004335899
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11206

0.022 mi.

115 ft. Site 19 of 25 in cluster A

Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:

Lower Date form received by agency: 08/26/2013

Facility name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 10397
Actual: Facility address: 1131 MYRTLE AVE
69 ft. BROOKLYN, NY 11206
EPA ID: NYP004335899
Mailing address: IRVING PL, RM 828
NEW YORK, NY 10003
ANTHONY SIGNORE
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone: (718) 666-4714

Contact email: Not reported

EPA Region: 02

Classification: Non-Generator

Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 10397 (Continued)

Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 07/26/2013

Site name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

NY MANIFEST:

EPA ID:

Country:

Location Address 1:
Location Address 2:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:

Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 10397

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

No violations found

NYP004335899

USA

OPP 1131 MYRTLE AVE
SB #10397

BROOKLYN

NY

11206

Not reported

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

4 IRVING PLACE 15TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10003

USA

212-460-3770

Not reported

Not reported
NJD003812047

Not reported

07/26/2013

07/26/2013

Not reported

07/29/2013

Not reported

Not reported
NYP004335899

Not reported

Not reported
NJD991291105

Not reported

250

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
1

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1
2013

1016961112
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 10397 (Continued) 1016961112
Manifest Tracking Num: 002085751GBF
Import Ind: N
Export Ind: N
Discr Quantity Ind: N
Discr Type Ind: N
Discr Residue Ind: N
Discr Partial Reject Ind: N
Discr Full Reject Ind: N
Manifest Ref Num: Not reported
Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not reported
Alt Fac Sign Date: Not reported
Mgmt Method Type Code: H110
Cc23 GODFREY RESIDENCE NY Spills  S110242786
Sw 356 VERNON AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.022 mi.
116 ft. Site 1 of 7in cluster C
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0912589
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 374383
79 ft. Site ID: 425489
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 3/3/2010
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0912589 / 3/3/2010
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 2401
Investigator: smsanges
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 3/3/2010
CID: Not reported
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Private Dwelling
Spill Notifier: Other
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0

Date Entered In Computer: ~ 3/3/2010
Spill Record Last Update: 3/3/2010

Spiller Name: JOHN GODFREY

Spiller Company: JOHN GODFREY

Spiller Address: 356 VERNON AVE

Spiller City,St,Zip: BROOKLYN, NY

Spiller Company: 999

Contact Name: JOHN GODFREY

Contact Phone: (718) 452-4162

DEC Memo: Sangesland spoke to homeowner and Petro tech on site.Tech said this

is a new Petro account and they were servicing the boiler and
installing a new suction line to bring it into "Petro Standards".

Tech says there is no current leak, only staining on the cement floor
in front of the boiler which looks like a surface leak from a long
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GODFREY RESIDENCE (Continued) S110242786
time ago. Petro Tech says there does not appear to be any problem
besides the oil stain on the cement floor which looks very old.Spill
Closed
Remarks: staining on the floor, petro tech
Material:
Site ID: 425489
Operable Unit ID: 1181208
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2175276
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 fuel ol
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: Not reported
Units: Gallons
Recovered: Not reported
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
A24 CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 10398 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1016961111
ENE 1135 MYRTLE AVE NY MANIFEST NYP004335881
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11206
0.023 mi.
123 ft. Site 20 of 25 in cluster A
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 08/26/2013
Facility name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 10398
Actual: Facility address: 1135 MYRTLE AVE
69 ft. BROOKLYN, NY 11206
EPA ID: NYP004335881
Mailing address: IRVING PL, RM 828
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Contact: ANTHONY SIGNORE
Contact address: Not reported
Not reported
Contact country: Not reported
Contact telephone: (718) 666-4714
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 02
Classification: Non-Generator
Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 10398 (Continued)

Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 07/26/2013

Site name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

NY MANIFEST:

EPA ID:

Country:

Location Address 1:
Location Address 2:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:

Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 10398

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

No violations found

NYP004335881

USA

OPP 1135 MYRTLE AVE
SB #10398

BROOKLYN

NY

11206

Not reported

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

4 IRVING PLACE 15TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10003

USA

212-460-3770

Not reported

Not reported
NJD003812047

Not reported

07/26/2013

07/26/2013

Not reported

07/29/2013

Not reported

Not reported
NYP004335881

Not reported

Not reported
NJD991291105

Not reported

150

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
1

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1
2013
002085750GBF

1016961111
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 10398 (Continued) 1016961111
Import Ind: N
Export Ind: N
Discr Quantity Ind: N
Discr Type Ind: N
Discr Residue Ind: N
Discr Partial Reject Ind: N
Discr Full Reject Ind: N
Manifest Ref Num: Not reported
Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not reported
Alt Fac Sign Date: Not reported
Mgmt Method Type Code: H110
A25 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015164701
ENE 1135 MYRTLE AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11206
0.023 mi.
123 ft. Site 21 of 25 in cluster A
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: TONYS AUTO REPAIR
Year: 2005
Actual: Address: 1135 MYRTLE AVE
69 ft.
Name: TONYS AUTO REPAIR
Year: 2008
Address: 1135 MYRTLE AVE
Name: TONY AUTO REPAIR
Year: 2010
Address: 1135 MYRTLE AVE
A26 LOT 24,TAXBLOCK 1586 NY E DESIGNATION S113453028
ENE 1116 MYRTLE AVENUE N/A
<1/8 KINGS (County), NY
0.023 mi.
124 ft. Site 22 of 25 in cluster A
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Lower Tax Lot(s): 24
Tax Block: 1586
Actual: Borough Code: Not reported
69 ft. E-No: E-285
Effective Date: 10/11/2012
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 12DCP156Y
Ulurp Number: 120294ZMK

Zoning Map No:

Description:
Lot Remediation Date:

Description:
Lot Remediation Date:

Description:
Lot Remediation Date:

12d 13b 16¢c 17a

Air Quality - HVAC fuel limited to natural gas
Not reported

Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase |l Testing Protocol
Not reported

Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
B27 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015154972
West 1105 MYRTLE AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11206
0.024 mi.
129 ft. Site 4 of 13 in cluster B
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Higher Name: ALLSTAR AUTO BODY STORE FRONT
Year: 1999
Actual: Address: 1105 MYRTLE AVE
79 ft.
Name: ANIBALS AUTOBODY SHOP
Year: 2000
Address: 1105 MYRTLE AVE
Name: ANIBALS AUTOBODY SHOP
Year: 2004
Address: 1105 MYRTLE AVE
Name: ANIBALS AUTOBODY SHOP
Year: 2007
Address: 1105 MYRTLE AVE
Name: J & R BODY SHOP CORP
Year: 2011
Address: 1105 MYRTLE AVE
Name: J & R BODY SHOP CORP
Year: 2012
Address: 1105 MYRTLE AVE
A28 CON EDISON - SERVICE BOX 10399 RCRA-LQG 1016961107
ENE 1120 MYRTLE AVE NY MANIFEST NYP004335832
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11206
0.024 mi.
129 ft. Site 23 of 25 in cluster A
Relative: RCRA-LQG:
Lower Date form received by agency: 03/27/2014
Facility name: CON EDISON - SERVICE BOX 10399
ggtfual: Facility address: 1120 MYRTLE AVE
1.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:

Contact telephone:

Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

BROOKLYN, NY 11206

NYP004335832

IRVING PLACE, 15TH FL NE

NEW YORK, NY 10003

DENNIS HUACON

IRVING PLACE, 15TH FL NE

NEW YORK, NY 10003

us

(212) 460-2757

HUACOND@CONED.COM

02

Large Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any
calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CON EDISON - SERVICE BOX 10399 (Continued)

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less

of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
100 kg of that material at any time

CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NY, INC.
IRVING PLACE

NEW YORK, NY 10003

us

Not reported

Private

Operator

07/26/2013

Not reported

CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NY, INC.
IRVING PLACE

NEW YORK, NY 10003

us

Not reported

Private

Owner

07/26/2013

Not reported

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Waste code: D008
Waste name: LEAD

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 08/26/2013

Site name:
Classification:

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 10399
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 07/26/2013

Site name:
Classification:

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 10399
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

1016961107
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON - SERVICE BOX 10399 (Continued)

Violation Status:

NY MANIFEST:

EPA ID:

Country:

Location Address 1:
Location Address 2:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:

Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

No violations found

NYP004335832
USA

1120 MYRTLE AVE
Not reported
BROOKLYN

NY

11206

Not reported

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

4 IRVING PLACE 15TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10003

USA

212-460-3770

Not reported

Not reported
NJD003812047

Not reported

07/26/2013

07/26/2013

Not reported

07/29/2013

Not reported

Not reported
NYP004335832

Not reported

Not reported
NJD991291105

Not reported

300

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
1

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1
2013
002085753GBF

2Z22Z2Z22Z2

P4

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H110

1016961107
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A29 LOT 27,TAXBLOCK 1586 NY E DESIGNATION  S113453042
ENE 1122 MYRTLE AVENUE N/A
<1/8 KINGS (County), NY
0.025 mi.
131 ft. Site 24 of 25 in cluster A
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Lower Tax Lot(s): 27
Tax Block: 1586
Actual: Borough Code: Not reported
69 ft. E-No: E-285
Effective Date: 10/11/2012
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 12DCP156Y
Ulurp Number: 120294ZMK
Zoning Map No: 12d 13b 16¢c 17a
Description: Air Quality - HVAC fuel limited to natural gas
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
A30 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S117314086
NNE 937 BROADWAY N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11206
0.026 mi.
136 ft. Site 25 of 25 in cluster A
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Lower EPA ID: NYP004611208
Country: USA
Actual: Location Address 1: 937 BROADWAY
69 ft. Location Address 2:

Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:
Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:

STRUCTURE 15685
BROOKLYN

NY

11206

Not reported

CON EDISON
TOM TEELING

4 IRVING PLACE 15TH FLOOR

NEW YORK, NY 10003
USA
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
NJD003812047
Not reported
07/29/2014
07/29/2014

Not reported
07/31/2014
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S117314086
Part A Recv Date: Not reported
Part B Recv Date: Not reported
Generator EPA ID: NYP004611208
Transl EPA ID: Not reported
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NJD991291105
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 50
Units: G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Year: 2014
Manifest Tracking Num: 002615437GBF
Import Ind: N
Export Ind: N
Discr Quantity Ind: N
Discr Type Ind: N
Discr Residue Ind: N
Discr Partial Reject Ind: N
Discr Full Reject Ind: N
Manifest Ref Num: Not reported
Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not reported
Alt Fac Sign Date: Not reported
Mgmt Method Type Code: H110
D31 CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 10408 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1016961108
ENE 1126 MYRTLE AVE NY MANIFEST NYP004335857
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11206
0.026 mi.
137 ft. Site 1 of 19 in cluster D
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 08/26/2013
Facility name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 10408
égtfuali Facility address: 1126 MYRTLE AVE
t.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Handler Activities Summary:

BROOKLYN, NY 11206
NYP004335857
IRVING PL, RM 828
NEW YORK, NY 10003
ANTHONY SIGNORE
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(718) 666-4714

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 10408 (Continued)

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 07/26/2013

Site name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

NY MANIFEST:

EPA ID:

Country:

Location Address 1:
Location Address 2:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:

Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 10408

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

No violations found

NYP004335857
USA

1128 MYRTLE AVE
SB #10408
BROOKLYN

NY

11206

Not reported

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

4 IRVING PLACE 15TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10003

USA

212-460-3770

Not reported

Not reported
NJD003812047

Not reported

07/26/2013

07/26/2013

Not reported

07/29/2013

Not reported

Not reported
NYP004335857

Not reported

Not reported
NJD991291105

Not reported

250

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
1

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

1016961108
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 10408 (Continued) 1016961108
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Year: 2013
Manifest Tracking Num: 002085752GBF
Import Ind: N
Export Ind: N
Discr Quantity Ind: N
Discr Type Ind: N
Discr Residue Ind: N
Discr Partial Reject Ind: N
Discr Full Reject Ind: N
Manifest Ref Num: Not reported
Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not reported
Alt Fac Sign Date: Not reported
Mgmt Method Type Code: H110
D32 CRYSTAL CLEANERS RCRA-CESQG 1001233299
ENE 1128 MYRTLE AVE US AIRS NYR000064832
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11206 NY MANIFEST
0.026 mi.
139 ft. Site 2 of 19 in cluster D
Relative: RCRA-CESQG:
Lower Date form received by agency:01/01/2007
Facility name: CRYSTAL CLEANERS
égtfuali Facility address: 1128 MYRTLE AVE
t.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

BROOKLYN, NY 11206

NYR000064832

MYRTLE AVE

BROOKLYN, NY 11206

HYUN RIM

MYRTLE AVE

BROOKLYN, NY 11206

us

(718) 573-5531

Not reported

02

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste

YOOK ENTERPRISE
1128 MYRTLE AVE
BROOKLYN, NY 11206
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CRYSTAL CLEANERS (Continued) 1001233299

Owner/operator country: us
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Private
Operator
Not reported
Not reported

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country: us
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006
Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency: 12/18/1998
Site name:
Classification:

(718) 573-5531

YOOK ENTERPRISE
1128 MYRTLE AVE
BROOKLYN,

NY 11206

(718) 573-5531

CRYSTAL CLEANERS
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

CRYSTAL CLEANERS
Small Quantity Generator

Waste code: D000

Waste name: Not Defined

Waste code: D007

Waste name: CHROMIUM

Waste code: D008

Waste name: LEAD

Waste code: D039

Waste name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
Waste code: D040
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CRYSTAL CLEANERS (Continued) 1001233299

Waste name:

Violation Status:

AIRS (AFS):

Airs Minor Details:

EPA plant ID:
Plant name:
Plant address:

County:

Region code:

Dunn & Bradst #:

Air quality cntrl region:
Sic code:

Sic code desc:

North Am. industrial classf:

NAIC code description:
Default compliance status:
Default classification:
Govt facility:

Current HPV:

TRICHLORETHYLENE

No violations found

110006816099

NEW CRYSTAL CLEANERS

1128 MYRTLE AVENUE

BROOKLYN, NY 112065908

KINGS

02

Not reported

043

7216

DRYCLEANING PLANTS, EXCEPT RUG

812320

Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)
IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
POTENTIAL UNCONTROLLED EMISSIONS < 100 TONS/YEAR

ALL OTHER FACILITIES NOT OWNED OR OPERATED BY A FEDERAL, STATE, OR

LOCAL GOVERNMENT
Not reported

Compliance and Enforcement Major Issues:

Air program:
National action type:
Date achieved:
Penalty amount:

Air program:
National action type:
Date achieved:
Penalty amount:

Air program:
National action type:
Date achieved:
Penalty amount:

Air program:
National action type:
Date achieved:
Penalty amount:

Air program:
National action type:
Date achieved:
Penalty amount:

Air program:
National action type:
Date achieved:
Penalty amount:

SIP SOURCE
Not reported
00000

Not reported

SIP SOURCE
Not reported
00000

Not reported

SIP SOURCE
Not reported
00000

Not reported

SIP SOURCE
Not reported
00000

Not reported

SIP SOURCE
Not reported
00000

Not reported

SIP SOURCE
Not reported
00000

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Air program:
National action type:
Date achieved:
Penalty amount:

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

State compliance status:

Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

State compliance status:

Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

CRYSTAL CLEANERS (Continued)

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Historical Compliance Minor Sources:

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1402
MACT (SECTION 63 NESHAPS)

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1401
MACT (SECTION 63 NESHAPS)

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1303
MACT (SECTION 63 NESHAPS)

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1301
MACT (SECTION 63 NESHAPS)

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1203
MACT (SECTION 63 NESHAPS)

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1202
MACT (SECTION 63 NESHAPS)

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1104
MACT (SECTION 63 NESHAPS)

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1402
SIP SOURCE

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1401
SIP SOURCE

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1303
SIP SOURCE

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1301
SIP SOURCE

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1204
SIP SOURCE

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1202
SIP SOURCE

1001233299
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CRYSTAL CLEANERS (Continued) 1001233299

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1104
SIP SOURCE

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1403
MACT (SECTION 63 NESHAPS)

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1304
MACT (SECTION 63 NESHAPS)

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1302
MACT (SECTION 63 NESHAPS)

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1204
MACT (SECTION 63 NESHAPS)

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1201
MACT (SECTION 63 NESHAPS)

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1403
SIP SOURCE

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1304
SIP SOURCE

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1302
SIP SOURCE

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1203
SIP SOURCE

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1201
SIP SOURCE

Compliance & Violation Data by Minor Sources:

Air program code:

Plant air program pollutant:
Default pollutant classification:
Def. poll. compliance status:
Def. attainment/non attnmnt:

Repeat violator date:
Turnover compliance:

Air program code:

Plant air program pollutant:
Default pollutant classification:
Def. poll. compliance status:

MACT (SECTION 63 NESHAPS)
Not reported

POTENTIAL UNCONTROLLED EMISSIONS < 100 TONS/YEAR

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
ATTAINMENT AREA FOR GIVEN POLLUTANT

Not reported

Not reported

SIP SOURCE
Not reported

POTENTIAL UNCONTROLLED EMISSIONS < 100 TONS/YEAR

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CRYSTAL CLEANERS (Continued)

ATTAINMENT AREA FOR GIVEN POLLUTANT
Not reported
Not reported

1001233299

Def. attainment/non atthmnt:
Repeat violator date:
Turnover compliance:

Air program code: MACT (SECTION 63 NESHAPS)

Plant air program pollutant: ~ Not reported

Default pollutant classification: POTENTIAL UNCONTROLLED EMISSIONS < 100 TONS/YEAR
Def. poll. compliance status: IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS

Def. attainment/non atthmnt: ATTAINMENT AREA FOR GIVEN POLLUTANT

Repeat violator date: Not reported

Turnover compliance: Not reported

Air program code: MACT (SECTION 63 NESHAPS)

Plant air program pollutant:  Not reported

Default pollutant classification: POTENTIAL UNCONTROLLED EMISSIONS < 100 TONS/YEAR
Def. poll. compliance status: IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS

Def. attainment/non attnmnt: UNCLASSIFIED

Repeat violator date:
Turnover compliance:

Not reported
Not reported

NY MANIFEST:
EPA ID: NYR000064832
Country: USA

Location Address 1:
Location Address 2:

1128 MYRTLE AVE
Not reported

Location City: BROOKLYN
Location State: NY
Location Zip Code: 11206

Location Zip Code 4:

Not reported

Mailing Info:
Name: CRYSTAL CLNRS
Contact: HYUN S RIM
Address: 1128 MYRTLE AVE
City/State/Zip: BROOKLYN, NY 11206
Country: USA
Phone: 718-573-5531
Manifest:
Document ID: NYC6550132
Manifest Status: Not reported
Transl State ID: GF1411NY
Trans2 State ID: MO001
Generator Ship Date: 11/08/2001
Transl Recv Date: 11/08/2001
Trans2 Recv Date: 11/16/2001
TSD Site Recv Date: 11/17/2001

Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:

Not reported
Not reported

Generator EPA ID: NYR000064832

Transl EPA ID: SCR000075150

Trans2 EPA ID: MOD095038998

TSDF ID: OHD980587364

Waste Code: F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
Quantity: 00390

Units: P - Pounds
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CRYSTAL CLEANERS (Continued) 1001233299
Number of Containers: 002
Container Type: DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
Specific Gravity: 01.00
Year: 2001
Document ID: NYC6841967
Manifest Status: Not reported
Transl State ID: NYGF1411
Trans2 State ID: NJT854MW
Generator Ship Date: 09/05/2002
Transl Recv Date: 09/05/2002
Trans2 Recv Date: 09/13/2002
TSD Site Recv Date: 09/13/2002
Part A Recv Date: Not reported
Part B Recv Date: Not reported
Generator EPA ID: NYR000064832
Transl1 EPA ID: SCR000075150
Trans2 EPA ID: NJD071629976
TSDF ID: OHD980587364
Waste Code: F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
Quantity: 00390
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 002
Container Type: DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
Specific Gravity: 01.00
Year: 2002
Document ID: NYC6715438
Manifest Status: Not reported
Transl State ID: NJXAB6362
Trans2 State ID: NJ044
Generator Ship Date: 04/22/2002
Transl Recv Date: 04/22/2002
Trans2 Recv Date: 04/26/2002
TSD Site Recv Date: 04/29/2002
Part A Recv Date: Not reported
Part B Recv Date: Not reported
Generator EPA ID: NYR000064832
Transl1 EPA ID: SCR000075150
Trans2 EPA ID: NJD071679976
TSDF ID: OHD980587364
Waste Code: F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
Quantity: 00390
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 002
Container Type: DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
Specific Gravity: 01.00
Year: 2002
Document ID: NYC5812762

Manifest Status:

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CRYSTAL CLEANERS (Continued)

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:

NYCGF1411

T162VWNJ

03/08/2001

03/08/2001

03/13/2001

03/16/2001

Not reported

Not reported

NYR000064832

SCR000075150

SCR000074591

OHD980587364

F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
00390

P - Pounds

002

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
01.00

2001

NYC6431567

Not reported

NYCGF1411

Not reported

06/11/2001

06/11/2001

Not reported

06/15/2001

Not reported

Not reported

NYR000064832

SCR000075150

Not reported

OHD980587364

F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
00060

P - Pounds

001

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
01.00

F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
00390

P - Pounds

002

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
01.00

2001

NYC5966864
Not reported
NYLP3931
T162VW

1001233299
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CRYSTAL CLEANERS (Continued)

Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:

11/01/1999

11/01/1999

11/03/1999

11/05/1999

Not reported

Not reported

NYR000064832

1LD984908202

SCD987574647

OHD980587364

F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
00195

P - Pounds

001

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
01.00

1999

NYC5757120

Not reported

NYCGF1411

Not reported

08/17/2000

08/17/2000

08/22/2000

08/25/2000

Not reported

Not reported

NYR000064832

SCR000075150

SCR000074591

OHD980587364

F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
00060

P - Pounds

001

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
01.00

F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
00390

P - Pounds

002

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
01.00

2000

NYC5827331
Not reported
NYCGF1411
NJ044
12/05/2000
12/05/2000

1001233299
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CRYSTAL CLEANERS (Continued)

Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:

12/08/2000

12/12/2000

Not reported

Not reported

NYR000064832

SCR000075150

NJD071629976

OHD980587364

F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
00195

P - Pounds

001

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
01.00

2000

NYC5096340

Not reported

NYEH2705

1234HAOH

02/21/2000

02/21/2000

02/23/2000

02/26/2000

Not reported

Not reported

NYR000064832

1LD984908202

SCR000074591

OHD980587364

F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
00390

P - Pounds

002

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
01.00

2000

NYC5639354
Not reported
NYLP3931
NJT748NY
05/18/1999
05/18/1999
05/20/1999
05/25/1999

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000064832
1LD984908202
SCD987574647
OHD980587364
F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV

1001233299
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CRYSTAL CLEANERS (Continued) 1001233299
Quantity: 00195
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 001
Container Type: DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
Specific Gravity: 01.00
Year: 1999
Document ID: NYG5365332
Manifest Status: Not reported
Transl State ID: NJD000564906
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 06/20/2005
Transl Recv Date: 06/20/2005
Trans2 Recv Date: Not reported
TSD Site Recv Date: 06/23/2005
Part A Recv Date: Not reported
Part B Recv Date: Not reported
Generator EPA ID: NYR000064832
Transl EPA ID: NJ420
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NJD000564906
Waste Code: F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
Quantity: 00260
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 002
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 01.00
Year: 2005
D33 NEW CRYSTAL CLEANERS NY DRYCLEANERS S110247410
ENE 1128 MYRTLE AVENUE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11206
0.026 mi.
139 ft. Site 3 of 19 in cluster D
Relative: DRYCLEANERS:
Lower Facility ID: 2-6104-00560
Phone Number: 718-573-5531
Actual: Region: Not reported
69 ft. N/A

Registration Effective Date:
Inspection Date:

Install Date:

Drop Shop:

Shutdown:

Alternate Solvent:

Current Business:

07MAY25

98/06

Not reported
Not reported
WATER BASED
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
D34 LOT 31,TAXBLOCK 1586 NY E DESIGNATION S113453071
ENE 1128 MYRTLE AVENUE N/A
<1/8 KINGS (County), NY
0.026 mi.
139 ft. Site 4 of 19 in cluster D
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Lower Tax Lot(s): 31
Tax Block: 1586
Actual: Borough Code: Not reported
69 ft. E-No: E-285
Effective Date: 10/11/2012
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 12DCP156Y
Ulurp Number: 120294ZMK
Zoning Map No: 12d 13b 16¢c 17a
Description: Air Quality - HVAC fuel limited to natural gas
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
D35 EDR US Hist Cleaners 1014976968
ENE 1128 MYRTLE AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11206
0.026 mi.
139 ft. Site 5 of 19 in cluster D
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: NEW CRYSTAL CLEANER INC
Year: 2007
Actual: Address: 1128 MYRTLE AVE
69 ft.
Name: NEW CRYSTAL CLEANER INC
Year: 2008
Address: 1128 MYRTLE AVE
Name: NEW CRYSTAL CLEANER INC
Year: 2010
Address: 1128 MYRTLE AVE
Name: NEW CRYSTAL CLEANER INC
Year: 2011
Address: 1128 MYRTLE AVE
Name: NEW CRYSTAL CLEANER INC
Year: 2012
Address: 1128 MYRTLE AVE
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
D36 MTA NYCT - MYRTLE AVENUE STATION RCRA NonGen /NLR 1001197528
ENE MYRTLE AVE & BROADWAY NY MANIFEST NYRO000040956
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11221
0.028 mi.
146 ft. Site 6 of 19 in cluster D
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007
Facility name: MTA NYCT - MYRTLE AVENUE STATION

é\gtfuali Facility address: MYRTLE AVE & BROADWAY

1.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

BROOKLYN, NY 11221
NYRO000040956

COLUMBUS CIR 25TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10019

DAVID RISUENO
COLUMBUS CIR 25TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10019

us

(212) 307-5589

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

MTA NEW YORK CITY TRANSIT
10 COLUMBUS CIR 25TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10019

us

(212) 307-5589

Other

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

MTA NEW YORK CITY TRANSIT
10 COLUMBUS CIR 25TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10019

us

(212) 307-5589

Other

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MTA NYCT - MYRTLE AVENUE STATION (Continued) 1001197528
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006

Site name:
Classification:

MTA NYCT - MYRTLE AVENUE STATION
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 02/04/1998

Site name:
Classification:

NYCTA - MYRTLE AVENUE STATION
Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 06/10/1997

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:

NY MANIFEST:

EPA ID:

Country:

Location Address 1:
Location Address 2:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:

Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:

Generator Ship Date:

Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

MTA NYCT - MYRTLE AVENUE STATION
Small Quantity Generator

D000
Not Defined

D008
LEAD

No violations found

NYR000040956
USA

MYRTLE AVE
Not reported
BROOKLYN

NY

Not reported
Not reported

NYCTA

GLENN WILLIAMS

370 JAY ST - RM 809
BROOKLYN, NY 11201
USA

718-243-7267

MIA4500894
Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DEC
Not reported
Not reported
12/16/1997
12/16/1997

I

01/12/1998

I

02/09/1998
NYR000040956
NYDO046765574
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MTA NYCT - MYRTLE AVENUE STATION (Continued) 1001197528

Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Not reported

MID096963194

D008 - LEAD 5.0 MG/L TCLP
01500

P - Pounds

003

DM - Metal drums, barrels

L Landfill.

100

1997

MIA4500721

Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DEC
Not reported

Not reported

06/13/1997

06/13/1997

I

07/14/1997

11

08/11/1997

NYR000040956
NYDO046765574

Not reported

MID096963194

D008 - LEAD 5.0 MG/L TCLP
16500

P - Pounds

033

DM - Metal drums, barrels

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
100

1997

MIA4500774

Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DEC
RMGT

Not reported

08/12/1997

08/12/1997

I

09/02/1997

11

09/25/1997

NYR000040956
NYDO046765574

Not reported

MID096963194

D008 - LEAD 5.0 MG/L TCLP
08400

P - Pounds

014

DM - Metal drums, barrels

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
100

TCA4396252.2s Page 52



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MTA NYCT - MYRTLE AVENUE STATION (Continued) 1001197528
Year: 1997
D37 AFFILIATED SERVICES & RESOURCE CORP NY AST U003393912
ENE 1149 MYRTLE AVENUE NY HIST AST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11206
0.028 mi.
149 ft. Site 7 of 19 in cluster D
Relative: AST:
Lower Region: STATE
DEC Region: 2
Actual: Site Status: Active
69 ft. Facility Id: 2-347507
Program Type: PBS
UTM X: 589993.96143999998
UTM Y: 4505633.4490900002
Expiration Date: 02/17/2018
Site Type: Other
Affiliation Records:
Site Id: 17031

Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:

Facility Owner
AFFILIATED SERVICES & RESOURCES CORP.
VP/COO OPERATIONS
CHARLES MADRAY
22 CHAPEL STREET
Not reported
BROOKLYN

NY

11201

001

(718) 260-2933

Not reported

Not reported

KAKYER

3/12/2013

17031

Mail Contact

ADDICTION RESEARCH AND
Not reported

ALTON VERWAYNE
TREATMENT CORPORATION
22 CHAPEL STREET
BROOKLYN

NY

11201

001

(718) 260-2933

Not reported

Not reported

KAKYER

3/12/2013

17031

On-Site Operator

ADDICTION RESEARCH AND TREATMENT CORP.
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AFFILIATED SERVICES & RESOURCE CORP (Continued)

Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:
City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:

Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Pipe Model:

Install Date:

Capacity Gallons:
Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

AARON PHILLIPS
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
001

(718) 574-1923
Not reported
Not reported
KAKYER
3/12/2013

17031
Emergency Contact

AFFILIATED SERVICES & RESOURCES CORP.

Not reported
KURT BARNES
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
001

(718) 260-2912
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

001
33144
0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

GO03 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/o access)
104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

1

Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
In Service

Not reported
07/30/1931

1500

NN

Not reported

U003393912
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

AFFILIATED SERVICES & RESOURCE CORP (Continued)

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

HIST AST:

PBS Number:
SWIS Code:
Operator:

Facility Phone:
Facility Addr2:
Facility Type:
Emergency:
Emergency Tel:
Old PBSNO:

Date Inspected:
Inspector:

Result of Inspection:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St, Zip:
Federal ID:

Owner Tel:

Owner Type:
Owner Subtype:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Mailing Telephone:
Owner Mark:
Facility Status:

Certification Flag:
Certification Date:
Expiration:
Renew Flag:
Renew Date:
Total Capacity:
FAMT:

Facility Screen:
Owner Screen:
Tank Screen:
Dead Letter:

CBS Number:
Town or City:
County Code:
Town or City Code:
Region:

Tank ID:
Tank Location:
Tank Status:

Not reported
Not reported

True

MSBAPTIS
08/13/2013

#2 fuel oil (on-site consumption)

2-347507
6101

ADDICTION RESEARCH & TRMT CTR

(718) 574-1801

1149 MYRTLE AVENUE

OTHER

TONY MILES
(718) 260-2910
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

AFFILIATED SERVICES & RESOURCE CORP

22 CHAPEL STREET
BROOKLYN, NY 11201

Not reported
(718) 260-2908

Corporate/Commercial

Not reported

ALTON S. GIBSON, JR.

AFFILIATED SERVICES & RESOURCES CORPORATION

22 CHAPEL STREET

Not reported

BROOKLYN, NY 11201

(718) 260-2908
Second Owner

1 - Active PBS facility, i.e. total capacity of the PBS tanks is

greater than 1,100 gallons, regardless if Subpart 360-14 tanks exist

or not at the facility.
False

04/21/1998
02/17/2003

False

Not reported

1500

True

No Missing Data
No Missing Data
Minor Data Missing
False

Not reported

NEW YORK CITY
61

01

2

001
ABOVEGROUND
In Service

U003393912
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AFFILIATED SERVICES & RESOURCE CORP (Continued) U003393912
Install Date: Not reported
Capacity (Gal): 1500
Product Stored: NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OIL
Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel
Tank Internal: Not reported
Tank External: Not reported
Pipe Location: Not reported
Pipe Type: STEEL/IRON
Pipe Internal: Not reported
Pipe External: Not reported
Tank Containment: Diking
Leak Detection: 0
Overfill Protection: 4
Dispenser Method: Suction
Date Tested: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Missing Data for Tank: Minor Data Missing
Date Closed: Not reported
Test Method: Not reported
Deleted: False
Updated: False
SPDES Number: Not reported
Lat/Long: Not reported
D38 NYNEX NY MANIFEST 1009233762
ENE BROADWAY & MYRTLE AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.028 mi.
149 ft. Site 8 of 19 in cluster D
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Lower EPA ID: NYP000920314
Country: USA
Actual: Location Address 1: BROADWAY & MYRTLE AVE
69 ft. Location Address 2:

Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:
Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:

Not reported
BROOKLYN
NY

Not reported
Not reported

NYNEX

SUSHMITA BISWAS
221 E37THST

NEW YORK, NY 10016
USA

212-338-7126

MIA4133682

Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DEC

Not reported
Not reported
05/22/1995
05/22/1995
/1
06/15/1995
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
NYNEX (Continued) 1009233762
Part A Recv Date: 11
Part B Recv Date: 06/28/1995
Generator EPA ID: NYP000920314
Transl1 EPA ID: NYD046765574
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: MID096963194
Waste Code: D008 - LEAD 5.0 MG/L TCLP
Quantity: 01200
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 004
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
Handling Method: L Landfill.
Specific Gravity: 100
Year: 1995
D39 BROADWAY & MYRTLE AVE. NY Spills  S104951572
ENE BROADWAY & MYRTLE AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.028 mi.
149 ft. Site 9 of 19 in cluster D
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 0013455
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 164563
69 ft. Site ID: 197755
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 3/24/2001
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0013455 / 10/14/2004
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 2401
Investigator: MCTIBBE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 3/24/2001
CID: 404
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial Vehicle
Spill Naotifier: Responsible Party
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer:  3/24/2001
Spill Record Last Update: 10/14/2004

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
DEC Memo:

JOSEPHINE BROWN

NEW YORK CITY TRANSIT AUT

370 JAY STREET

BROOKLYN, NY 11201-

001

Not reported

Not reported

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"TIBBE"10/14/04: As per a 10/13/04 NYCT e-mail, neither OSS nor DOB
have any further information pertaining to this spill.
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BROADWAY & MYRTLE AVE. (Continued) S104951572
Remarks: fluid leaked from a bus onto the street. did not enter any sewers.
all of it was cleaned up.
Material:
Site ID: 197755
Operable Unit ID: 834949
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 540165
Material Code: 0021
Material Name: transmission fluid
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 7
Units: Gallons
Recovered: 7
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
D40 MANHOLE 10404 NY Spills  S104880555
ENE MYRTLE AV/JEFFERSON ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.028 mi.
149 ft. Site 10 of 19 in cluster D
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 0009504
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 88016
69 ft. Site ID: 98982
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 11/18/2000
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0009504 / 12/24/2001
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 2401
Investigator: OKWUOHA
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 11/18/2000
CID: 323
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Unknown
Spill Natifier: Responsible Party
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0

Date Entered In Computer: 11/18/2000
Spill Record Last Update: 12/24/2001

Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: UNKNOWN
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller City,St,Zip: NY
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MANHOLE 10404 (Continued) S104880555
Spiller Company: 999
Contact Name: SCHLAGEL
Contact Phone: (212) 580-6763
DEC Memo: Not reported
Remarks: 1/2 GALLON ON 500 GALLONS OF WATER, CLEAN UP PENDING, CON ED# 134444
Material:
Site ID: 98982
Operable Unit ID: 831784
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 543447
Material Code: 0066A
Material Name: unknown petroleum
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 1
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
D41 MANHOLE 10400 NY Spills  S104788425
ENE BROADWAY & MYRTLE AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.028 mi.
149 ft. Site 11 of 19 in cluster D
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 0005797
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 164563
69 ft. Site ID: 140884
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 8/15/2000
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0005797 / 6/2/2003
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 2401
Investigator: JHOCONNE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 8/15/2000
CID: 216
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Spill Natifier: Responsible Party

Cleanup Ceased:

Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0

8/15/2000
6/2/2003
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MANHOLE 10400 (Continued) S104788425
Spiller Company: CON EDISON
Spiller Address: 4 IRVING PLACE
Spiller City,St,Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10003
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: CHARLIE MCCARTHY
Contact Phone: (212) 580-6763
DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"O’'CONNELL"132877P. BONILLA #85959 MAINT SERV SPLICER DOING
INSPECTIONS FOUND IN MH10400 APPROX 1/2 PINT OF DIELECTRIC FLUID HAD
LEAKED FROM ACABLE JOINT ONTO 3 GALLONS OF WATER. APPEARS CONTAINED
TO STRUCTURE NO SEWERS OR WATERWAYS APPEAR AFFECTED. SAMPLETAKEN &
STOP TAG PLACED. CLEANUP PENDING TEST
RESULTS.#12255VDC.UPDATE*****#xxxisiiiix | AB SEQ# 00-07814 <1.0 PPMD
- FAULTUPDATE 8-18-00 0100 HRS SERV BUR TROUBLE SHOOTER M.BELMONTE
REPORTS JOINT IS NOT LEAKING HE REMOVED ARC PROOFINGAND FOUND NO OIL
COMING FROM JOINT. THERE IS NO D" FAULT . OIL IS COMING FROM DUCT.
LAZ #04425UPDATE : 08-FEB-2001 15:30 HRS.ENVIR OPS. D.LICHTENSTEIN
EMP# 08078 REPORTS : HOLE DOUBLE WASHED. NO SUMP FOUND. ENVIR TAG#
17830 REMOVED. CLEANUPCOMPLETE. Update- 02-09-01- Cleanup completed
by double washing structure with slix. Liquids were removed by tanker
and solids were removed by vactor . No leaking company equipment.
Incident is closed.UPSATE 1/27/03 OIL WAS REPORTED AS COMING FROM
DUCT... SOURCE OF OIL WAS NEVER FOUND....EV
Remarks: LEAK FROM A CABLE JOINT ONE HALF PINT ON TOP OF 3 GALLONS OF WATER
THEY WILL CLEAN PENDING RESULTS CON EDISON REF # 132877
Material:
Site ID: 140884
Operable Unit ID: 826781
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 546941
Material Code: 0541A
Material Name: dielectric fluid
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 1
Units: Gallons
Recovered: Yes
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
D42 NYNEX NY MANIFEST 1009234149
ENE MYRTLE AVE & BROADWAY N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11201
0.028 mi.
149 ft. Site 12 of 19 in cluster D
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Lower EPA ID: NYP000926154
Country: USA
Actual: Location Address 1: MYRTLE AVE & BROADWAY
69 ft. Location Address 2:

Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip Code:

Not reported
BROOKLYN
NY

11201
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NYNEX (Continued) 1009234149
Location Zip Code 4: Not reported
Mailing Info:
Name: NYNEX
Contact: GREGORY J MUSIAL
Address: 221 EAST 37TH STREET
City/State/Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10016
Country: USA
Phone: 212-338-7126
Manifest:
Document ID: MIA4134172
Manifest Status: Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DEC
Transl State ID: Not reported
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 07/09/1996
Transl Recv Date: 07/09/1996
Trans2 Recv Date: I/
TSD Site Recv Date: 07/26/1996
Part A Recv Date: 11
Part B Recv Date: 08/16/1996
Generator EPA ID: NYP000926154
Transl EPA ID: NYD010951986
Trans2 EPA ID: NYDO046765574
TSDF ID: MID096963194
Waste Code: D008 - LEAD 5.0 MG/L TCLP
Quantity: 02400
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 006
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 100
Year: 1996
D43 MANHOLE 10404 NY Spills  S104789071
ENE SW MYRTLE/BROADWAY N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.029 mi.
152 ft. Site 13 of 19 in cluster D
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 0006584
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 125489
69 ft. Site ID: 147415
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 9/3/2000
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0006584 / 11/23/2001
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 2401
Investigator: KMFOLEY
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 9/3/2000
CID: 398
Water Affected: Not reported
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MANHOLE 10404 (Continued) S104789071
Spill Source: Unknown
Spill Notifier: Local Agency
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 9/3/2000
Spill Record Last Update: 11/23/2001
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: UNKNOWN
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller City,St,Zip: ZZ -
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: STEVE ROMERO
Contact Phone: (212) 580-6763
DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"FOLEY"Con Ed e2mis #133174 Notes:9-3-00 1qt oily substance on 30gal
water in manhole. Sample returned <1ppm PCB. Cleanup completed by
double washing with slix. Liquids removed by tanker, solids by
vactor. No leaking equipment. No sump.
Remarks: QUART OF OIL ON 30 GALS OF WATER. CON ED 133174. NO CALL BACK NEEDED.
Material:
Site ID: 147415
Operable Unit ID: 829412
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 547694
Material Code: 0066A
Material Name: unknown petroleum
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 1
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
E44 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S117058810
ESE 390 VERNON AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11206
0.032 mi.
168 ft. Site 1 of 8 in cluster E
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Lower EPA ID: NYP004509477
Country: USA
Actual: Location Address 1: F/O 390 VERNON AVE
71ft. Location Address 2: SB9818

Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

BROOKLYN
NY

11201

Not reported
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S117058810
Mailing Info:
Name: CON EDISON
Contact: CON EDISON
Address: 4 IRVING PL
Address 2: 15TH ST
City/State/Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10003
Country: USA
Phone: Not reported
Manifest:
Document ID: Not reported
Manifest Status: Not reported
Transl State ID: NJD003812047
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 04/23/2014
Transl Recv Date: 04/23/2014
Trans2 Recv Date: Not reported
TSD Site Recv Date: 04/24/2014
Part A Recv Date: Not reported
Part B Recv Date: Not reported
Generator EPA ID: NYP004509477
Transl EPA ID: Not reported
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NJD991291105
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 100
Units: G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Year: 2014
Manifest Tracking Num: 002418100GBF
Import Ind: N
Export Ind: N
Discr Quantity Ind: N
Discr Type Ind: N
Discr Residue Ind: N
Discr Partial Reject Ind: N
Discr Full Reject Ind: N
Manifest Ref Num: Not reported
Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not reported
Alt Fac Sign Date: Not reported
Mgmt Method Type Code: H110
E45 CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 9818 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1017773168
ESE 390 VERNON AVE NYP004509477
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11206
0.032 mi.
168 ft. Site 2 of 8 in cluster E
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 05/23/2014
Facility name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 9818
?ftfuak Facility address: 390 VERNON AVE
1.

BROOKLYN, NY 11206
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 9818 (Continued) 1017773168
EPA ID: NYP004509477
Mailing address: IRVING PL, 15TH FL NE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Contact: THOMAS TEELING
Contact address: Not reported
Not reported
Contact country: Not reported
Contact telephone: (212) 460-3770
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 02
Classification: Non-Generator
Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste
Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No
Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 04/23/2014
Site name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 9818
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Violation Status: No violations found
B46 LOT 3,TAXBLOCK 1586 NY E DESIGNATION  S113453060
West 1080 MYRTLE AVENUE N/A
<1/8 KINGS (County), NY 11206
0.032 mi.
168 ft. Site 5 of 13 in cluster B
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Higher Tax Lot(s): 3
Tax Block: 1586
Actual: Borough Code: BK
80 ft. E-No: E-285
Effective Date: 10/11/2012
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Cegr Number: 12DCP156Y
Ulurp Number: 120294ZMK

Zoning Map No:

Description:
Lot Remediation Date:

Description:

12d 13b 16c 17a

Air Quality - HVAC fuel limited to natural gas
Not reported

Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LOT 3,TAXBLOCK 1586 (Continued) S113453060
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
B47 EDR US Hist Cleaners 1014973063
West 1080 MYRTLE AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11206
0.032 mi.
168 ft. Site 6 of 13 in cluster B
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Higher Name: NOEL LAUNDROMAT INC
Year: 2002
Actual: Address: 1080 MYRTLE AVE
80 ft.
Name: NOEL LAUNDROMAT INC
Year: 2003
Address: 1080 MYRTLE AVE
Name: JENNY LAUNDROMAT INC
Year: 2004
Address: 1080 MYRTLE AVE
C48 CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 9814 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1016972544
SwW 348 VERNON AVE NY MANIFEST NYP004463212
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11206
0.033 mi.
175 ft. Site 2 of 7 in cluster C
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 04/11/2014
Facility name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 9814
Actual: Facility address: 348 VERNON AVE
81 ft. BROOKLYN, NY 11206
EPA ID: NYP004463212
Mailing address: IRVING PL, 15TH FL NE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Contact: THOMAS TEELING
Contact address: Not reported
Not reported
Contact country: Not reported
Contact telephone: (212) 460-3770
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 02
Classification: Non-Generator
Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 9814 (Continued)

Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 03/11/2014

Site name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

NY MANIFEST:

EPA ID:

Country:

Location Address 1:
Location Address 2:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:

Name:
Contact:
Address:
Address 2:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 9814

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

No violations found

NYP004463212

USA

FRONT OF 348 VERNON AVE
SB9814

BROOKLYN

NY

11206

Not reported

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

4 IRVING ST

15TH ST

NEW YORK, NY 10003
USA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
NJD003812047

Not reported

03/11/2014

03/11/2014

Not reported

03/13/2014

Not reported

Not reported
NYP004463212

Not reported

Not reported
NJD991291105

Not reported

100

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
1

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1016972544
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Direction
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CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 9814 (Continued) 1016972544
Specific Gravity: 1
Year: 2014
Manifest Tracking Num: 002360336GBF
Import Ind: N
Export Ind: N
Discr Quantity Ind: N
Discr Type Ind: N
Discr Residue Ind: N
Discr Partial Reject Ind: N
Discr Full Reject Ind: N
Manifest Ref Num: Not reported
Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not reported
Alt Fac Sign Date: Not reported
Mgmt Method Type Code: H110
B49 LOT 50,TAXBLOCK 1584 NY E DESIGNATION  S113453206
West 1103 MYRTLE AVENUE N/A
<1/8 KINGS (County), NY
0.034 mi.
180 ft. Site 7 of 13 in cluster B
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Higher Tax Lot(s): 50
Tax Block: 1584
Actual: Borough Code: Not reported
80 ft. E-No: E-285
Effective Date: 10/11/2012
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 12DCP156Y
Ulurp Number: 120294ZMK
Zoning Map No: 12d 13b 16¢c 17a
Description: Exhaust stack location limitations
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Air Quality - HVAC fuel limited to natural gas
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
D50 KEYS CLEANER RCRA NonGen /NLR 1004755752
East 4 STUYVESANT AVE FINDS NYO0000345686
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11221 NY MANIFEST
0.034 mi.
182 ft. Site 14 of 19 in cluster D
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007
Facility name: KEYS CLEANER
égtfual: Facility address: 4 STUYVESANT AVE
t.

EPA ID:

BROOKLYN, NY 11221
NY0000345686
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KEYS CLEANER (Continued) 1004755752
Mailing address: STUYVESANT AVE
BROOKLYN, NY 11221
Contact: TERRY KEYS
Contact address: STUYVESANT AVE

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

BROOKLYN, NY 11221
us

(718) 443-7406

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

TERRY KEYS

8 STUYVESANT AVE
BROOKLYN, NY 11221
us

(718) 443-7406

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

TERRY KEYS

8 STUYVESANT AVE
BROOKLYN, NY 11221
us

(718) 443-7406

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006

Site name:
Classification:

KEYS CLEANER
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 06/03/1994
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Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KEYS CLEANER (Continued) 1004755752

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:
FINDS:

Registry ID:

KEYS CLEANER
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

D000
Not Defined

F002

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,
METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO04, AND
FO05; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

No violations found

110004315893

Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

FIS (New York - Facility Information System) is New York’s Department
of Environmental Conservation (DEC) information system for tracking
environmental facility information found across the State.

NY MANIFEST:
EPA ID:
Country:
Location Address 1:
Location Address 2:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:
Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:

NY0000345686

USA

4 STUYVESANT AVE
Not reported
BROOKLYN

NY

11221

Not reported

KEYS CLNRS

TERRY KEYS

4 STUYVESANT AVE
BROOKLYN, NY 11221
USA

718-443-7406

NYC4448182
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

Database(s)

KEYS CLEANER (Continued)

Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:

1004755752

Completed copy

NYGP2859

DT11765CA

01/29/1997

01/29/1997

02/03/1997

02/04/1997

/1

02/21/1997

NY0000345686

1LD984908202

MOD095038998

OHD980587364

F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
00195

P - Pounds

001

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

1997

NYC4224802

Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DEC
NYGF2859

2828BB

08/14/1996

08/14/1996

08/20/1996

08/21/1996

/1

09/12/1996

NY0000345686

1LD984908202

ARD981908551

OHD980587364

F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
00120

P - Pounds

002

DM - Metal drums, barrels

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

100

F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
00195

P - Pounds

001

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

100

1996

NYC4008947
Completed copy
GF2859NY
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KEYS CLEANER (Continued) 1004755752
Trans2 State ID: PAAHO0400
Generator Ship Date: 02/02/1996
Transl Recv Date: 02/02/1996
Trans2 Recv Date: 02/07/1996
TSD Site Recv Date: 02/08/1996
Part A Recv Date: 02/27/1996
Part B Recv Date: 02/26/1996
Generator EPA ID: NY0000345686
Transl EPA ID: ARD981908551
Trans2 EPA ID: ARD981908551
TSDF ID: OHD980587364
Waste Code: F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
Quantity: 00195
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 001
Container Type: DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
Specific Gravity: 100
Waste Code: F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
Quantity: 00120
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 002
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
Specific Gravity: 100
Year: 1996
Document ID: NYC3117982
Manifest Status: Completed copy
Transl State ID: JE4550NY
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 07/20/1994
Transl Recv Date: 07/20/1994
Trans2 Recv Date: I
TSD Site Recv Date: 07/20/1994
Part A Recv Date: 11/18/1994
Part B Recv Date: 07/28/1994
Generator EPA ID: NY0000345686
Transl1 EPA ID: 1LD984908202
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NYD980785760
Waste Code: F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
Quantity: 00100
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 001
Container Type: DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
Specific Gravity: 100
Waste Code: F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
Quantity: 00120
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 002
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels

Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100
1994
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Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KEYS CLEANER (Continued) 1004755752

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:

NYC3605905

Completed copy

JE4550NY

Not reported

08/01/1995

08/01/1995

/1

08/01/1995

10/02/1995

08/10/1995

NY0000345686

1LD984908202

Not reported

NYD980785760

F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
00100

P - Pounds

001

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
00120

P - Pounds

002

DM - Metal drums, barrels

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

1995

NYC3453614

Completed copy

JE4550NY

Not reported

02/02/1995

02/02/1995

I

02/02/1995

06/21/1995

02/10/1995

NY0000345686

1LD984908202

Not reported

NYD980785760

FO02 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
00100

P - Pounds

001

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

1995

NYC3329785
Completed copy
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
KEYS CLEANER (Continued) 1004755752
Transl State ID: JE4550NY
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 11/10/1994
Transl Recv Date: 11/10/1994
Trans2 Recv Date: I
TSD Site Recv Date: 11/10/1994
Part A Recv Date: 11/18/1994
Part B Recv Date: 11/18/1994
Generator EPA ID: NY0000345686
Transl1 EPA ID: 1LD984908202
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NYD980785760
Waste Code: F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
Quantity: 00120
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 002
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
Specific Gravity: 100
Year: 1994
Document ID: NYC3840658
Manifest Status: Completed copy
Transl State ID: JE4550NY
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 05/03/1995
Transl Recv Date: 05/03/1995
Trans2 Recv Date: I
TSD Site Recv Date: 05/03/1995
Part A Recv Date: 05/15/1995
Part B Recv Date: 05/12/1995
Generator EPA ID: NY0000345686
Transl1 EPA ID: 1LD984908202
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NYD980785760
Waste Code: F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
Quantity: 00100
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 001
Container Type: DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
Specific Gravity: 100
Year: 1995
D51 KEYS CLEANERS NY DRYCLEANERS S110247034
East 4 STUYVESANT AVENUE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11221
0.034 mi.
182 ft. Site 15 of 19 in cluster D
Relative: DRYCLEANERS:
Lower Facility ID: 2-6104-00990
Phone Number: 718-443-7406
Actual: Region: Not reported
69 ft. Registration Effective Date:  N/A
Inspection Date: 11/17/03

Install Date:

Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KEYS CLEANERS (Continued) S110247034
Drop Shop: Not reported
Shutdown: Y
Alternate Solvent: Not reported
Current Business: Not reported
D52 EDR US Hist Cleaners 1015054127
East 4 STUYVESANT AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11221
0.034 mi.
182 ft. Site 16 of 19 in cluster D
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: KEYS CLEANERS
Year: 2001
Actual: Address: 4 STUYVESANT AVE
69 ft.
Name: KEYS CLEANERS
Year: 2002
Address: 4 STUYVESANT AVE
Name: KEYS CLEANERS
Year: 2005
Address: 4 STUYVESANT AVE
Name: KEYS CLEANERS
Year: 2007
Address: 4 STUYVESANT AVE
Name: KEYS CLEANERS
Year: 2008
Address: 4 STUYVESANT AVE
F53 CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 15684 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1016972805
North 926 BROADWAY NY MANIFEST NYP004465878
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11206
0.041 mi.
215 ft. Site 1 of 11 in cluster F
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 04/13/2014
Facility name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 15684
Actual: Facility address: 926 BROADWAY
68 ft. BROOKLYN, NY 11206
EPA ID: NYP004465878
Mailing address: IRVING PL, 15TH FL NE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Contact: THOMAS TEELING
Contact address: Not reported
Not reported
Contact country: Not reported
Contact telephone: (212) 460-3770
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 02
Classification: Non-Generator
Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

TC4396252.2s Page 74



Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 15684 (Continued) 1016972805

Handler Activities Summary:

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 03/13/2014

Site name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

NY MANIFEST:

EPA ID:

Country:

Location Address 1:
Location Address 2:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:

Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:

Generator Ship Date:

Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 15684
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

No violations found

NYP004465878
USA

926 BROADWAY
STRUCTURE 15684
BROOKLYN

NY

11221

Not reported

CON ED
TOM TEELING

4 IRVING PLACE - 15TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10003

USA
212-460-3770

Not reported
Not reported
NJD003812047
Not reported
03/13/2014
03/13/2014

Not reported
03/13/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004465878
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 15684 (Continued) 1016972805
TSDF ID: NJD991291105
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 150
Units: G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Year: 2014
Manifest Tracking Num: 002360406GBF
Import Ind: N
Export Ind: N
Discr Quantity Ind: N
Discr Type Ind: N
Discr Residue Ind: N
Discr Partial Reject Ind: N
Discr Full Reject Ind: N
Manifest Ref Num: Not reported
Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not reported
Alt Fac Sign Date: Not reported
Mgmt Method Type Code: H110
B54 LOT 51,TAXBLOCK 1584 NY E DESIGNATION  S113453209
West 1101 MYRTLE AVENUE N/A
<1/8 KINGS (County), NY 11206
0.044 mi.
231 ft. Site 8 of 13 in cluster B
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Higher Tax Lot(s): 51
Tax Block: 1584
Actual: Borough Code: BK
79 ft. E-No: E-285
Effective Date: 10/11/2012
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Cegr Number: 12DCP156Y
Ulurp Number: 120294ZMK

Zoning Map No:

Description:
Lot Remediation Date:

Description:
Lot Remediation Date:

Description:
Lot Remediation Date:

Description:
Lot Remediation Date:

12d 13b 16c 17a

Air Quality - HVAC fuel limited to natural gas
Not reported

Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol
Not reported

Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Not reported

Exhaust stack location limitations
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
B55 STRAP METAL BUSINESS NY Spills  S102663734
WNW 1105A MYRTLE AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.045 mi.
239 ft. Site 9 of 13 in cluster B
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9707996

Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 177920
78 ft. Site ID: 214771

DEC Region: 2

Spill Date: 10/7/1997

Spill Number/Closed Date: 9707996 / 4/30/1998

Spill Cause: Housekeeping

Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

SWIS: 2401

Investigator: KSTANG

Referred To: Not reported

Reported to Dept: 10/7/1997

CID: 252

Water Affected: Not reported

Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial

Spill Notifier: Local Agency

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

10/7/1997

5/14/1998

PTL HALLIGIN

STRAP METAL BUSINESS
1105A MYRTLE AVE
BROOKLYN, 2z

001

PTL HALLIGIN

(718) 574-0411

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

"TANG"200 BATTERIES ON THE FLOOR, SOME WASTE OIL/HYDROVALVE
OIL,ETC.MAY HAVE ILLEGAL STORAGE OF HAZ-MAT. REF. TO ECO 10/8/97.
BUSINESS HAS BEEN STORING VARIOUS CONTAINERS OF HAZ MAT MATERIALS

214771

1054495

01

329985

0063A

unknown hazardous material
Not reported
Hazardous Material
0

Gallons

No

Not reported

False

TC4396252.2s Page 77



l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
STRAP METAL BUSINESS (Continued) S102663734
Tank Test:

F56 CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 15684 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1017773174
North 922 BROADWAY NYP004509535
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11206
0.046 mi.
243 ft. Site 2 of 11 in cluster F
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 05/23/2014

Facility name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 15684
Actual: Facility address: 922 BROADWAY
68 ft. BROOKLYN, NY 11206

EPA ID: NYP004509535

Mailing address: IRVING PL, 15TH FL NE

NEW YORK, NY 10003
Contact: THOMAS TEELING
Contact address: Not reported
Not reported

Contact country: Not reported

Contact telephone: (212) 460-3770

Contact email: Not reported

EPA Region: 02

Classification: Non-Generator

Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 04/23/2014

Site name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 15684
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Violation Status: No violations found
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
F57 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S117058816
North 922 BROADWAY N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11206
0.046 mi.
243 ft. Site 3 of 11 in cluster F
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Lower EPA ID: NYP004509535
Country: USA
Actual: Location Address 1: F/O 922 BROADWAY
68 ft. Location Address 2: STRUCTURE 15684

Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:
Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:

Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:
Discr Residue Ind:

Discr Partial Reject Ind:

Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:
Alt Fac Sign Date:

BROOKLYN
NY

11206

Not reported

CON EDISON

TOM TEELING

264 SOUTH AVE

NEW YORK, NY 10003
USA

212-460-3770

Not reported
Not reported
NJD003812047
Not reported
04/23/2014
04/23/2014

Not reported
04/25/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004509535
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported

60

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

1
TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1
2014
002418096GBF

2Z2z2zZ22Z22Z2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S117058816
Mgmt Method Type Code: H110
B58 TM1887 NY Spills  S106470851
West LOUIS AVENUE AND MYRTLE A N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.047 mi.
250 ft. Site 10 of 13 in cluster B
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0403799
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 194331
79 ft. Site ID: 235909
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 7/9/2004
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0403799 / 10/4/2004
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 2401
Investigator: JHOCONNE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 7/9/2004
CID: 408
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Unknown
Spill Notifier: Responsible Party

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

7/9/2004

10/4/2004

ERT DESK

T™M1887

LOUIS AVENUE AND MYRTLE A

BROOKLYN, NY

001

ERT DESK

(212) 580-8383

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

"O’CONNELL "e2mis no. 154282:APPROX. 1 GAL OF DIELECTRIC FEEDER FLUID
ON TO UNIT AND DIRT IN ACONCRETE STRUCTURE FROM BAYONET. UNIT IS
STILL LEAKING. NO WATER. NO SEWERS OR WATERWAYS APPEAR TO BE
AFFECTED. 1 LIQ. SAMPLE TAKEN FROM UNIT.09-JUL-2004 1952HRS LAB
RESULTS RETURNED. LSN# 04-05389-001 14PPMUPDATE: 11-JUL-2004 1524HRS
A. ADLER EQUIPT GROUP O/S REPORTS UNIT WAS REMOVED . WE DRAINED THE
UNIT AND CAPTURED 310GALLONS OF OIL. FLUSH IS CURRENTLY FLUSHING
STRUCTURE.UPDATE: JUL-11-2004 1649 J DELAROSA ENVIROMENTAL OPS
REPORTS DOUBLE WASHED STRUCTURE WITH BIO GEN 760. REMOVED ALL LIQUIDS
AND DEBRIS WITH VACTOR 60446 REMOVED TAG # 34860, THERE WAS A BIG
BOULDER IN SUMP COULD NOT CEMENT. JOB COMPLETE 100%UPDATE 7/12/04 PER
FDR REP J.BYRNES UNIT HAS BEEN REMOVED ON 7/11.... EVESCE

FAULTY EQUIPMENT: FAULTY DAYONET: CON ED #154282: CONTAINED:
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

TM1887 (Continued)

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:
Site ID:
Spill Tank Test:
Tank Number:
Tank Size:
Test Method:
Leak Rate:
Gross Fail:
Modified By:
Last Modified:
Test Method:

235909
887057

01

491359
0541A
dielectric fluid
Not reported
Petroleum

1

Gallons

No

Not reported
False

235909
1529423
Not reported
1

18

0

Not reported
Spills
10/1/2004

Alert Model 1000 plus 1050 (Formerly Gilbarco Precision)

E59 CON EDISON
ESE 400 VERNON AV
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11201
0.050 mi.
262 ft. Site 3 of 8in cluster E
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Lower EPA ID:

Country:
Actual: Location Address 1:
69 ft. Location Address 2:

Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip Code:

Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:
Name:
Contact:
Address:
Address 2:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:

NYP004712378
USA

400 VERNON AV
TM530
BROOKLYN

NY

11201

Not reported

CON EDISON

CON EIDSON

4 IRVING PL

15TH FL

NEW YORK, NY 10003
USA

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
NJD003812047

S106470851

NY MANIFEST S117738234

N/A
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S117738234
Trans2 State ID: NJD003812047
Generator Ship Date: 01/06/2015
Transl Recv Date: 01/06/2015
Trans2 Recv Date: 01/15/2015
TSD Site Recv Date: 01/15/2015
Part A Recv Date: Not reported
Part B Recv Date: Not reported
Generator EPA ID: NYP004712378
Transl EPA ID: Not reported
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NJD991291105
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 1000
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Year: 2015
Manifest Tracking Num: 002620227GBF
Import Ind: N
Export Ind: N
Discr Quantity Ind: N
Discr Type Ind: N
Discr Residue Ind: N
Discr Partial Reject Ind: N
Discr Full Reject Ind: N
Manifest Ref Num: Not reported
Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not reported
Alt Fac Sign Date: Not reported
Mgmt Method Type Code: H110
C60 HALF GALLON RELEASE IN MH 29345 NY Spills  S108763263
Wsw VERNON AVENUE AT LEWIS AVENUE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.053 mi.
282 ft. Site 3 of 7 in cluster C
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0705006
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 334644
80 ft. Site ID: 385259
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 8/1/2007
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0705006 / 8/20/2007
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 2401
Investigator: gdbreen
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 8/2/2007
CID: 27
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Unknown
Spill Notifier: Other

Cleanup Ceased:

Not reported

TCA4396252.2s Page 82



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HALF GALLON RELEASE IN MH 29345 (Continued) S108763263
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer:  8/2/2007
Spill Record Last Update: 8/20/2007
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: CON EDISON
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller City,St,Zip: NY
Spiller Company: 999
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DEC Memo: 08/20/07 - See eDocs for Con Ed report detailing cleanup and
closure.207317. see eDocs
Remarks: 2 qgts spilled. Coming off the 72 hour clock. Ref #207317. No to the 5
questions.
Material:
Site ID: 385259
Operable Unit ID: 1142531
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2132768
Material Code: 0066A
Material Name: unknown petroleum
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 1
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
F61 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 15683 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1016967881
North 916 BROADWAY NY MANIFEST NYP004414801
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11206
0.054 mi.
284 ft. Site 4 of 11 in cluster F
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 02/08/2014
Facility name: CON EDISON MANHOLE: 15683
ggtfuali Facility address: 916 BROADWAY
t.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

BROOKLYN, NY 11206
NYP004414801
IRVING PL, 15TH FL NE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
THOMAS TEELING
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(212) 460-3770

Not reported

02
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON MANHOLE: 15683 (Continued)

Classification:
Description:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

Non-Generator

1016967881

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 01/08/2014

Site name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

NY MANIFEST:

EPA ID:

Country:

Location Address 1:
Location Address 2:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:

Name:
Contact:
Address:
Address 2:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

CON EDISON MANHOLE: 15683
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

No violations found

NYP004414801
USA

916 BROADWAY
Not reported
BROOKLYN

NY

11206

Not reported

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

4 |IRVING PLACE
15TH FL

NEW YORK, NY 10003
USA

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
NJ0000027193
Not reported
01/08/2014
01/08/2014

Not reported
01/10/2014
Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON MANHOLE: 15683 (Continued) 1016967881
Part B Recv Date: Not reported
Generator EPA ID: NYP004414801
Transl EPA ID: Not reported
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NJD002200046
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 2000
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Year: 2014
Manifest Tracking Num: 011693421JJK
Import Ind: N
Export Ind: N
Discr Quantity Ind: N
Discr Type Ind: N
Discr Residue Ind: N
Discr Partial Reject Ind: N
Discr Full Reject Ind: N
Manifest Ref Num: Not reported
Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not reported
Alt Fac Sign Date: Not reported
Mgmt Method Type Code: H110
G62 CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 9930 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1016965862
SSE 815A WILLOUGHBY AVE NY MANIFEST NYP004387205
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11206
0.054 mi.
286 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster G
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 02/16/2014
Facility name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 9930
Actual: Facility address: 815A WILLOUGHBY AVE
73 ft. BROOKLYN, NY 11206
EPA ID: NYP004387205
Mailing address: IRVING PL, 15TH FL NE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Contact: THOMAS TEELING
Contact address: Not reported
Not reported
Contact country: Not reported
Contact telephone: (212) 460-3770
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 02
Classification: Non-Generator
Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 9930 (Continued)

On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 01/16/2014

Site name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

NY MANIFEST:

EPA ID:

Country:

Location Address 1:
Location Address 2:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:

Name:
Contact:
Address:
Address 2:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 9930

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

No violations found

NYP004387205

USA

O/F 815 WILLOUGHBY
SB9930

BROOKLYN

NY

11221

Not reported

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

4 IRVING PLACE
15TH FL

NEW YORK, NY 10003
USA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
NJD003812047

Not reported

11/07/2013

11/07/2013

Not reported

11/08/2013

Not reported

Not reported
NYP004387205

Not reported

Not reported
NJD991291105

Not reported

50

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
1

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

1016965862
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site EPA ID Number
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 9930 (Continued) 1016965862
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Year: 2013
Manifest Tracking Num: 002298959GBF
Import Ind: N
Export Ind: N
Discr Quantity Ind: N
Discr Type Ind: N
Discr Residue Ind: N
Discr Partial Reject Ind: N
Discr Full Reject Ind: N
Manifest Ref Num: Not reported
Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not reported
Alt Fac Sign Date: Not reported
Mgmt Method Type Code: H110
G63 CON ED NY MANIFEST S116045599
SSE 815 WILLOUGHBY N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11206
0.054 mi.
286 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster G
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Higher EPA ID: NYP004420618
Country: USA
Actual: Location Address 1: 815 WILLOUGHBY
73 ft. Location Address 2: STRUCTURE 9930

Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:
Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

BROOKLYN
NY

11206

Not reported

CON ED
TOM TEELING

4 IRVING PLACE - 15TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10003

USA
212-460-3770

Not reported
Not reported
NJD003812047
Not reported
01/16/2014
01/16/2014

Not reported
01/20/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004420618
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported

70
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON ED (Continued) S116045599
Units: G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Year: 2014
Manifest Tracking Num: 002328319GBF
Import Ind: N
Export Ind: N
Discr Quantity Ind: N
Discr Type Ind: N
Discr Residue Ind: N
Discr Partial Reject Ind: N
Discr Full Reject Ind: N
Manifest Ref Num: Not reported
Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not reported
Alt Fac Sign Date: Not reported
Mgmt Method Type Code: H110
D64 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S118090671
NE 12 JEFFERSON ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.056 mi.
297 ft. Site 17 of 19 in cluster D
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Lower EPA ID: NYP004783064
Country: USA
Actual: Location Address 1: 12 JEFFERSON ST
67 ft. Location Address 2: SB 8342
Location City: BROOKLYN
Location State: NY
Location Zip Code: Not reported
Location Zip Code 4: Not reported
Mailing Info:
Name: CON EDISON
Contact: DENNIS HUACON
Address: 4 IRVING PL 15TH FL
City/State/Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10003
Country: USA
Phone: 212-460-3770
NY MANIFEST:
No Manifest Records Available
B65 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S116551787
NW OPP 362 STOCKTON ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11201
0.057 mi.
303 ft. Site 11 of 13 in cluster B
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Lower EPA ID: NYP004503702
Country: USA
Qgtfual: Location Address 1: OPP 362 STOCKTON ST
1.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S116551787
Location Address 2: SB7862
Location City: BROOKLYN
Location State: NY
Location Zip Code: 11201

Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:
Name:
Contact:
Address:
Address 2:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Not reported

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

4 |IRIVING PL

15TH FL

NEW YORK, NY 10003
USA

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
NJD003812047
Not reported
04/17/2014
04/17/2014

Not reported
04/17/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004503702
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported
150

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

1
TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1
2014
002406856GBF

2zZ2zZ2zZ22Z2

z

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H110
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
B66 ACQUISITION INITIATIVES, LLC. NY AST A100293126
NW 362-364 STOCKTON STREET N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11206
0.057 mi.
303 ft. Site 12 of 13 in cluster B
Relative: AST:
Lower Region: STATE

DEC Region: 2
Actual: Site Status: Active
68 ft. Facility Id: 2-608804

Program Type: PBS

UTM X: 589758.19200000004

UTM Y: 4505711.5799900005

Expiration Date: 10/31/2016

Site Type: Apartment Building/Office Building

Affiliation Records:
Site Id: 30654
Affiliation Type: Mail Contact

Company Name:

ACQUISITION INITIATIVES, LLC.

Contact Type: Not reported
Contact Name: RANDALL BARTON
Address1: 310 EAST 46TH ST.
Address2: APT 9U

City: NEW YORK

State: NY

Zip Code: 10017

Country Code: 001

Phone: 9178) 471-312
EMail: RANDALLKBARTON@HOTMAIL.COM
Fax Number: Not reported
Modified By: kakyer

Date Last Modified: 3/3/2008

Site Id: 30654

Affiliation Type:
Company Name:

On-Site Operator
ACQUISITION INITIATIVES, LLC.

Contact Type: Not reported
Contact Name: ROBERTO CAMPOS
Address1: Not reported
Address2: Not reported
City: Not reported
State: NN

Zip Code: Not reported
Country Code: 001

Phone: (347) 444-0708
EMail: Not reported
Fax Number: Not reported
Modified By: MSBAPTIS
Date Last Modified: 8/5/2011

Site Id: 30654

Affiliation Type:
Company Name:

Emergency Contact
ACQUISITION INITIATIVES, LLC.

Contact Type: Not reported
Contact Name: RANDALL BARTON
Address1: Not reported
Address2: Not reported
City: Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ACQUISITION INITIATIVES, LLC. (Continued) A100293126
State: NN
Zip Code: Not reported
Country Code: 999
Phone: (917) 847-1312
EMail: Not reported
Fax Number: Not reported
Modified By: MSBAPTIS
Date Last Modified: 8/5/2011
Site Id: 30654

Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:
Pipe Model:
Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:

Tightness Test Method:

Date Test:
Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:

Facility Owner
ACQUISITION INITIATIVES, LLC.
MANAGING AGENT
RANDALL BARTON
310 E. 46TH ST APT 9U
Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10017

001

(917) 847-1312

Not reported

Not reported

kakyer

3/3/2008

001

65665

2711

Biodiesel (Heating, On-Site Consumption)

LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None

GO03 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/o access)
104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
KOO - Spill Prevention - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None
BOO - Tank External Protection - None
CO01 - Pipe Location - Aboveground

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

1

Steel Tank in Concrete

In Service

Not reported

12/14/1982

2500

NN

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ACQUISITION INITIATIVES, LLC. (Continued) A100293126
Register: True
Modified By: MSBAPTIS
Last Modified: 08/05/2011
Material Name: biodiesel (heating, on-site consumption)
B67 LOT 4, TAXBLOCK 1584 NY E DESIGNATION  S113453143
NW 354 STOCKTON STREET N/A
<1/8 KINGS (County), NY 11206
0.058 mi.
304 ft. Site 13 of 13 in cluster B
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Lower Tax Lot(s): 4
Tax Block: 1584
Actual: Borough Code: BK
69 ft. E-No: E-285
Effective Date: 10/11/2012
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 12DCP156Y
Ulurp Number: 120294ZMK
Zoning Map No: 12d 13b 16c 17a
Description: Air Quality - HVAC fuel limited to natural gas
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
F68 EDR US Hist Cleaners 1015105888
NNW 917 BROADWAY N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11206
0.059 mi.
310 ft. Site 5 of 11 in cluster F
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: LOS PRIMOS CLEANERS
Year: 2007
Actual: Address: 917 BROADWAY
68 ft.
Name: LOS PRIMOS DRY CLEANERS
Year: 2010
Address: 917 BROADWAY
Name: LOS PRIMOS CLEANERS
Year: 2012
Address: 917 BROADWAY
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
C69 CON EDISON SILO: 29346 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1016974406
WSW 58 LEWIS AVE NY MANIFEST NYP004482279
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11206
0.059 mi.
311 ft. Site 4 of 7 in cluster C
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 04/28/2014

Facility name: CON EDISON SILO: 29346
Actual: Facility address: 58 LEWIS AVE
80 ft. BROOKLYN, NY 11206

EPA ID: NYP004482279

Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Handler Activities Summary:

IRVING PL, 15TH FL NE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
THOMAS TEELING
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(212) 460-3770

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency: 03/28/2014

Site name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

NY MANIFEST:
EPA ID:
Country:
Location Address 1:
Location Address 2:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:

CON EDISON SILO: 29346

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

No violations found

NYP004482279
USA

OPP 58 LEWIS AVE
SB29346
BROOKLYN

NY

11201

Not reported

TC4396252.2s Page 93



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON SILO: 29346 (Continued) 1016974406

Name: CON EDISON

Contact: CON EDISON

Address: 4 IRVING ST

Address 2: 15TH ST

City/State/Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10003

Country: USA

Phone: Not reported

Manifest:

Document ID: Not reported

Manifest Status: Not reported

Transl State ID: NJD003812047

Trans2 State ID: Not reported

Generator Ship Date: 03/28/2014

Transl Recv Date: 03/28/2014

Trans2 Recv Date: Not reported

TSD Site Recv Date: 03/31/2014

Part A Recv Date: Not reported

Part B Recv Date: Not reported

Generator EPA ID: NYP004482279

Transl1 EPA ID: Not reported

Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported

TSDF ID: NJD991291105

Waste Code: Not reported

Quantity: 100

Units: G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

Number of Containers: 1

Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

Specific Gravity: 1

Year: 2014

Manifest Tracking Num: 002406491GBF

Import Ind: N

Export Ind: N

Discr Quantity Ind: N

Discr Type Ind: N

Discr Residue Ind: N

Discr Partial Reject Ind: N

Discr Full Reject Ind: N

Manifest Ref Num: Not reported

Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not reported

Alt Fac Sign Date: Not reported

Mgmt Method Type Code: H110
G70 CON EDISON - MANHOLE 1057 RCRA-LQG 1014396479
SSE 828 WILLOUGHBY AVE NY MANIFEST NYP004187795
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11206 NJ MANIFEST
0.059 mi.
311 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster G
Relative: RCRA-LQG:
Lower Date form received by agency: 03/23/2010

Facility name: CON EDISON - MANHOLE 1057
Athuali Facility address: 828 WILLOUGHBY AVE
71 ft.

EPA ID:

BROOKLYN, NY 11206
NYP004187795
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON - MANHOLE 1057 (Continued) 1014396479

Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

4 IRVING PLACE

NEW YORK, NY 10003

FRANKLYN MURRAY

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(212) 460-2808

MURRAYFR@CONED.COM

02

Large Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any
calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
100 kg of that material at any time

CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NY, INC.
4 IRVING PLACE

NEW YORK, NY 10003

us

Not reported

Private

Operator

07/28/2009

Not reported

CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NY, INC.
4 IRVING PLACE

NEW YORK, NY 10003

us

Not reported

Private

Owner

07/28/2009

Not reported

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON - MANHOLE 1057 (Continued)

Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Waste code: D008
Waste name: LEAD

Violation Status:

NY MANIFEST:
EPA ID:
Country:
Location Address 1:
Location Address 2:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:
Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:

No violations found

NYP004187795

USA

828 WILLOUGHBY AVE
Not reported
BROOKLYN

NY

11206

Not reported

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
FRANKLYN MURRAY

4 IRVING PLACE RM 828
NEW YORK, NY 10003
USA

212-460-2808

Not reported
Not reported
NJD003812047
Not reported
07/31/2009
07/31/2009

Not reported
08/03/2009

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004187795
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported
400.0

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

1.0
TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1.0
2009
000894769GBF

2Z22Z2Z2Z2

1014396479
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON - MANHOLE 1057 (Continued) 1014396479
Discr Partial Reject Ind: N
Discr Full Reject Ind: N
Manifest Ref Num: Not reported
Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not reported
Alt Fac Sign Date: Not reported

Mgmt Method Type Code: H111

NJ MANIFEST:
EPA Id: NYP004187795
Mail Address: 4 IRVING PLACE
Mail City/State/Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10003
Facility Phone: Not reported
Emergency Phone: Not reported
Contact: FRANKLYN MURRAY
Comments: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
County: NYO047
Municipal: Not reported
Previous EPA Id: Not reported
Gen Flag: Not reported
Trans Flag: Not reported
TSDF Flag: Not reported
Name Change: Not reported
Date Change: Not reported

Manifest:
Manifest Number: 000894769GBF
EPA ID: NYP004187795
Date Shipped: 07/31/2009
TSDF EPA ID: NJD991291105
Transporter EPA ID: NJD003812047
Transporter 2 EPA ID: Not reported
Transporter 3 EPA ID: Not reported
Transporter 4 EPA ID: Not reported
Transporter 5 EPA ID: Not reported
Transporter 6 EPA ID: Not reported
Transporter 7 EPA ID: Not reported
Transporter 8 EPA ID: Not reported
Transporter 10 EPA ID: Not reported
Date Transl Transported Waste: 07/31/2009
Date Trans2 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans3 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans4 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans5 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans6 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans7 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans8 Transported Waste: Not reported

Date Trans9 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:  Not reported

Date TSDF Received Waste: 08/03/2009

TSDF EPA Facility Name: Not reported
QTY Units: Not reported
Transporter SEQ ID: Not reported
Transporter-1 Date: Not reported
Waste SEQ ID: Not reported
Waste Type Code 2: Not reported
Waste Type Code 3: Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON - MANHOLE 1057 (Continued) 1014396479
Waste Type Code 4: Not reported
Waste Type Code 5: Not reported
Waste Type Code 6: Not reported
Date Accepted: Not reported
Manifest Discrepancy Type: Not reported
Data Entry Number: Not reported
Was Load Rejected: NEW YORK, NY 10003
Reason Load Was Rejected: Not reported
Waste:
Manifest Year: Not reported
Waste Code: D008
Hand Code: H111
Quantity: 400 G
F71 LOT 11,TAXBLOCK 1584 NY E DESIGNATION S113452884
NNW 912 BROADWAY N/A
<1/8 KINGS (County), NY
0.059 mi.
312 ft. Site 6 of 11 in cluster F
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Lower Tax Lot(s): 11
Tax Block: 1584
Actual: Borough Code: Not reported
68 ft. E-No: E-285
Effective Date: 10/11/2012
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 12DCP156Y
Ulurp Number: 120294ZMK
Zoning Map No: 12d 13b 16¢c 17a
Description: Air Quality - HVAC fuel limited to natural gas
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
H72 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S117535476
WSW 333 VERNON AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.060 mi.
315 ft. Site 1 of 7 in cluster H
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Higher EPA ID: NYP004592713
Country: USA
Actual: Location Address 1: 333 VERNON AVE
79 ft. Location Address 2:

Location City:
Location State:

SB 9807
BROOKLYN
NY
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON (Continued)

Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:
Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Not reported
Not reported

CON EDISON

TOM TEELING

4 IRVING PL 15TH FL
NEW YORK, NY 10003
USA

212-460-3770

Not reported
Not reported
NJ0000027193
Not reported
07/10/2014
07/10/2014

Not reported
07/11/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004592713
Not reported
Not reported
NJD002200046
Not reported
150

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

1
TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1

2014
013256029JJK
N

z2z2z22zZ2Z2

z

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H110

S117535476
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
C73 CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 9932 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1016973976
SSW 793 WILLOUGHBY AVE NY MANIFEST NYP004477840
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11206
0.061 mi.
324 ft. Site 5 of 7 in cluster C
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 04/25/2014

Facility name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 9932
Actual: Facility address: 793 WILLOUGHBY AVE
76 ft. BROOKLYN, NY 11206

EPA ID: NYP004477840

Mailing address: IRVING PL, 15TH FL NE

NEW YORK, NY 10003
Contact: THOMAS TEELING
Contact address: Not reported
Not reported

Contact country: Not reported

Contact telephone: (212) 460-3770

Contact email: Not reported

EPA Region: 02

Classification: Non-Generator

Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 03/25/2014

Site name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 9932
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Violation Status: No violations found
NY MANIFEST:
EPA ID: NYP004477840
Country: USA
Location Address 1: OPP 793 WILLOUGHBY AVE
Location Address 2: SB 9932
Location City: BROOKLYN
Location State: NY
Location Zip Code: 11206
Location Zip Code 4: Not reported
Mailing Info:
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 9932 (Continued) 1016973976
Name: CON EDISON
Contact: TOM TEELING
Address: 4 IRVING PLACE - 15TH FLOOR
City/State/Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10003
Country: USA
Phone: 212-460-3770
Manifest:
Document ID: Not reported
Manifest Status: Not reported
Transl State ID: NJD003812047
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 03/25/2014
Transl Recv Date: 03/25/2014
Trans2 Recv Date: Not reported
TSD Site Recv Date: 03/27/2014
Part A Recv Date: Not reported
Part B Recv Date: Not reported
Generator EPA ID: NYP004477840
Transl EPA ID: Not reported
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NJD991291105
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 50
Units: G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Year: 2014
Manifest Tracking Num: 002406487GBF
Import Ind: N
Export Ind: N
Discr Quantity Ind: N
Discr Type Ind: N
Discr Residue Ind: N
Discr Partial Reject Ind: N
Discr Full Reject Ind: N
Manifest Ref Num: Not reported
Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not reported
Alt Fac Sign Date: Not reported
Mgmt Method Type Code: H110
D74 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S117739213
NE 14 JEFFERSON ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11201
0.062 mi.
328 ft. Site 18 of 19 in cluster D
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Lower EPA ID: NYP004723128
Country: USA
Actual: Location Address 1: 14 JEFFERSON ST
67 ft. Location Address 2: SB8642
Location City: BROOKLYN
Location State: NY
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON (Continued)

Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:
Name:
Contact:
Address:
Address 2:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

11201
Not reported

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

4 IRVING PL

15TH FL

NEW YORK, NY 10003
USA

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
NJ0000027193
Not reported
02/01/2015
02/01/2015

Not reported
02/02/2015

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004723128
Not reported
Not reported
NJD002200046
Not reported
1000

P - Pounds

1

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1
2015
014086713JJK

2zZ2zZ2zZ22Z22

z

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H110

S117739213
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E75 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S$118090188
SE 829 WILLOUGHBY AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.062 mi.
330 ft. Site 4 of 8 in cluster E
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Lower EPA ID: NYP004778072
Country: USA
Actual: Location Address 1: 829 WILLOUGHBY AVE
711t Location Address 2: SB 9934
Location City: BROOKLYN
Location State: NY

Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:
Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:

Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:
Discr Residue Ind:

Discr Partial Reject Ind:

Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:
Alt Fac Sign Date:

Not reported
Not reported

CON EDISON

DENNIS HUACON

4 IRVING PL 15TH FL
NEW YORK, NY 10003
USA

212-460-3770

Not reported
Not reported
NJD003812047
Not reported
05/04/2015
05/04/2015

Not reported
05/07/2015

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004778072
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported

50

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

1
TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1
2015
002624271GBF

2Z2z2zZ22Z22Z2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (